DAY TWO
WISDEN CRICKETERS’ ALMANACKS, CRICKET BOOKS, FOOTBALL &
OTHER SPORTING MEMORABILIA
Various collections
763

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 18641878. Set of facsimile editions printed
by Billing & Sons Ltd, London 1960.
Original wrappers. Bound in old style
mustard brown boards with gilt
lettering to spine. Minor soiling to
page block edge otherwise in
good/very good condition. Qty 15
£280/350

764

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1871.
Eighth edition. Bound in dark brown
board, lacking original paper
wrappers, with titles in gilt to spine,
red speckled page block edges. Very
good clean condition. Pages checked,
complete. A rare early edition
£800/1200

765

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1879.
16th edition. Bound in dark brown
boards, lacking original paper
wrappers, with gilt titles to spine.
Browning and darkening to front of
title page and page 240 otherwise in
very good condition. Pages checked,
lacking rear advertisement pages
otherwise complete
£180/250

766

767

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1880.
17th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in dark brown
boards, with titles in gilt to front
board and spine. Minor loss to the
corners of the front wrapper, some
minor staining to front and rear
wrappers, damage and loss to top
and bottom of rear wrapper border
otherwise in good/very good
condition
£250/350
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1881.
18th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some breaking to spine
block, contents becoming loose and
some loss to spine paper. Cleanly
detached rear wrapper, some loss to
rear wrapper corners and extremities,
front wrapper, first advertising page
and title page cleanly detached.
Some general age toning to wrappers
and some staining to edge of front
wrapper otherwise in generally
good/very good condition
£300/400

768

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1882.
19th edition. Bound in dark green
quarter leather boards, lacking
original paper wrappers, with gilt
titles to spine, marbled page block
edges. Lacking front and rear
advertising pages otherwise in very
good condition
£180/250

769

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1883.
20th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in dark brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine.
Some loss to rear corner of front
wrapper, also minor loss to wrapper
extremity, minor age toning to
wrappers, further odd minor faults
otherwise in good+ condition
£150/250

770

771

772

773

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1884.
21st edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some loss to head and
base of spine paper, ‘1883’ marked to
spine paper in ink, very minor loss to
lower corner of front wrapper
otherwise in very good condition
£500/700
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1885.
22nd edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in dark brown
boards, with titles in gilt to front
board and spine. Very minor soiling
to wrappers otherwise in very good
condition
£300/400
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1886.
23rd edition. Original front paper
wrapper, lacking rear wrapper, bound
in dark brown boards, with titles in
gilt to spine. Lacking front (1) and
rear advertising pages otherwise in
very good condition. Name of
ownership handwritten in pencil to
top border of front wrapper. Ex Eagar
collection
£180/250
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1887.
24th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some breaking to spine
block, rear pages becoming loose,
some loss to spine paper, minor tear
to rear wrapper, odd marks to
wrappers otherwise in good/very
good condition. Ink signature of
ownership to top border of front
wrapper
£250/350
75

774

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1888.
25th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Tape reinforcement to
spine, some wear and darkening to
spine paper, some wear to wrappers
with nicks and very small loss to
wrapper extremities, otherwise in
generally good/very good condition
£180/250

775

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1889.
26th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Detached wrappers, worn
and stained wrappers, crease and loss
to edges of front wrapper, minor loss
to rear wrapper, total loss of spine
paper, internal pages with some
rounding to corners otherwise in
generally good condition
£60/90

776

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1890.
27th edition (second issue). Original
paper wrappers, bound in dark
brown boards, with titles in gilt to
spine. Very good condition with
excellent wrappers
£200/300

777

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1891.
28th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine.
Very good condition. Ex Eagar
collection
£200/300

778

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1892.
29th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine.
Odd very minor faults otherwise in
very good condition with excellent
wrappers. Ex Eagar collection
£140/180

779

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1893.
30th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to front
board and spine. Some minor wear
and age toning to wrappers
otherwise in good+ condition
£80/120

780

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1894.
31st edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine.
Some darkening and age toning to
wrappers otherwise in good+
condition
£80/120

781

782

783

784

785

786

787

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1895.
32nd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Small loss to base of spine
paper, very minor wear to wrappers
otherwise in very good condition. Ink
signature of ownership and date to
top border of wrapper
£200/300

788

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1902.
39th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine, red
speckled page block edges. Wear
with corner loss to front wrapper, ink
annotation to front wrapper, some
soiling and wear to wrappers
otherwise in generally good+
condition
£50/80

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1896.
33rd edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine, red
speckled page block edges. Some
minor wear to wrappers otherwise in
good/very good condition £100/150

789

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1897.
34th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine. Old
tape marks to original wrappers,
some age toning to wrappers, poor
binding to two internal pages
otherwise in generally good/very
good condition. Ink signature of
ownership to top border of front
wrapper
£60/90

790

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1904.
41st edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine, red
speckled page block edges. Some
darkening and wear to wrappers,
creasing and repaired nicks to front
wrapper, minor nicks and small loss to
rear wrapper, minor staining to first
few internal pages otherwise in
generally good+ condition £50/80

791

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1905.
42nd edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine, red
speckled page block edges. Some
wear to wrappers, creasing, nicks and
small loss to extremities of both
wrappers, less to the rear, very minor
faults to odd internal page otherwise
in generally good/very good
condition
£60/80

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1898.
35th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in dark brown
boards, with titles in gilt to front
board and spine. Some minor wear
and age toning to wrappers, odd
further minor faults otherwise in
generally good+ condition £70/100
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1899.
36th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Breaking to page block,
contents becoming loose, some loss
to spine paper, minor wear and small
loss to wrapper extremities, irregular
trimming by binder of odd page edge
otherwise in good condition £60/90
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1900.
37th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine, red
speckled page block edges. Minor
wear and some darkening to
wrappers, small corner loss to rear
wrapper otherwise in good+
condition
£70/100
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1901.
38th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine, red
speckled page block edges. Minor
age toning to wrappers otherwise in
good/very good condition £80/120

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1903.
40th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine, red
speckled page block edges. Some age
toning and wear to wrappers, loss to
front wrapper extremities, top corner
loss to rear wrapper otherwise in
generally good+ condition £50/80

792

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1906.
43rd edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine, red
speckled page block edges. Generally
good/very good condition £80/120

793

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1907.
44th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine, red
speckled page block edges. Some age
toning to wrappers otherwise in
generally good/very good condition
£70/100

794

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1908.
45th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine, red
76

speckled page block edges. Generally
good/very good condition £80/120
795

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1909.
46th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine, red
speckled page block edges. Old tape
marks to side border of wrappers,
minor loss to wrappers otherwise in
generally good/very good condition
£50/70

796

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1910.
47th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine, red
speckled page block edges. Some
darkening and very minor wear to
front wrappers otherwise in generally
good/very good condition £80/120

797

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1911.
48th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine, red
speckled page block edges. Wear and
old tape marks to wrappers, small
corner loss to lower corner of front
wrapper, old tape marks to inside of
rear wrapper and last advertising
page otherwise in generally good+
condition
£60/90

798

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1912.
49th edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine, red
speckled page block edges. Odd very
minor faults otherwise in good/very
good condition
£80/120

799

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1913.
50th (Jubilee) edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine, red
speckled page block edges. Minor
wear to front wrapper, significant loss
to top of rear wrapper and some
wear otherwise in good condition
£50/70

800

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1914.
51st edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine, red
speckled page block edges. Some age
toning and wear to wrappers, minor
ink spotting to wrappers otherwise in
good condition. Ink signature of
ownership to top border of front
wrapper
£60/80

801

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1915.
52nd edition. Original front paper

wrapper, lacking rear wrapper, bound
in dark brown boards, with titles in
gilt to spine. Some age toning and
wear to front wrapper, the book a
little tired otherwise in generally good
£40/60
condition
802

803

804

805

806

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1916.
53rd Edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine, red
speckled page block edges. Some
wear to wrappers with wear and
corner loss to both, corner crease to
front wrapper, odd minor faults
internally, generally good. Rare war
time edition
£130/160
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1917.
54th Edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine. Red
speckled page block edges. Very
minor wear to wrapper extremities
otherwise in good/very good
condition. Rare war time edition
£100/150
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1918.
55th Edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine. Red
speckled page block edges. Generally
good/very good condition. Rare war
time edition
£120/160
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1919.
56th Edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine. Red
speckled page block edges. Minor
loss to edge of front wrapper at spine
otherwise in good+ condition. Rare
war time edition
£80/120
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1920.
57th Edition. Bound in publishers
hardcloth, with gilt titles similar to an
original hardback edition, and blank
end papers. Some damp staining to
rear page edges. An original
publisher’s rebind in generally
good/very good condition. Bookplate
of Gerald Pawle to inside front board
£80/120
It is assumed that clients asked
Wisden to provide hardback copies
of back numbers to look identical
with original hardback copies bought
from 1896 onwards. To a purist they
cannot be described as ‘original
hardbacks’ but were certainly bound
by Wisden in publisher’s hard cloth,
albeit at a later date

807

808

809

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1921.
58th Edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in dark brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine.
Some soiling to wrappers, some
corner wear and damage to wrapper
corners, some soiling to page block
edge otherwise in generally good
condition. Ink signature of ownership
to first advertising page
£50/70
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1922.
59th Edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine, red
speckled page block edges. Some
wear and damage to lower corner of
front wrapper, slightly irregular
trimming by the binder otherwise in
good condition
£60/80
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1923.
60th Edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in light brown
boards, with titles in gilt to spine, red
speckled page block edges. Minor
wear to wrappers, small loss to upper
corner of front wrapper otherwise in
good condition
£60/80

810

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1924.
61st Edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in leather and
quarter marbled boards, with titles in
gilt to spine, red speckled page block
edges. Minor wear to leather spine,
wrappers and contents in very good
condition
£80/120

811

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1925.
62nd Edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in leather and
quarter marbled boards, with titles in
gilt to spine, red speckled page block
edges. Very good condition
£80/120

812

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1926.
63rd Edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in leather and
quarter marbled boards, with titles in
gilt to spine, red speckled page block
edges. Very good condition
£80/120

813

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1927.
64th Edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in leather and
quarter marbled boards, with titles in
gilt to spine, red speckled page block
edges. Very good condition
£80/120

814

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1928.
65th Edition. Original paper

77

wrappers, bound in leather and
quarter marbled boards, with titles in
gilt to spine, red speckled page block
edges. Very good condition
£80/120
815

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanacks 1929.
66th Edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in leather and
quarter marbled boards, with titles in
gilt to spine, red speckled page block
edges. Very good condition
£80/120

816

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1930.
67th Edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in leather and
quarter marbled boards, with titles in
gilt to spine, red speckled page block
edges. Some breaking to edge of
leather spine, wrappers and contents
in very good condition
£80/120

817

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1931.
68th Edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in leather and
quarter marbled boards, with titles in
gilt to spine, red speckled page block
edges. Very good condition
£80/120

818

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1932.
69th Edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in leather and
quarter marbled boards, with titles in
gilt to spine, red speckled page block
edges. Very good condition
£80/120

819

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1933.
70th Edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in leather and
quarter marbled boards, with titles in
gilt to spine, red speckled page block
edges. Very good condition
£80/120

820

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1934.
72nd Edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in leather and
quarter marbled boards, with titles in
gilt to spine, red speckled page block
edges. Some breaking to edge of
leather spine, some wear to spine
paper, minor soiling to front wrapper
otherwise in very good condition
£70/100

821

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1935.
73rd Edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in leather and
quarter marbled boards, with titles in
gilt to spine, red speckled page block
edges. Some breaking to edge of
leather spine, some wear to spine

this war year. Dulling to the gilt
lettering to spine paper, very minor
crease to rear board otherwise in
good/very good condition. Rare
wartime edition
£240/280

paper, wrappers and contents in very
good condition
£80/120
822

823

824

825

826

827

828

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1936.
74th Edition. Original paper
wrappers, bound in leather and
quarter marbled boards, with titles in
gilt to spine, red speckled page block
edges. Some breaking to edge of
leather spine, some wear to spine
paper, wrappers and contents in very
good+ condition
£80/120
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1937.
74th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Very good condition
£80/120
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1938.
75th edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Minor staining to spine paper
otherwise in generally good/very
good condition
£70/100
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1939.
76th edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Minor staining to rear cover
otherwise in good/very good
condition
£70/100
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1940.
77th Edition. Original limp cloth
covers, bound in light brown boards,
with titles in gilt to spine, red
speckled page block edges. Minor
annotation to front cover otherwise
in good condition. Rare war-time
edition
£60/80
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1941.
78th edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Only 3200 paper copies
printed in this war year. Odd very
minor faults otherwise in very good
condition. Rare war-time edition
£180/250
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1942.
79th edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Only 4100 paper copies
printed in this war year. Minor wear
and creasing to covers, some minor
staining to covers otherwise in good
condition. Rare war-time edition
£60/90

829

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1943.
80th edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Only 5600 paper copies
printed in this war year. Some bowing
to spine otherwise in good condition.
Rare war-time edition
£50/80

830

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1944.
81st edition. Original hardback. Only
1500 hardback copies were printed in

831

832

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1945.
82nd edition. Original hardback.
Only 1500 hardback copies were
printed in this war year. Dulling to the
gilt lettering on the spine paper, odd
further very minor faults otherwise in
good/very good condition. Rare
wartime edition
£180/250
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1946.
Original limp cloth covers. Very minor
darkening to covers, slight staining to
spine paper otherwise in good+
condition
£40/60

833

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1947.
Original limp cloth covers. Very minor
wear to front internal hinges
otherwise in unusually very good
condition
£40/60

834

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1948.
Original limp cloth covers. Usual
browning to internal pages, minor
bowing to spine otherwise in good
condition
£30/40

835

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1948.
Original hardback. Some wear to
internal hinges, wear to board
extremities, light crease to spine
paper, dulling to gilts on front board,
fading to spine gilts otherwise in
good condition. Usual browning to
page edges
£30/50

836

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1949
and 1951. Original hardbacks. The
1949 edition with broken internal
hinges, some wear to boards, the
1951 edition with broken internal
hinges, crease to spine paper, name
handwritten to page block edge
(fading) otherwise in generally good
condition. Both editions with some
staining to boards and fading to gilts.
Qty 2
£25/35

837

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1949.
86th edition. Bound in green half calf
leather, gilt spine dated and
numbered ‘Vol. 59’ with initials
‘P.F.W.’ in gilt, lacking original
wrappers, mottled page edges. Very
good condition. Signed to the title
page in ink by Warner. Formerly the
property of Sir Pelham Francis
Warner. Middlesex and England
1894-1929
£30/50

78

838

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1950.
Original hardback. Minor dulling to
spine gilts otherwise in good+
condition
£25/35

839

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1951.
Original hardback. Dulling to spine
gilts, foxing to page block edges
otherwise in good/very good
condition
£25/35

840

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1953.
Original hardback. Minor dulling to
gilts, minor foxing to page block
edges, minor bumping to boards,
name and address handwritten in ink
to inside of front board otherwise in
good condition
£25/35

841

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1954
and 1955. Original hardbacks. Minor
dulling to gilts, minor soiling to page
block edges, broken front internal
hinge,
name
and
address
handwritten in ink to title page of the
1954 edition. The 1955 edition with
dulled gilts to front board and spine,
some darkening to boards, minor
soiling to page block edges, name
and address handwritten in ink to
inside of front board otherwise in
good condition. Qty 2
£30/50

842

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1956.
Original hardback. Minor faults to
boards, minor soiling to page block
edges,
name
and
address
handwritten in ink to first advertising
page otherwise in good condition
£25/35

843

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1957.
Original hardback. Some wrinkling to
spine paper, ink stain to page block
edge, ink signature of ownership to
title page, odd further faults
otherwise in good condition £20/30

844

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1957,
1958 and 1959. Original limp cloth
covers. Minor faults to the 1957
edition otherwise all in very good
condition
£40/60

845

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1958.
Original hardback. Minor bump to
front board, light crease to spine
paper, some soiling to page block
edge, handwritten ink name and
address to first advert page otherwise
in good condition
£20/30

846

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1959.
Original hardback. Light crease to
spine paper, some soiling to page
block edge, handwritten signature of

847

848

849

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1960.
Original hardback. Paint spot and
minor wear to spine paper, minor
foxing to page block edge, ink
signature of ownership to first
advertising page otherwise in good
condition
£20/30
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1960.
Original hardback. Odd very minor
faults otherwise in good/very good
condition
£30/40
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1961
and 1962. Original hardbacks. The
1961 edition with minor stain and
wear to spine paper, light foxing to
page block edge otherwise in good
condition. The 1962 edition with
some wear to boards, some wear to
front internal hinge, odd further
minor faults otherwise in good
condition. Qty 2
£30/50

850

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1961
and 1962. Original limp cloth covers.
Good/very good condition £25/35

851

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1963.
Original hardback. Dulling to gilts on
front board and to a greater extent
the spine paper, crease to spine paper
otherwise in good condition £25/35

852

853

854

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1964.
Original hardback. Minor dulling to
gilts on the spine paper otherwise in
good+ condition
£25/35
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1963
and 1964. Original hardbacks. The
1963 edition with creasing to spine
paper, minor wear to head and base
of spine paper, staining to rear board,
foxing to page block edge otherwise
in good condition. The 1964 edition
with paint splashes and minor wear
to spine paper, odd minor bumps to
boards, foxing to page block edge
otherwise in good condition. Ink
signature of ownership to first
advertising page of each edition. Qty
2
£30/50
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1965
and 1971. Original hardbacks lacking
dustwrappers. The 1965 edition with
one thin page section loose, very light
crease to spine paper, the 1971
edition
with
replacement
dustwrapper, light crease to spine
paper and ink signature of ownership

865

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1895.
Willows softback reprint (1993) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 118/500.
Odd minor faults otherwise in
good/very good condition £40/60

866

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1896.
Willows softback reprint (1993) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 248/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

867

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1896.
Willows hardback reprint (1993) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 466/500. G/VG
£40/60

868

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1897.
Willows hardback reprint (1994) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 361/500. G/VG
£40/60

869

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1887.
Willows softback reprint (1989) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 317/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1898.
Willows hardback reprint (1995) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 397/500. G/VG
£40/60

870

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1888.
Willows softback reprint (1989) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 198/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1899.
Willows hardback reprint (1995) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 373/500. G/VG
£40/60

871

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1916.
Willows softback reprint (1990) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 912/1000.
Good/very good condition £50/70

to first advertising page otherwise
both copies in good condition. Qty 2
£25/35

ownership to first advertising page
otherwise in good+ condition
£25/35
855

856

857

858

859

860

861

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1879.
Willows softback reprint (1991) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 545/1000.
Good condition
£50/70
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1882.
Willows softback reprint (1988) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 490/500.
Very good condition
£40/60
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1883.
Willows softback reprint (1988) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 434/500.
Very good condition
£40/60
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1885.
Willows softback reprint (1983) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Un-numbered limited
edition. Very good condition
£30/50

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1889.
Willows softback reprint (1990) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 496/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

862

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1890.
Willows softback reprint (1990) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 175/500.
Minor marks to rear board otherwise
in very good condition
£40/60

863

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1893.
Willows softback reprint (1992) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 390/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

864

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1894.
Willows softback reprint (1992) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 452/500.
Very good condition
£40/60
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872

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1928 &
1931. Original paper wrappers. The
1928 edition with broken spine block
and loss to spine paper, old tape
reinforcement to entire spine
overlapping onto wrappers, page
29/30 detached, lacking pages 3-7 to
front of book and to rear 709/710
otherwise in generally good
condition. The 1931 edition with
broken spine block, contents
becoming loose, loss to the majority
of the spine paper otherwise in good
condition. Qty 2. Vendor’s bookplate
to first advertising page
£40/60

873

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1929,
1930 & 1932. Bound in red boards,
lacking original wrappers/covers,
with titles in gilt to spines, red
speckled page edges. All copies

lacking front and rear advertising
pages. The 1929 edition also lacking
pages 25-30, 199-200, 215-216,
239-240 and 95-95 of second part,
the 1930 edition also lacking pages
25-30, 273-274 and 55-56 of second
part and the 1932 edition lacking
pages 17-20 and 303-304 otherwise
in good/very good condition. Qty 3.
Small nicks to the head of the spine
of the 1932 edition. Vendor’s
bookplate to first advertising page
£40/60
874

875

876

877

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1933,
1934 & 1935. Bound in red boards,
lacking original wrappers/covers,
with titles in gilt to spines, red
speckled page edges. All copies
lacking front and rear advertising
pages. The 1933 edition also lacking
pages 17-18 and 203/204, the 1935
edition also lacking pages 21-26
otherwise in good/very good
condition. Qty 3. Tear to the head of
the spine of the 1935 edition.
Vendor’s
bookplate
to
first
advertising page
£40/60
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1936,
1937 & 1938. Bound in red boards,
lacking original wrappers/covers,
with titles in gilt to spines, red
speckled page edges. All copies
lacking front and rear advertising
pages. The 1936 edition also lacking
pages 21-26, the 1937 edition also
lacking pages 17-18 otherwise in
good/very good condition. Qty 3.
Some wear and staining to red
boards. Vendor’s bookplate to first
advertising page
£40/60
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1939 &
1940. Original limp cloth covers. The
1939 edition with worn and soiled
covers, bowing to spine and breaking
to page block, broken front and rear
internal hinges, only fair condition.
The 1940 edition in better condition
although bowing to spine, wear to
wrapper extremities, some breaking
to front internal hinges and cocked
spine. some breaking to page block
otherwise in generally good
condition. Qty 2. Vendor’s bookplate
to first advertising page
£30/40
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1941.
78th edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Only 3200 paper copies
printed in this war year. Some soiling
and wear to covers, broken front
internal hinge and breaking to rear

884

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1947,
1949 & 1950. Original limp cloth
covers. All three with some wear and
soiling to covers, minor bowing to the
spines of the first two editions,
breaking to the spine block and
browning to pages of the 1947
edition otherwise in generally overall
good condition. The 1950 edition is
the better condition. Vendor’s
bookplate to first advertising page
£25/35

885

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1948.
Original hardback. Some wear to
board extremities, dulling to gilt titles
on front board and spine paper,
minor wear to internal hinges, normal
browning to page edges otherwise in
good condition. Vendor’s bookplate
to first advertising page
£30/50

886

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1951,
1952 & 1953. Original hardbacks. All
three editions with some wear and
soiling to boards, dulling to gilt titles,
the 1951 edition with breaking to
rear internal hinge and to a lesser
extent to front, the 1952 edition with
breaking to front internal hinge and
to a lesser extent to rear otherwise in
good condition. Qty 3. Vendor’s
bookplate to first advertising page
£30/40

887

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1954.
Original hardback. Small nick to head
of spine paper, minor marks to
boards, some dulling to gilt titles on
front boards, some bumping to lower
corners, some light soiling to page
block edge otherwise in good
condition. Vendor’s bookplate to first
advertising page
£20/30

888

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1946.
83rd edition. Original hardback. Only
5000 hardback copies were printed in
this war year. Minor dulling to gilts
otherwise in good condition. Rare
wartime edition. Vendor’s bookplate
to first advertising page
£50/70

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1955.
Original hardback. Minor marks to
boards, dulling to gilt titles, some
light soiling to page block edge
otherwise in good condition.
Vendor’s
bookplate
to
first
advertising page
£25/25

889

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1946.
83rd edition. Original hardback. Only
5000 hardback copies were printed in
this war year. Minor dulling to gilts
otherwise in good condition. Rare
wartime edition. Vendor’s bookplate
to first advertising page
£50/70

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1956.
Original hardback. Breaking to front
internal hinges, wrinkling to spine
paper, odd very minor faults
otherwise in good condition.
Vendor’s
bookplate
to
first
advertising page
£25/25

890

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1957.
Original hardback. Very minor
breaking to front internal hinges,
slight fading to title gilts on front

internal hinge, light creasing to
corners of odd internal page at front
otherwise in good condition. Rare
war-time edition
£100/150
878

879

880

881

882

883

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1942.
79th edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Only 4100 paper copies
printed in this war year. Minor marks
to covers and spine paper, some age
toning and wear to covers, rounding
and wear to corners of covers
otherwise in generally good
condition. Rare war-time edition.
Vendor’s
bookplate
to
first
advertising page
£50/80
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1943.
80th edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Only 5600 paper copies
printed in this war year. Some wear,
soiling and age toning to covers and
spine paper, breaking to front internal
hinges otherwise in good condition.
Rare war-time edition. Vendor’s
bookplate to first advertising page
£50/80
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1944.
81st edition. Original hardback. Only
1500 hardback copies were printed in
this war year. Dulling to the gilt
lettering to spine paper, minor
bumping to corners otherwise in
good/very good condition. Rare
wartime edition. Vendor’s bookplate
to first advertising page £200/300
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1945.
82nd edition. Original hardback.
Only 1500 hardback copies were
printed in this war year. Dulling to the
gilt lettering on the spine paper,
minor marks to front board, minor
wear to board extremities otherwise
in generally good/very good
condition. Rare wartime edition.
Vendor’s
bookplate
to
first
advertising page
£150/250

80

board, minor wear to boards and
spine paper otherwise in good
condition. Vendor’s bookplate to first
advertising page
£20/30
891

892

893

894

895

896

897

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1958.
Original hardback. Minor mark to
front board, slight fading to title gilts
otherwise in good condition.
Vendor’s
bookplate
to
first
advertising page
£25/35
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1959.
Original hardback. Minor bumping to
lower corners of boards otherwise in
very good condition with bright gilts.
Vendor’s
bookplate
to
first
advertising page
£30/50
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1960,
1961 & 1962. Original hardback
editions with the exception of the
1962 edition which is in limp cloth
covers. The 1960 edition with some
dulling to spine gilts and minor wear
and marks to boards, the 1961
edition with slight dulling to gilt titles
on front board and spine paper and
the 1962 edition with some bowing
to spine otherwise all three books in
good condition. Bookplate of the
vendor to first advertising page of
each edition
£30/50
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1963 &
1964. Original hardback editions. The
1963 edition with some dulling to
spine gilts and minor wear to
wrappers, the 1964 edition with light
circular stain to front board, minor
wear to boards and spine paper and
splitting to rear internal hinges
otherwise both books in good
condition. Bookplate of the vendor to
first advertising page of each edition.
£25/35
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 19651969. The editions for 1968 and
1969 are original hardbacks, both
with replacement dustwrapper, the
1965, 1966 and 1967 editions are in
limp cloth covers. The books have the
book plate of the vendor laid down
to the first advertising page of each
edition. Qty 5. G
£30/50
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 19701975. Original hardbacks, all with
replacement dustwrappers with the
exception of the 1970 which is in
limp cloth covers. The books have the
book plate of the vendor laid down
to the first advertising page of each
edition. Qty 6. G
£60/90

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 19762014. Good run of original
hardbacks, all with dustwrappers.
Replacement dustwrappers for 19761993, 1994-2014 with original
dustwrappers. Qty 39. The majority
of books have the book plate of the
vendor laid down to the first
advertising page of each edition,
some with addition handwriting of
address etc. G/VG
£80/120

of book on label to spine. The original
paper wrappers have been laid down
to the brown boards on the front and
back. All three books complete with
advertising pages and in good
£90/120
condition
904

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1909.
46th edition. Original hardback.
Minor bumping to lower corners of
boards, minor dulling to spine gilts,
some breaking to front internal
hinges otherwise in very good
condition. A rare early hardback
edition
£500/700

905

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1910.
47th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Broken page block, one
page section detached, others
becoming loose, the majority of the
spine paper intact with only a small
amount to head of spine lost, minor
age toning to wrappers with odd nick
to wrapper extremities otherwise in
generally good/very good condition
£60/90

906

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1911.
48th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Very minor breaking to
page block, the majority of the spine
paper intact with only small loss,
minor wear and age toning to
wrappers otherwise in generally
good/very good condition £70/100

907

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1912.
49th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Very minor breaking to
page block, the majority of the spine
paper intact with only small loss,
minor wear and age toning to front
wrapper, wear and splitting to edge
of rear wrapper otherwise in
generally good+ condition £60/90

908

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1913.
50th (Jubilee) edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some age toning and
minor splitting to spine paper
otherwise in generally good/very
good condition
£80/120

909

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1914.
51st edition. Original paper
wrappers. Very minor breaking to
page block, the majority of the spine
paper intact with only small loss,
wear and minor splitting to edge of
rear wrapper otherwise in generally
good+ condition
£60/90

910

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1915.
52nd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Front wrapper detached,

....................
898

899

900

901

902

903

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1898
and 1899. 35th & 36th editions. Both
editions bound in brown boards with
handwritten date of book on label to
spine. The original paper wrappers
have been laid down to the brown
boards on the front and back. Both
books complete with advertising
pages and in good condition. Qty 2
£70/100
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1900.
37th edition. Original paper wrappers
bound in brown boards with
handwritten date of book on label to
spine. Minor faults to rear wrapper
otherwise in good condition
£70/100
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1901.
38th edition. Original paper wrappers
bound in brown boards with
handwritten date of book on label to
spine. Odd minor faults otherwise in
good condition
£70/100
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1902
and 1903. 39th & 40th editions. Both
editions bound in brown boards with
handwritten date of book on label to
spine. The original paper wrappers
have been laid down to the brown
boards on the front and back. Both
books complete with advertising
pages and in good condition. Qty 2
£60/90
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1904
and 1905. 41st & 42nd editions. Both
editions bound in brown boards with
handwritten date of book on label to
spine. The original paper wrappers
have been laid down to the brown
boards on the front and back. Both
books complete with advertising
pages and in good condition. Qty 2
£60/90
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1906,
1907 and 1908. 43rd, 44th & 45th
editions. All three editions bound in
brown boards with handwritten date
81

old tape mark to edge of front
wrapper border, some breaking to
spine block, loss to spine paper, some
wear and age toning to wrappers
otherwise in generally good condition
£50/70
911

912

913

914

915

916

917

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1916.
53rd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some age toning to spine
paper otherwise in good/very good
condition. Rare war-time edition
£300/400
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1917.
54th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some wear and small loss
to spine paper, further odd minor
faults otherwise in good/very good
condition. Rare war-time edition
£150/200
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1918.
55th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some wear with loss to
spine paper, minor age toning and
fading to wrapper extremities
otherwise in generally good/very
good condition. Rare war-time
edition
£130/160
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1919.
56th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some darkening to spine
paper and wrapper extremities, minor
wear with small loss to spine paper
otherwise in generally good/very
good condition. Rare war-time
edition
£130/160
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1920.
57th edition. Original paper wrappers
bound in brown boards with
handwritten date of book on label to
spine. Some nicks to front wrapper
edges, some soiling, the book a little
untidily bound otherwise in good
condition
£50/70
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1921
and 1922. 58th & 59th editions.
Original paper wrappers. Both
editions with broken page blocks,
page sections becoming loose or are
loose, some loss to spine paper, one
page detached in the 1921 edition
otherwise in good condition. Qty 2
£50/80
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1923.
60th edition. Original paper wrappers
bound in brown boards with
handwritten date of book on label to
spine. Some slight light fading to
wrappers otherwise in good
condition
£60/80

918

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1924.
61st edition. Original paper
wrappers. Rear wrapper detached,
some breaking to page block, some
loss and age toning to spine paper,
odd minor faults to wrappers
otherwise in good condition £50/70

919

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1925.
62nd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor breaking to page
block, contents becoming slightly
loose, minor loss to spine paper
otherwise in generally good/very
good condition
£60/80

920

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1926.
63rd edition. Original paper wrappers
bound in brown boards with
handwritten date of book on label to
spine. Odd minor faults otherwise in
good condition
£60/80

921

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1927.
64th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor breaking to page
block, contents becoming slightly
loose, some loss to spine paper
otherwise in generally good/very
good condition
£60/80

922

923

924

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1928
and 1929. 65th & 66th editions. The
1928 edition bound in brown boards,
lacking original wrappers and front
advertising pages, titles in gilt to
spine, good condition. The 1929
edition bound in brown boards with
handwritten date of book on label to
spine. The original paper wrappers
have been laid down to the brown
boards on the front and back, page
31/32 incorrectly bound and appears
at the start of the book, odd faults
otherwise in good condition. Qty 2
£50/70
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1930.
67th edition. Original paper wrappers
bound in brown boards with titles in
gilt to spine and front board. The
original wrappers a little worn,
stained and soiled. Some irregular
trimming by the book binder. Good
condition
£40/50
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1931.
68th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Wear, soiling, staining and
a small amount of damage to
wrappers, broken spine block,
contents becoming loose, some loss
to spine paper otherwise in generally
good condition
£40/60

82

925

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1932.
69th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor bowing to spine,
minor wear and chipping to base of
spine paper otherwise in good/ very
£70/100
good condition

926

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1933.
70th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor age toning and light
soiling to wrappers and spine paper,
handwritten ink signature of
ownership to top border of front
wrapper otherwise in good/ very
good condition
£70/90

927

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1934.
71st edition. Original paper
wrappers. Very minor bowing to
spine paper, minor loss to spine paper
edges, further odd minor faults
otherwise in good/ very good
condition
£70/90

928

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1935.
72nd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some age toning and loss
to spine paper, some light soiling,
wear and creasing to wrappers
otherwise in good+ condition
£60/90

929

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1936.
73rd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor soiling to spine
paper otherwise in good/very good
condition
£80/120

930

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1937.
74th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor soiling to spine
paper otherwise in very good
condition
£80/120

931

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1938.
75th edition. Original limp cloth
covers.Some bowing to spine, minor
soiling to spine paper otherwise in
good+ condition
£70/90

932

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1939
and 1940. 76th & 77th editions.
Original limp cloth covers. Some
minor bowing to spines of both
books. The 1939 edition with some
soiling, creasing and general wear to
covers, some wear to front internal
hinge otherwise in good condition.
The 1940 edition with some breaking
to spine block, some wear, soiling and
age toning to covers and spine
otherwise in generally good
condition. Qty 2
£60/90

933

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1941.
78th edition. Original limp cloth

934

935

936

937

938

939

covers. Only 3200 paper copies
printed in this war year. Minor wear
to front internal hinge, minor soiling
to wrappers, minor bump to corner of
book otherwise in good+ condition.
£140/180
Rare war-time edition

940

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1951.
Original hardback. Some minor
staining to boards, minor dulling to
gilts on front board and spine paper
otherwise in good+ condition
£25/35

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1942.
79th edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Only 4100 paper copies
printed in this war year. Minor age
toning to covers and spine paper, odd
very minor staining otherwise in
good+ condition. Rare war-time
edition
£70/100

941

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1952.
Original hardback. Odd very minor
faults to boards, some spitting to top
of rear internal hinge otherwise in
good/very good condition £30/40

942

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1953.
Original hardback. Very good
condition
£30/50

943

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1954.
Original hardback. Some slight
dulling to gilts otherwise in
good/very good condition £30/40

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1943.
80th edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Only 5600 paper copies
printed in this war year. Some minor
age toning to covers otherwise in
good/very good condition. Rare wartime edition
£80/120
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1944.
81st Edition. Original limp cloth
covers, Only 5600 paper copies
printed in this war year. Some minor
age toning and slight wear to covers
otherwise in generally good/very
good condition. Rare war-time
edition
£70/100
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1945.
82nd edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Only 6500 paper copies
printed in this war year. Some soiling
and age toning to covers and spine,
nick to base of spine paper otherwise
in good condition. Rare war-time
edition
£60/90
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1946.
83rd edition. Original hardback. Only
5000 hardback copies were printed in
this war year. Some dulling to front
board gilts, faded gilts to spine, some
age toning to boards and minor
soiling to page block edge otherwise
in good condition. Rare wartime
edition
£50/70
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1947,
1948, 1949 and 1950. Original limp
cloth covers. The first three editions
with some bowing to spine. The 1947
and 1948 editions with some wear
and age toning to covers, normal
browning to war time paper pages,
the 1949 and 1950 editions with
some staining and foxing to spines,
affecting the borders of the covers,
the 1949 edition with minor breaking
to spine block otherwise in generally
good condition. Qty 4
£50/70

944

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1955.
Original hardback. Odd minor faults
otherwise in good/very good
condition
£30/40

945

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1956.
Original hardback. Odd minor faults,
slight dulling to gilts on spine paper
otherwise in good/very good
condition
£30/40

946

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1957.
Original hardback. Odd minor faults,
some wrinkling to spine paper
otherwise in good/very good
condition
£30/40

947

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1958.
Original hardback. Some light marks
to front board otherwise in
good/very good condition £30/40

948

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1959.
Original hardback. Odd minor faults
otherwise in very good condition
£30/40

949

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1960.
Original hardback. Light wear to
head of spine paper, minor bump to
rear board corner otherwise in
good/very good condition £30/40

950

951

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1961.
Original hardback. Some light
staining to front board, minor wear to
head of spine paper, slight fading to
gilts on spine otherwise in good/very
good condition
£25/35
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1962.
Original hardback. Minor wear to gilt
titles on front board, minor wear to
boards otherwise in good/very good
condition
£25/35
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952

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1963.
Original hardback. Wrinkling and
some wear to spine paper, light bump
to rear board corner otherwise in
good/very good condition £25/35

953

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1964.
Original hardback. Some light marks
and minor wear to boards otherwise
in good/very good condition
£25/35

954

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1965 &
1966. Original hardback, lacking
original dustwrappers. Odd very
minor faults otherwise in good/very
good condition
£30/50

955

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1967.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Minor age toning to spine of
dustwrapper, some minor paint
staining to the top edge of the rear of
the dustwrapper otherwise in
good/very good condition £25/35

956

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1968.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Minor age toning and minor soiling
to spine of dustwrapper otherwise in
good/very good condition £25/35

957

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1969.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Minor age toning to spine of
dustwrapper otherwise in good/very
good condition
£30/40

958

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1970 &
1972. Original limp cloth covers.
Minor wrinkling to spine papers
otherwise in very good condition
£30/40

959

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1971.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Minor age toning to spine of
dustwrapper, small nick and minor
wear to top of dustwrapper spine
otherwise in very good condition
£40/60

960

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1973 &
1974. Original hardbacks with
dustwrapper. Minor age toning to
spine of dustwrapper otherwise in
good/ very good condition £30/50

961

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1975 to
1996. Original hardbacks with
dustwrapper with the exception of
the 1976 which is lacking its
dustwrapper. Some faults to the
dustwrappers of the earlier editions
otherwise in good condition. Qty 22
£50/80

....................
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963

964

965

966

967

968

969

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1879.
Willows softback reprint (1991) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 326/1000.
Ink name of ownership to white front
end paper. Very good condition
£50/70
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1880.
Willows softback reprint (1987) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 488/500.
Ink name of ownership to white front
end paper. Very good condition
£50/70
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1881.
Willows softback reprint (1985) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 492/500.
Ink name of ownership to white front
end paper. Very good condition
£50/70
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1882.
Willows softback reprint (1988) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 469/500.
Ink name of ownership to white front
end paper. Very good condition
£40/60
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1883.
Willows softback reprint (1988) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 433/500.
Ink name of ownership to white front
end paper. Very good condition
£40/60
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1884.
Willows softback reprint (1984) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 433/500.
Ink name of ownership to white front
end paper. Very good condition
£40/60
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1885.
Willows softback reprint (1983) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Un-numbered limited
edition. Ink name of ownership to
white front end paper. Very good
condition
£40/60
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1886.
Willows softback reprint (1985) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 26/500. Ink
name of ownership to white front
end paper. Very good condition
£40/60

970

971

972

973

974

975

976

977

978

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1887.
Willows softback reprint (1989) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 75/500. Ink
name of ownership to white front
end paper. Very good condition
£40/60
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1888.
Willows softback reprint (1989) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 312/500.
Ink name of ownership to white front
end paper. Very good condition
£40/60
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1889.
Willows softback reprint (1990) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 271/500.
Ink name of ownership to white front
end paper. Very good condition
£40/60
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1890.
Willows softback reprint (1990) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 298/500.
Ink name of ownership to white front
end paper. Very good condition
£40/60
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1891.
Willows softback reprint (1991) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Un-numbered limited
edition ?. Ink name of ownership to
white front end paper. Very good
condition
£40/60
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1892.
Willows softback reprint (1992) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 449/500.
Ink name of ownership to white front
end paper. Very good condition
£40/60
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1893.
Willows softback reprint (1992) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 88/500. Ink
name of ownership to white front
end paper. Very good condition
£40/60
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1894.
Willows softback reprint (1992) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 132/500.
Ink name of ownership to white front
end paper. Very good condition
£40/60
Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1895.
Willows softback reprint (1993) in
84

light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 409/500.
Ink name of ownership to white front
end paper. Very good condition
£40/60
979

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1896.
Willows softback reprint (1993) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 145/500.
Ink name of ownership to white front
end paper. Very good condition
£40/60

980

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1897.
Willows softback reprint (1994) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 265/500.
Ink name of ownership to white front
end paper. Very good condition
£40/60

981

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1898.
Willows softback reprint (1995) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 265/500.
Ink name of ownership to white front
end paper. Very good condition
£40/60

982

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1899.
Willows softback reprint (1995) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 63/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

983

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1900.
Willows softback reprint (1996) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 93/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

984

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1901.
Willows softback reprint (1996) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 235/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

985

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1902.
Willows softback reprint (1997) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 147/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

986

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1903.
Willows softback reprint (1997) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 259/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

987

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1904.
Willows softback reprint (1998) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 252/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

988

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1905.
Willows softback reprint (1998) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 291/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

999

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1916.
Willows softback reprint (1990) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 402/1000.
Very good condition
£50/70

1010 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1927.
Willows softback reprint (2007) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 24/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

989

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1906.
Willows softback reprint (1999) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 198/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

1000 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1917.
Willows softback reprint (1997) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 283/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

1011 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1928.
Willows softback reprint (2008) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 161/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

990

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1907.
Willows softback reprint (1999) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 248/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

1001 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1918.
Willows softback reprint (1997) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 82/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

1012 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1929.
Willows softback reprint (2008) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 140/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

991

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1908.
Willows softback reprint (2000) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 265/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

1002 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1919.
Willows softback reprint (1997) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 84/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

1013 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1930.
Willows softback reprint (2008) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 50/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

992

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1909.
Willows softback reprint (2000) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 115/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

1003 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1920.
Willows softback reprint (2003) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 66/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

1014 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1931.
Willows softback reprint (2009) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 41/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

993

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1910.
Willows softback reprint (2001) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 239/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

1004 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1921.
Willows softback reprint (2005) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 141/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

1015 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1932.
Willows softback reprint (2009) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 80/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

994

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1911.
Willows softback reprint (2001) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 221/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

1005 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1922.
Willows softback reprint (2006) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 116/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

1016 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1933.
Willows softback reprint (2010) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 77/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

995

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1912.
Willows softback reprint (2001) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 287/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

1006 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1923.
Willows softback reprint (2006) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 152/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

1017 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1934.
Willows softback reprint (2010) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 115/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

996

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1913.
Willows softback reprint (2002) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 106/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

1007 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1924.
Willows softback reprint (2006) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 152/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

1018 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1935.
Willows softback reprint (2010) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 17/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

997

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1914.
Willows softback reprint (2002) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 104/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

1008 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1925.
Willows softback reprint (2007) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 159/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

1019 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1936.
Willows softback reprint (2011) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 170/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

998

Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1915.
Willows softback reprint (2002) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 154/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

1009 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1926.
Willows softback reprint (2007) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 87/500.
Very good condition
£40/60

1020 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1937.
Willows softback reprint (2011) in
light brown hardback covers with gilt
lettering. Limited edition 1/500. Very
good condition
£40/60

85

1021 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1938.
Willows reprint (2012) in softback
covers. Limited edition 62/500. Very
good in cellophane wrapper as issued
£30/50
1022 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1939.
Willows reprint (2012) in softback
covers. Limited edition 126/500. Very
good in cellophane wrapper as issued
£30/50
1023 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1940.
Willows reprint (2003) in softback
covers. Limited edition 83/500. Very
good in cellophane wrapper as issued
£30/50
1024 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1941.
Willows reprint (1999) in softback
covers. Limited edition 644/750. Very
good in cellophane wrapper as issued
£40/60
1025 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1942.
Willows reprint (1999) in softback
covers. Limited edition 687/750. Very
good in cellophane wrapper as issued
£40/60
1026 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1943.
Willows reprint (2000) in softback
covers. Limited edition 646/750. Very
good in cellophane wrapper as issued
£40/60
1027 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1944.
Willows reprint (2000) in softback
covers. Limited edition 745/750. Very
good in cellophane wrapper as issued
£40/60
1028 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1945.
Willows reprint (2000) in softback
covers. Limited edition 729/750. Very
good in cellophane wrapper as issued
£40/60
1029 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1946.
Willows reprint (2012) in softback
covers. Limited edition 80/250. Very
good in cellophane wrapper as issued
£40/60
1030 Wisden
Cricketers’
AlmanackAustralia. Full set of eight Almanack
for 1998 (1st edition), 1999, 200001, 2001-02 2002-03, 2003-04,
2004-05, 2005-06 . Original
hardbacks with good dust wrappers.
Sold with ‘Wisden India’ hardback
Almanack for 2013 (1st edition). Qty
9. Some light fading to the
dustwrapper spine of the 1998
edition. G
£30/50
....................

1031 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 18641878. Fifteen facsimile editions
published by John Wisden & Co Ltd,
London 1991. Limited edition
96/1000. Brown hard board covers
with gilt lettering to covers and spine.
In original Wisden yellow presentation box. Very good condition
£400/600
1032 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1879.
16th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Replacement spine paper.
Some small loss to lower corner of
front wrapper, usual fading to
wrappers, slight rounding to corners,
ownership signature to top of front
wrapper (faded) otherwise in
generally good/very good condition
for this edition
£300/400
1033 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1880.
17th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some light age toning to
wrappers, some loss to spine paper,
wear to front internal hinge, very
minor foxing otherwise in good/very
good condition. Rare in this condition
£600/800
1034 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1881.
18th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some light age toning,
minor wear and chipping to edges of
wrappers, some loss to spine paper,
front wrapper almost cleanly
detached, old tape reinforcement
strip between advertising page and
title page at border, rear wrapper
with old tape reinforcement strip to
inside border otherwise in generally
good/very good condition
£300/500
1035 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1882.
19th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor age toning to
wrappers, minor wear to spin paper,
very minor foxing otherwise in very
good condition. Rarely seen in this
condition
£700/1000

condition.
condition

Rarely

seen in this
£800/1200

1038 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1885.
22nd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Replacement spine paper
and slightly cocked spine. Some wear
and age toning to wrappers, minor
ink mark to centre of front wrapper
otherwise in generally good/very
good condition
£300/500
1039 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1886.
23rd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Replacement spine paper.
Some wear, darkening and creasing
to wrappers, some chipping and
slight loss to wrappers, pages untidily
collated when the replacement spine
paper was affixed otherwise in good
condition
£180/250
1040 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1887.
24th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Loss to head of spine
paper, very minor stain to base of
spine paper, light tear to first
advertising page otherwise in very
good condition. Rarely seen in this
condition
£500/700
1041 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1888.
25th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Wear and some loss to
spine paper, breaking to spine block,
contents becoming slightly loose
otherwise in very good condition
£250/350
1042 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1889.
26th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Wrappers a little worn with
minor corner loss with some creasing
and rounding to corners, minor loss
to spine paper, minor foxing
otherwise in generally good/very
good condition
£250/350
1043 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1890.
27th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Very minor loss to spine
paper otherwise in very good
condition
£400/600

1036 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1883.
20th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor chipping to front
wrapper extremities, very minor loss
to spine paper, minor foxing to page
block edge otherwise in very good
condition. Rarely seen in this
condition
£700/1000

1044 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1891.
28th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Very wear, minor staining
and age toning to wrappers, minor
loss to spine paper, some foxing
internally otherwise in good/very
good condition
£200/300

1037 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1884.
21st edition. Original paper
wrappers. Very minor loss to spine
paper otherwise in very good

1045 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1892.
29th edition (second issue). Original
paper wrappers. Replacement spine
paper. Minor age toning and wear to
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wrappers, ink ownership signature to
top border of front wrapper and to
first advertising page otherwise in
good/very good condition
£200/300
1046 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1893.
30th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Soiling and wear to
wrappers, some loss to spine paper,
minor foxing otherwise in good/very
good condition internally £200/300
1047 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1894.
31st edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some staining to front
wrapper and to a greater extent to
rear wrapper, not affecting internal
pages, some age toning to wrappers
with small corner loss to front
wrapper, some wear to spine paper
with some loss to head and base,
some splitting to front wrapper at join
with the spine paper, minor foxing
otherwise in good/very good
condition
£100/150
1048 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1895.
32nd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor wear with very
minor loss to spine paper, slight
foxing to page block edge otherwise
in overall very good condition
£250/350
1049 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1896.
33rd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Wear with some loss to
spine paper, minor wear and chipping
to wrappers, very minor foxing to
page block edge otherwise in good/
very good condition
£130/160
1050 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1897.
34th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Breaking to spine block,
contents becoming loose, front
wrapper cleanly detached, some loss
to spine paper, some loss to wrappers
next to spine, rear wrapper almost
detached, ink signature of ownership
to top border of front wrapper
otherwise in good/very good
condition
£70/100
1051 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1898.
35th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor breaking to spine
block, contents becoming slightly
loose, some loss to spine paper, wear
to wrapper extremities close to spine
paper, ink signature of ownership to
top of front wrapper otherwise in
generally good/very good condition
£70/100

1052 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1899.
36th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor stain to front
wrapper, minor breaking to spine
block, wear with some loss to spine
paper otherwise in very good
condition
£140/180
1053 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1900.
37th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Detached front wrapper,
minor loss to rear wrapper
extremities, almost total loss to spine
paper, broken spine block, contents
becoming loose otherwise in good/
very good condition
£70/100
1054 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1901.
38th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor staining and age
toning to wrappers, slight loss to
spine paper, some foxing to page
block edge otherwise in very good
condition
£120/160
1055 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1902.
39th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor wear and slight loss
to front wrapper extremities, some
loss to spine paper, some age toning
to wrappers, some minor foxing to
page block edge otherwise in
good/very good condition £80/120
1056 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1903.
40th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Slight bowing to spine,
minor wear to spine paper, minor
marks to page block edge otherwise
in very good condition
£120/160
1057 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1904.
41st edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some breaking to spine
block, contents becoming loose,
minor wear and loss to wrapper
extremities, some minor loss to head
and base of spine paper, some age
toning to spine paper otherwise in
good/very good condition £80/120
1058 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1905.
42nd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Old tape marks to wrapper
corners nearest the spine, to both
front and rear wrapper, very minor
loss and age toning to spine paper,
name of ownership stamped to the
inside of the rear wrapper otherwise
in good/very good condition
£70/100
1059 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1906.
43rd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some wear and age toning
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to wrappers with slight loss to
wrapper extremities, some wear and
loss to spine paper, name of
ownership stamped to the inside of
the rear wrapper otherwise in good
£60/90
condition
1060 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1907.
44th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor wear and age
toning to wrappers, some wear to
spine paper with very minor loss, very
minor tear to first advertising page
otherwise in good/very good
condition
£100/150
1061 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1908.
45th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Slight breaking to page
block, contents becoming slightly
loose, some wear to spine paper with
small loss, minor wear and chipping
to wrappers otherwise in good/very
good condition
£80/120
1062 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1909.
46th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Very minor breaking to
page block, contents becoming
slightly loose, some age toning and
wear to spine paper with small loss,
some corner loss to rear wrapper,
name of ownership stamped to the
inside of the rear wrapper otherwise
in generally good/very good
condition
£80/120
1063 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1910.
47th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some breaking to page
block, contents becoming slightly
loose, some age toning and wear to
spine paper with some loss, some
corner loss and minor staining to rear
wrapper, signature of ownership and
date handwritten to top border of
front wrapper otherwise in generally
good/very good condition £70/100
1064 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1911.
48th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor foxing and staining
to wrappers, odd faults internally
otherwise in generally good/very
good condition
£80/120
1065 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1912.
49th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Bowed and cocked spine,
some age toning and soiling to
wrappers, wear and loss to spine
paper, crease to front wrapper,
internally good condition
£50/80

1066 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1913.
50th (Jubilee) edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some minor foxing to front
wrapper and to some internal pages,
some age toning and very minor loss
to spine paper otherwise in
good/very good condition £80/120
1067 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1914.
51st edition. Original paper
wrappers. Breaking to spine block,
contents becoming loose, wear and
loss to spine paper, minor wear to
wrapper edges otherwise in
good/very good condition £70/100
1068 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1915.
52nd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor repair to lower
border of front wrapper, minor wear
and some loss to head of spine paper,
minor chipping to wrapper edges,
slight breaking to spine block
otherwise in good/very good
condition
£80/120
1069 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1916.
53rd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some minor wear to spine
paper, minor piece of tape to base of
spine paper, name of ownership
stamped to the top border of the title
page otherwise in good/very good
condition. Rare war-time edition
£300/400
1070 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1917.
54th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some wear to wrapper
extremities, minor soiling to rear
wrapper, wear and wrinkling to spine
paper with minimal loss, some very
minor breaking to internal hinge
otherwise in good+ condition. Rare
war-time edition
£140/180
1071 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1918.
55th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor light fading and
light wear to spine paper otherwise in
very good condition. Rare war-time
edition
£200/300
1072 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1919.
56th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some wear with loss to
spine paper, some age toning and
wear to wrapper extremities, some
browning to page edges otherwise in
good condition. Rare war-time
edition
£140/180
1073 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1920.
57th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Slightly cocked spine to the

right, total loss of spine paper, broken
spine block, contents becoming
loose, nicks and small loss to worn
wrappers, contents generally good
£40/60
1074 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1921.
58th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some wear to wrapper
extremities and minor wear to spine
paper, minor pencil annotation to odd
internal page otherwise in good
condition
£50/80
1075 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1922.
59th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some wear to wrapper
extremities with small loss and to
spine paper, minor breaking to spine
block, odd further minor faults
otherwise in good condition £60/90
1076 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1923.
60th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some wear and soiling to
spine paper, odd further minor faults
otherwise in good condition £60/90
1077 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1924.
61st edition. Original paper
wrappers. Soiled, worn and darkened
wrappers and spine paper, loss to
head and base of spine paper, some
rounding and corner loss to
wrappers, soiled and stained page
block edge otherwise in generally
good condition
£40/60
1078 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1925.
62nd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some breaking to spine
block, some loss to spine paper, ink
signature of ownership to top border
of front wrapper otherwise in good+
condition
£60/90
1079 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1926.
63rd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some wear and breaking
to spine block, some wear and age
toning to wrapper extremities
otherwise in good+ condition
£60/90
1080 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1927.
64th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some minor wear to page
block and spine paper with small loss,
minor wear to wrappers otherwise in
good+ condition
£70/100
1081 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1928.
65th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Breaking to spine block,
contents becoming loose, minor loss
to spine paper, ink name of
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ownership to top border of title page
otherwise in good+ condition
£70/100
1082 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1929.
66th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Breaking to spine block,
contents becoming loose, loss and
age toning to spine paper, wear to
front wrapper and first few page
edges, ink name of ownership to top
border of title page otherwise in good
condition
£60/80
1083 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1930.
67th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor wear and minor loss
to spine paper, wear to front wrapper
corners, corner loss to lower corner of
rear wrapper, ink name of ownership
to top border of title page otherwise
in generally good+ condition
£70/100
1084 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1931.
68th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some breaking to page
block, some age toning, wear and
small loss to spine paper, minor wear
to wrappers, ink name of ownership
to top border of title page otherwise
in generally good+ condition
£60/90
1085 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1932.
69th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some breaking to page
block, some staining, wear and small
loss to spine paper, some staining and
soiling to wrappers, ink name of
ownership to top border of title page
otherwise in generally good condition
£50/70
1086 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1933.
70th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Some wear to spine paper
with loss, slight wear to page
block,minor wear to wrappers, ink
name of ownership to top border of
title page otherwise in good+
condition
£60/90
1087 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1934.
71st edition. Original paper
wrappers. Very slight bowing to
spine, some loss to edge of spine
paper,some age toning to wrappers
and spine paper, some wear to
corners with loss, ink name of
ownership to top border of title page
otherwise in good condition £60/80
1088 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1935.
72nd edition. Original paper

wrappers. Breaking to spine block,
contents becoming loose, minor nicks
to wrappers, ink name of ownership
to top border of title page otherwise
in good+ condition
£60/80
1089 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1936.
72nd edition. Original paper
wrappers. Breaking to spine block,
contents becoming loose, minor nicks
to wrappers, ink name of ownership
to top border of title page otherwise
in good+ condition
£60/80
1090 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1937.
74th edition. Original paper
wrappers. Minor bowing to spine,
minor soiling and age toning to
wrappers and spine paper, ink name
of ownership to top border of title
page otherwise in generally
good/very good condition £70/100
1091 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1938.
75th edition. Original limp cloth
covers.Very minor bowing to spine,
minor staining to front wrapper and
mark to rear wrapper, slight rusting to
spine paper otherwise in good+
condition
£60/80
1092 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1939.
76th edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Some minor bowing to spine,
minor age toning, wear and staining
to wrappers and spine paper
otherwise in good condition £50/70
1093 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1940.
77th edition. Original limp cloth
covers. Bowing to spine, some soiling
and wear to wrappers and spine
paper, soiling and some wear to last
few internal pages otherwise in good
condition. Rare war-time edition
£50/80
1094 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1944.
81st Edition. Original limp cloth
covers, Only 5600 paper copies
printed in this war year. Very good
condition. Rare war-time edition
£80/120
1095 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1946.
Original limp cloth covers. Wear,
fading and staining to covers, minor
loss, small tear and staining to spine
paper, internally generally good, ink
name of ownership to first
advertising page
£30/40
1096 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1947.
Original hardback. Light crease to
spine paper, usual light browning to
page edges, minor dulling to spine

gilts, further odd minor faults
otherwise in good/very good
condition
£50/80
1097 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1948.
Original hardback. Light crease to
spine paper, usual light browning to
page edges otherwise in good/very
good condition
£50/80
1098 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1949.
Original hardback. Broken rear
internal hinges, minor dulling to spine
gilts otherwise in good/very good
condition
£30/50
1099 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1950.
Original hardback. Very good
condition
£30/50
1100 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1951.
Original hardback. Very minor wear
to spine paper, very minor wear to
rear internal hinge otherwise in
good/very good condition £30/50
1101 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1952.
Original hardback. Very minor wear
to spine paper otherwise in
good/very good condition £30/50
1102 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1953.
Original hardback. Very minor
wear/faults to boards and spine
paper otherwise in good/very good
condition
£30/50
1103 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1960.
Original hardback. Crease and minor
wear to spine paper, minor bumping
to rear board extremities otherwise in
very good condition
£30/50
1104 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1961.
Original hardback. Good/very good
condition
£30/50
1105 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1962.
Original hardback. Minor wear to
spine paper otherwise in good/very
good condition
£30/50
1106 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1963.
Original hardback. Minor bump to
rear board top corner otherwise in
very good condition
£30/50
1107 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1964.
Original hardback. Very minor wear
to boards and spine otherwise in very
good condition
£30/50
1108 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1965.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Some age toning to dustwrapper
spine, ink name of ownership to title
page otherwise in good/very good
condition
£30/40
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1109 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1966.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Some age toning and soiling to
dustwrapper, ink name of ownership
to title page otherwise in good/very
£25/35
good condition
1110 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1967.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Some age toning and soiling to
dustwrapper, ink name of ownership
to title page otherwise in good/very
good condition
£25/35
1111 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1968.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Some age toning to dustwrapper
spine, ink slash to rear of
dustwrapper, ink name of ownership
to title page otherwise in good/very
good condition
£25/35
1112 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1969.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Some age toning and soiling to
dustwrapper, ink name of ownership
to title page otherwise in good/very
good condition
£25/35
1113 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1970.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Some age toning and soiling to
dustwrapper, ink name of ownership
to title page otherwise in good+
condition
£25/35
1114 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1971.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Some age toning to dustwrapper
spine, light stain to front of
dustwrapper, ink name of ownership
to title page otherwise in good+
condition
£30/50
1115 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1972.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Some age toning and soiling to
dustwrapper, ink name of ownership
to title page otherwise in good+
condition
£20/30
1116 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1973 to
1975. Original hardback with
dustwrapper. Some age toning, minor
staining and soiling to dustwrapper,
ink name of ownership to title page
otherwise in good+ condition
£30/50
1117 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1976 to
2016. Original hardbacks with
dustwrapper with one duplicate copy.
The 1976 edition with torn
dustwrapper, ink name of ownership
to title page otherwise in good/very
good condition
£100/150

1118 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1949 to
1964. Original hardback editions. All
books with faults, worn and
damaged boards, faded gilts to
boards and spines, broken internal
hinges, some staining, foxing etc.
One ex libris. Some editions in better
condition than others. Viewing
essential, bought as seen, not subject
to return. Qty 16
£50/80
...................
1119 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1900.
Willows hardback reprint (1996) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 494/500. VG
£40/60
1120 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1901.
Willows hardback reprint (1996) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 356/500. VG
£40/60
1121 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1902.
Willows hardback reprint (1997) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 329/500. VG
£40/60
1122 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1903.
Willows hardback reprint (1997) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 369/500. VG
£40/60
1123 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1904.
Willows hardback reprint (1998) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 363/500. VG
£40/60
1124 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1905.
Willows hardback reprint (1998) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 405/500. VG
£40/60
1125 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1906.
Willows hardback reprint (1999) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 414/500. VG
£40/60
1126 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1907.
Willows hardback reprint (1999) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Un-numbered limited edition. VG
£40/60
1127 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1908.
Willows hardback reprint (2000) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 367/500. VG
£40/60

1128 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1909.
Willows hardback reprint (2000) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 386/500. VG
£40/60
1129 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1910.
Willows hardback reprint (2001) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 421/500. VG
£40/60
1130 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1911.
Willows hardback reprint (2001) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 366/500. VG
£40/60
1131 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1913.
Willows hardback reprint (2002) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 276/500. VG
£40/60
1132 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1914.
Willows hardback reprint (2002) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 260/500. VG
£40/60
1133 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1915.
Willows hardback reprint (2002) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 387/500. VG
£40/60
1134 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1916.
Willows hardback reprint (1997) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition LXVI of CC. VG
£50/70
1135 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1917.
Willows hardback reprint (1997) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 442 of 500. VG
£40/60
1136 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1918.
Willows hardback reprint (1997) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 318 of 500. VG
£40/60
1137 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1919.
Willows hardback reprint (1997) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 398 of 500. VG
£40/60
1138 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1920.
Willows hardback reprint (2003) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 310 of 500. VG
£40/60
1139 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1921.
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Willows hardback reprint (2005) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 206 of 500. VG
£40/60
1140 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1922.
Willows hardback reprint (2006) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 206 of 500. VG
£40/60
1141 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1923.
Willows hardback reprint (2006) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 442 of 500. VG
£40/60
1142 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1925.
Willows hardback reprint (2007) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 212 of 500. VG
£40/60
1143 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1926.
Willows hardback reprint (2007) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 335 of 500. VG
£40/60
1144 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1927.
Willows hardback reprint (2007) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 402 of 500. VG
£40/60
1145 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1930.
Willows hardback reprint (2008) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 303 of 500. VG
£40/60
1146 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1934.
Willows hardback reprint (2010) in
dark brown boards with gilt lettering.
Limited edition 265 of 500. VG
£40/60
....................
1147 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1899.
36th edition. Original front paper
wrapper, replacement spine and rear
wrapper. Soiling, wear and age
toning to front wrappers with small
loss to corner and extremities, some
soiling to page block edge and odd
minor faults otherwise in good
condition
£50/70
1148 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1910.
47th edition. Original front paper
wrapper only, lacking rear wrapper,
bound in dark brown boards, with
titles in gilt to spine. The front
wrapper in good condition, ink stain
to bade of spine block edge
otherwise in good condition £50/70

1149 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1929.
66th edition. Original hardback.
Original hardback. Some wear to
boards, wear to head and base of
spine paper, minor staining and marks
to boards, minor wear to front
internal hinges otherwise in good
condition
£250/350
1150 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1941.
78th edition. Original hardback. Only
800 hardback copies were printed in
this war year. Minor light fading and
wear to boards, dulling to gilt titles on
spine paper, slight dulling to gilt titles
on front board, breaking to front
internal hinges otherwise in good
condition. Rare wartime edition
£300/500
1151 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1943.
80th edition. Original hardback. Only
1400 hardback copies were printed in
this war year. Slight dulling to spine
gilt otherwise in very good+
condition. Rare wartime edition
£350/400
1152 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1947,
1949-1953, 1956-1958, 1961-1968,
1972-1975 and 1977. All original
hardbacks. Dulling to gilts and some
wear. The 1947, 1951 and 1952 with
tape repairs to internal hinges. 1949
with breaking to internal hinges.
1950, 1961 and 1964 with some
breaking to internal hinges. 1965
lacking dustwrapper. Some ageing
and staining to dustwrappers. Qty 21
£100/150
1153 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1952.
Original hardback. Breaking to front
internal hinges, some wear to boards
and spine paper, dulling to title gilts,
minor soiling to page block edge
otherwise in good condition £20/30
1154 Wisden Cricketers’ Almanack 1967.
Original hardback with dustwrapper.
Some evidence of previous damp to
pages, some soiling and staining to
dustwrapper otherwise in good
condition
£15/25
CRICKET BOOKS
1155 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing
full directions for playing the noble
and manly game of Cricket....’
London 1852. 5th Edition. 8vo.
Collected and Edited by Frederick
Lillywhite. Published by W.&T. Piper
of London. Bound in green boards,
without original wrappers, with title
in gilt to spine. 104pp incl adverts.

Good condition. Rare

£250/350

1156 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing
full directions for playing the noble
and manly game of Cricket....’
London 1854. 7th Edition. 8vo.
Collected and Edited by Frederick
Lillywhite. Published by Piper, Spence
& Stevenson of London. Bound in
green boards, without original
wrappers, with title on label to centre
of front board. 102pp including
adverts, appears to be lacking last
advertising page. Breaking to front
internal hinge otherwise in good
condition. Rare
£140/180
1157 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing
full directions for playing the noble
and manly game of Cricket....’
London 1857. 10th Edition. 8vo.
Collected and Edited by Frederick
Lillywhite. Published by Lillywhite
and Wisden of London. Bound in
mauve boards without original
wrappers, speckled edges, with gilt
title to spine. 92pp lacking two pages
of adverts at rear. Good condition.
Rare
£140/180
1158 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing
full directions for playing the noble
and manly game of Cricket....’
London 1858. 11th Edition. 8vo.
Collected and Edited by Frederick
Lillywhite. Published by Lillywhite
and Wisden of London. Original front
wrapper, lacking original rear
wrapper. 110pp lacking last
advertising page at rear. Front
wrapper, first page and last
advertising page detached, some
wear to front wrapper with some loss
to lower border, wrappers soiled with
edges worn, old tape marks to
border, old tape marks to border of
last advertising page, rounding to
corners of some internal pages
otherwise in good condition. Rare
£150/250
1159 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing
full directions for playing the noble
and manly game of Cricket....’
London 1859. 12th Edition. 8vo.
Collected and Edited by Frederick
Lillywhite. Published by Lillywhite
and Piper, Stephenson & Co of
London. Lacking original wrappers
and spine paper. 120pp including
adverts. Minor staining to edge of
first few pages otherwise in
good/very good condition. Rare
untrimmed edition
£150/250
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1160 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing
full directions for playing the noble
and manly game of Cricket....’
London 1860. 13th Edition. 8vo.
Collected and Edited by Frederick
Lillywhite. Published by Lillywhite
and Piper, Stephenson & Co of
London. Original wrappers. 120pp
including adverts. Ink ownership
signature to top border of front
wrapper, minor foxing to wrappers,
minor rounding to corners otherwise
in good complete condition. Rare
£250/350
1161 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing
full directions for playing the noble
and manly game of Cricket....’
London 1861. 15th Spring Edition.
8vo. Collected and Edited by
Frederick Lillywhite. Published by
Lillywhite and Kent & Co of London.
Bound in quarter leather mauve
boards without original wrappers,
speckled edges, with gilt title to spine.
124pp. Good condition. Rare
£180/250
1162 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing
full directions for playing the noble
and manly game of Cricket....’
London 1862. 16th Spring Edition.
8vo. Collected and Edited by
Frederick Lillywhite. Published by
Lillywhite and Kent & Co of London.
Original front wrapper, lacking rear
wrapper. 130pp including adverts.
Front wrappers soiled and worn,
rounding with small loss to corners,
front wrapper and first few pages
neatly detached, last page detached
also, minor foxing internally
otherwise in good condition. Rare
£140/180
Front wrapper with ‘Spring Edition
1862’ which equates to (edition) 17
in D.T. Smith’s ‘Guide to Lillywhite’s
Guides’ ??
1163 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing
full directions for playing the noble
and manly game of Cricket....’
London 1863. 18th Spring Edition.
8vo. Collected and Edited by
Frederick Lillywhite. Published by
Lillywhite and Kent & Co of London.
Bound in maroon quarter leather
boards, lacking original wrappers,
with titles in gilt to spine, red
speckled page block edges. 152pp
including adverts. Good/very good
condition. Rare
£140/180

1164 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing
full directions for playing the noble
and manly game of Cricket....’
London 1864. 19th Edition. 8vo.
Collected and Edited by Frederick
Lillywhite. Published by Lillywhite
and Kent & Co of London. Original
wrappers. 104pp including adverts.
Tape reinforcement to spine,
handwritten ink signature of
ownership to top border of front
wrapper, rear wrapper with loss to
corners, the front wrapper with wear
and minor loss to its extremities,
some minor wear and annotation
internally otherwise in good+
condition. Rare
£200/300
1165 ‘The Guide to Cricketers containing
full directions for playing the noble
and manly game of Cricket....’
London 1865. 20th Edition. 8vo.
Collected and Edited by Frederick
Lillywhite. Published by W.Kent & Co
and Lillywhite of London. Bound in
green boards, lacking original
wrappers, with titles in gilt to spine.
124pp. Trimming by binder otherwise
in good/very good condition. Rare
£130/160
1166 John (+ James) Lillywhite’s Cricketers’
Companion 1865 to 1885. A
complete run of twenty one issues of
the annual for the stated period. The
1865 edition a modern facsimile
limited reprint of 100 copies (2007),
1868 edition in original green
detached wrappers, the editions for
1866, 1867, 1869-1871, 1873,
1874, 19876-1882 and 1885 bound
in green boards with original
wrappers, the 1870 edition lacking
wrappers. The editions for 1872,
1875, 1883 and 1885 bound in red
quarter leather boards with original
wrappers bound to the rear. Titles in
gilt to spines. Overall, odd faults and
staining to original wrappers,
although generally good, damage
and loss to one advertising page
(1871 edition) and one page
detached (1870 edition). All copies
appear complete. Odd foxing
otherwise editions vary between
good and very good condition
£300/500
1167 James Lillywhite’s Cricketers Annual
1872-1900. Complete full run of the
Annual. All copies with original red
boards, all bound in burgundy cloth
boards with titles in gilt to spines. All

photographs present from the 1876
edition as issued. The majority of
original boards in good/very good
condition, odd editions with some
staining, marks and wear. The 1874
with one page (47) with small loss,
the 1897 edition with one page
detached, some browning to pages
of odd later edition. Generally
good/very good condition. Twenty
nine volumes in total
£400/600
1168 ‘Cricket Chat 1884 to 1889’.
Published by the ‘Cricket Office’. 1st
to 6th editions. All with original
wrappers, bound in brown boards
with titles in gilt to front board. The
1884 with wear and small loss to
original wrappers, the 1885 with
minor corner loss to wrappers, the
1886 with good front wrapper and
poor rear wrapper, the 1887, 1888
and 1889 editions with some wear
and loss to wrappers otherwise in
good/very good condition. Qty 6
£70/100
‘Cricket Chat’ was published from
1884-1892, 1914
1169 Ayres’ Cricket Companion 1905,
1906, 1907, 1909 & 1910. 4th, 5th,
6th, 8th and 9th year of issue. Edited
by W.R. Weir. Original decorative
wrappers. Some breaking to the spine
block of the 1905 edition, some wear
and staining to some boards
otherwise in generally good/very
good condition. Qty 5
£70/100
Ayres’ Cricket Companion was
published from 1902-1932
1170 Ayres’ Cricket Companion 1911 to
1915. 10th-14th year of issue. Edited
by W.R. Weir. Original decorative
wrappers. Some breaking to the spine
block of the 1911 edition, wear to the
front internal hinge of the 1912
edition, some wear and staining to
some boards otherwise in generally
good+ condition. Qty 5
£70/100
1171 Ayres’ Cricket Companion 1916 to
1919. 15th-18th year of issue. Edited
by W.R. Weir. Original decorative
wrappers. Name of ownership
handwritten to the title page of the
first three editions, some wear and
staining to some boards otherwise in
generally good/very good condition.
War-time editions. Qty 4 £80/120
1172 Ayres’ Cricket Companion 1920 to
1932. 19th-31st (final) year of issue.
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Edited by W.R. Weir, J.N. Pentelow
and J. Slee. Original decorative
wrappers. Some minor wear and
staining to some boards, odd further
minor faults otherwise in generally
good/very good condition. Qty 13
£80/120
1173 ‘Arthur Haygarth Reconsidered’.
Irving Rosenwater. Newnham,
Gloucestershire 1997. Limited edition
number 38 of one hundred
numbered copies produced, of which
ninety are for sale, signed by the
author and Christopher Saunders.
Odd minor faults otherwise in good
condition
£30/50
1174 ‘John Lawrence’s Handbook of
Cricket in Ireland’. 1866-1867.
Second issue. Compiled and edited
by J.T. Hurford. Lawrence, Dublin.
Bound in green boards, lacking
original wrappers, titles in gilt to
spine. Slight loss to the corner of the
title page and slight loss to final page,
some rounding to outer page edges
otherwise in good condition
£70/100
The handbook was published
annually from 1865, the last volume
published in 1882 covering both
1881 and 1882 seasons
1175 ‘Annals of Cricket. A Record of the
game compiled from authentic
scores, and my own experiences
during the last twenty-three years’.
W.W. Read. London 1896. Original
quarter vellum over dark green
boards, gilt title to spine. Contents on
hand-made paper, rough edges. Top
edge gilt. This is number 20 and an
unsigned copy of the limited de luxe
edition, limited to 250 copies. G
£60/90
Many copies of the limited edition
were not signed by Read. Walter
William Read played eighteen
matches for England and was
considered one of the best batsmen
of the 1880s
1176 ‘The Young Cricketer’s Tutor;
comprising full directions for playing
the elegant and manly game of
Cricket; with a complete version of its
laws and regulations’. John Nyren.
Edited by Charles Cowden Clarke.
London. Effingham Wilson 1833.
126pp. First edition. Engraved
frontispiece of Lord’s Cricket Ground.
Original green boards with printed

paper label to centre. Old paper tape
reinforcement to internal hinges at
front and rear, some soiling to page
extremities and page block edge,
wear to boards, label soiled otherwise
£200/300
in good condition
1177 ‘Last Over’. E.W. Swanton and David
Rayvern Allen. Richard Cohen Books,
London, 1996. Limited edition
quarter leather bound copy with gilt
to all edges by Boundary Books.
Limited edition no 28/90, signed by
Swanton and Rayvern Allen. VG
£40/60
1178 ‘Cricket’. W.G. Grace. Bristol 1891.
Original green cloth, with gilt titles to
front and spine. Nicely signed in ink
by Grace to the reverse of the
frontispiece. Broken internal hinges,
some wear to board edges and small
loss to head of spine otherwise in
good condition
£120/160
1179 ‘The Theory and Practice of Cricket,
from its origin to the present time’.
Charles Box. London. Warne 1868.
165pp plus adverts. Bound in quarter
leather and marbled boards. Good
condition, a nice copy
£40/60
1180 ‘The Cricket Bat and how to use it. A
Treatise on the Game of Cricket. With
Practical and Scientific Instructions on
Batting, Bowling and Fielding...’. ‘An
Old
Cricketer’.
Nicholas
Wanostrocht. London 1863 (new
issue).
96pp.
Good
original
decorative green boards with
cricketers in gilt to cover. Padwick
398. Some breaking to internal
hinges, minor bumping to corners
and slight wear to base of spine paper
otherwise in good condition. A nice
copy
£70/100
1181 ‘A Correct Account of all the Cricket
Matches which have been played by
the Marylebone Club, and all other
Principal Matches, from the year
1786 to 1822 inclusive.....’. Henry
Bentley. Printed by T. Traveller,
London 1823. Bound in brown half
leather. Title in gilt to spine, marbled
page edges. Padwick 1221. Worn
boards and spine paper with some
loss, rear board almost detached,
internally in good condition. Rare
£350/450
1182 Stanley Baldwin, 1st Earl Baldwin of
Bewdley. Prime Minister. ‘I Zingari.
Origin-Rise-Progress-Results’.
Original decorative boards. Two club

handbooks for 1924 and 1929 both
presented to Stanley Baldwin by a
member of I. Zingari. The 1924
edition with long handwritten
inscription to Baldwin on the front
yellow end paper in ink’ To The Rt
Honourable Stanley Baldwin M.P.
Prime Minister of England who as
leader of the All-English Cabinet
Team “Played the Game”in the spirit
of IZ. Abnegation [sacrifice self] and
Reiteration [keep your promise]... for
God, and King and Country. As a
slight mark of respect and admiration
from a member of IZ, who on his
election 32 years ago received a
similar IZ Book...’ Signed to lower
border ‘A.F. Gatliff. General &
Deputy Lieut[enant] for Sussex’. The
1929 edition has a shorter
handwritten inscription to Baldwin
on the front yellow end paper in ink
‘S.B. From one who tried to keep up
her wicket whilst he tried to score.
Christmas 1929’. Minor faults to
decorative boards otherwise in good
condition. Two rare presentation
copies to an English Prime Minister
£200/300
The auctioneer assumes that Stanley
Baldwin was elected as a member of
I. ZIngari in 1924. He was given ‘The
Freedom of the Club’ in 1926, the
highest honour the club could
bestow and the details of this are
printed in the 1929 handbook (page
19) ‘After the war, though I.Z. takes
no note of party politics, the
freedom was offered to Mr Stanley
Baldwin, the Prime Minister, in
recognition of the manner in which
he had kept his promise, his temper
and his wicket up under very
difficult circumstances (General
Strike 1926?). With Baldwin’s full
length reply, dated June 1926,
printed on page 20. Stanley Baldwin
was a British Statesman and three
times Prime Minister of the United
Kingdom, in 1923/1924, 1924/1929
and 1935/1937.
1183 ‘The Adventures of a Cricket Ball,
with the Laws and Practice of
Cricket’. By an Old Boy. London,
Ward, Lock & Tyler, Tunbridge Wells.
H.S. Colbran. 1860. 66pp plus two
advertising pages. Original yellow
illustrated wrappers. Wear to spine
paper with some loss, front wrapper
cleanly detached, rear wrapper
almost cleanly detached, light foxing
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otherwise in good condition. Scarce
£70/100
1184 ‘The English Cricketer’s Trip to
Canada and the United States in
1859’. Frederick Lillywhite. London
1860 (first edition). Presentation copy
from Lillywhite with inscription in ink
to front end paper ‘Presented by Fred
Lillywhite, Aug[ust] 24th 1860’.
Original green boards with title in gilt
to front board. Some breaking to
spine block, minor light foxing, light
soiling to page edges otherwise in
good condition. A rarely seen presentation copy of this scarce early book
£500/700
1185 Worcestershire County Cricket Club
Official Yearbook 1949 (Jubilee Year).
Original decorative covers. Very
minor wear to covers, minor staining
to odd page otherwise in good/very
good condition
£30/40
1186 ‘The Picture Of Cricket’ A King
Penguin Book. John Arlott 1955.
Good original dustwrapper. The
colour book plate of Don Bradman by
Arthur Mailey 1948 to rear has been
signed in blue ink by Bradman. G/VG
£30/50
1187 ‘Lillywhite’s Illustrated Hand-Book of
Cricket’. Edited by A. Cantab..
Facsimile reprint published by J.W.
McKenzie 1988. Sold with ‘The
Dawn of Cricket’. Compiled by H.T.
Waghorn. Facsimile reprint published
by J.W. McKenzie 2005. and ‘W.
Epps. Grand Matches of Cricket
1771-1791’.
Facsimile
reprint
published by J.W. McKenzie 1989.
Sold with ‘A Correct Account of all
the Cricket Matches which have been
played by the Marylebone Club and
all other Principal Matches from the
year 1786 to 1822 inclusive. Henry
Bentley 1823’. Published by Roger
Heavens. Cambridge 1997. Limited
edition facsimile reprint no. 170/400.
Qty 4
£30/50
1188 ‘Cricket Scores, Notes, &c. From
1730-1773. Written as reported in
the
different
newspapers....’.
Compiled by H.T. Waghorn. London
1899. Original red decorative boards,
good condition. Sold with ‘The
Cricket Field’. J. Pycroft. London (8th
edition) 1884, good condition,
‘Cricket Notes, with a letter
containing Practical Hints, by William
Clark’. William Bolland. London 1851

and ‘W.G. Grace. The History of a
Hundred Centuries’ Edited by W.
Yardley, London 1895. The Bolland
with original decorative covers but
with wear and loss to spine and the
Yardley in only about fair condition.
Qty 4
£50/70
1189 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume I. May-September
1882. Bound in maroon quarter
leather with titles in gilt to spine with
red speckled page edges. Some
fading to boards otherwise in good
condition
£40/60
The magazine ran from 1882-1913
1190 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume II. FebruaryDecember 1883. Bound in maroon
quarter leather with titles in gilt to
spine with red speckled page edges.
Some wear to spine and boards
otherwise in good condition £40/60
1191 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume III. JanuaryDecember 1884. Bound in red
quarter leather with titles in gilt to
spine with red speckled page edges.
Spitting to spine and wear to boards
otherwise in good condition £30/50
1192 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume IV. JanuaryDecember 1885. Bound in red
quarter leather with titles in gilt to
spine with red speckled page edges.
Spitting to spine, wear to boards,
breaking to internal hinges, otherwise
in good condition
£30/50
1193 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume V. January-December
1886. Bound in publisher’s green
cloth with titles in gilt to front cover
and spine with red speckled page
edges. Minor wear to boards and
spine, otherwise in good condition
£50/70
1194 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume VI. JanuaryDecember 1887. Bound in quarter
leather with marbled boards, titles in
gilt to spine with red speckled page
edges. Some wear to boards and
spine, otherwise in good condition
£40/60
1195 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume VII. JanuaryDecember 1888. Bound in publisher’s
green cloth with titles in gilt to front
cover and spine with red speckled

page edges. Some wear to boards
and spine, breaking to internal
hinges, otherwise in good condition
£40/60
1196 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume VIII. JanuaryDecember 1889. Bound in marbled
boards with titles in gilt to spine with
red speckled page edges. Minor wear
to boards and spine, otherwise in
good condition
£40/60
1197 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume IX. JanuaryDecember 1890. Bound in black
leather with titles in gilt to spine.
Pages 247 to 250 becoming
detached, otherwise in good
condition
£50/80
1198 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume X. JanuaryDecember 1891. Bound in black
leather with titles in gilt to spine.
Good condition
£50/80
1199 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume XI. JanuaryDecember 1892. Bound in black
leather with titles in gilt to spine.
Breaking to rear internal hinge,
otherwise in good condition £50/80
1200 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume XII. JanuaryDecember 1893. Modern rebind in
green cloth with titles in gilt to spine.
Good condition
£40/60
1201 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume XIII. JanuaryDecember 1894. Bound in green
cloth with titles in gilt to spine with
red speckled page edges. Slight
breaking to internal hinges, some
staining to boards, otherwise in good
condition
£40/60
1202 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume XIV. JanuaryDecember 1895. Bound in green
cloth with titles in gilt to spine with
red speckled page edges. Minor wear
to boards, otherwise in good
condition
£50/80
1203 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume XV. JanuaryDecember 1896. Bound in green
cloth with titles in gilt to spine with
red speckled page edges. Minor wear
to boards, some age toning to pages,
otherwise in good condition £50/80
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1204 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume XVI. JanuaryDecember 1897. Bound in green
cloth with titles in gilt to spine with
red speckled page edges. Good
£50/80
condition
1205 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume XVII. JanuaryDecember 1898. Bound in green
cloth with titles in gilt to spine with
red speckled page edges. Good
condition
£50/80
1206 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume XVIII. JanuaryDecember 1899. Bound in green
cloth with titles in gilt to spine. Minor
wear to spine, age toning to pages,
otherwise in good condition £50/80
1207 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume XIX. JanuaryDecember 1900. Bound in publisher’s
green cloth with titles in gilt to spine
and front cover. Some staining to
boards, breaking to internal hinges,
otherwise in good condition
£70/100
1208 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume XX. JanuaryDecember 1901. Rebound with
original publisher’s green cloth and
spine
retained,
replacement
endpapers, titles in gilt to spine and
front cover. Some fading to gilts,
otherwise in good condition £60/90
1209 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume XXI. JanuaryDecember 1902. Bound in green
cloth, titles in gilt to spine with red
speckled page edges. Minor wear to
spine, some age toning to pages,
otherwise in good condition £60/90
1210 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume XXII. JanuaryDecember 1903. Bound in green
cloth, titles in gilt to spine with red
speckled page edges. Minor wear to
spine, some age toning to pages,
otherwise in good condition £60/90
1211 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume XXIII. JanuaryDecember 1904. Bound in green
cloth, titles in gilt to spine with red
speckled page edges. Minor wear to
spine and age toning to pages,
otherwise in good condition £60/90
1212 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume XXIV. JanuaryDecember 1905. Bound in green

cloth, titles in gilt to spine with red
speckled page edges. Minor wear to
spine and age toning to pages,
otherwise in good condition £60/90
1213 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume XXV. JanuaryDecember 1906. Bound in green
cloth, titles in gilt to spine with red
speckled page edges. Minor wear to
spine, breaking to rear internal hinge,
otherwise in good condition £50/80
1214 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume XXVI. JanuaryDecember 1907. Bound in green
cloth, titles in gilt to spine with red
speckled page edges. Minor wear to
spine, breaking to internal hinges,
otherwise in good condition £50/80
1215 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume XXVII. JanuaryDecember 1908. Bound in green
cloth, titles in gilt to spine with red
speckled page edges. Minor wear to
spine, some age toning to pages,
otherwise in good condition £60/90
1216 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume XXVIII. JanuaryDecember 1909. Modern rebind in
green cloth, titles in gilt to spine. First
two pages detached, uneven binding,
age toning to pages, otherwise in fair
condition
£50/80
1217 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume XXIX. JanuaryDecember 1910. Bound in green
cloth, titles in gilt to spine with red
speckled page edges. Minor wear to
spine, breaking to front internal
hinge, age toning to pages, otherwise
in good condition
£50/80
1218 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume XXX. JanuaryDecember 1911. Bound in black
leather, titles in gilt to spine with red
speckled page edges. Minor wear to
spine, some age toning to pages,
otherwise in good condition £60/90
1219 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume I (New Series).
January-December 1912. Bound in
black leather, titles in gilt to spine
with red speckled page edges. Minor
wear to spine, some age toning to
pages, otherwise in good condition
£60/90
1220 ‘Cricket: A Weekly Record of the
Game’. Volume II (New Series).
January-December 1913. Bound in

black leather, titles in gilt to spine
with red speckled page edges. Some
splitting to spine and front internal
hinge, otherwise in good condition
£50/80
1221 ‘Early Cricket in Ireland. A paper read
before the Kingstown Literary and
Debating Society on the 22nd
February 1888’ Arthur Samuels.
William McGee. Dublin 1888.
Modern card wrappers with the
original printed wrappers laid down
(the wrappers chipped and browned
with loss to edges. The book
contained in a green cloth portfolio
with titles in gilt to spine and front
board. Presentation copy from J.
Hurford with inscription to top of title
page ‘With compliments, J. Hurford.
Phoenix C.C. Stamp of the
Marylebone Cricket Club also to title
page. Previously sold in the Cohen
sale 1995 as lot 535 and in the Curry
sale of May 2006 as lot 74. Internally
in good condition. Scarce. Padwick
3308
£250/350
Hurford was secretary to the Phoenix
Club, Ireland’s oldest cricket club and
editor of the ‘Handbook of Cricket in
Ireland’
1222 ‘Warwick Armstrong’. Radcliffe
Grace. Victoria 1975. Limited edition
no. 103/350. Signed to the limited
edition page by the author. Sold with
a letter from the author Radcliffe
Grace to Irving Rosenwater, dated
February 1976 thanking him for his
letter of congratulations following the
inclusion of Grace being included in
the New Years Honour list. The
author mentions that he has just
published
the
biography
of
Armstrong and comments ‘It was a
most interesting exercise to follow his
career and I am a little sorry that I
was not better equipped in writing
the biography’. Nicely signed by
Grace. VG
£30/50
1223 ‘My Cricket Collection and Cricket
Literature’. G. Neville Weston. G.T.
Cheshire of Kidderminster 1929. Two
parts in one volume with green
dividing leaf. First issue, Number 2 of
only twelve copies produced, signed
by the author to title page. Bound in
original green buckram, with title in
gilt to front board, with new green
endpapers, some rubbing to spine
and splitting to front internal hinge.
Mounted photograph of the Bat &
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Ball Inn, Hambledon on limitation leaf
with three additional photographs of
Hambledon scenes on endpapers,
one photograph including Britton and
H. Pilling. Presentation copy to C.J.
Britton with tipped in autograph
letter from the author to Britton,
dated Kingsford, Sutton Park Road,
Kidderminster and dated 24th June
1929, presenting him with the book
‘I am only too conscious of its
imperfections, but trust it will be of
some interest to you’. Signed note in
Britton’s hand ‘Received from N.
Weston, 25th June 1929’ on
limitation page. Loosley inserted are
two typed letters from Weston to
‘Dear Mr Eagar’, dated Kidderminster, 2nd September 1950 and
7th May 1953. The latter states that,
being in the course of a house move,
‘it has been necessary for me to
dispose of a great deal of my
collection. I have still got a good
many items left and off course the
whole of my W.G. Grace Collection is
intact’. Previously sold in the
Christie’s auction of The Library of
the E.D.R. Eagar in April 2005. ‘I am
never tired of looking at this small
work, which tempted me to try and
do the same thing’ (Eagar catalogue
note). Padwick 41. A very rare book
£800/1200
1224 ‘W.G.’ Up to Date: The Doings of
W.G. Grace from 1887 to 1895
inclusive by King Willow. Thomas
Stafford Sidney. Ootacamund: Nilgiri
News and South of India Observer
Press, 1896. Title with vignette
portrait of Grace, original mauve
patterned cloth, spine faded. This
was a presentation copy to Lord
Sheffied and has an autographed
letter signed from the author to Lord
Sheffield loosely inserted, dated
Temple Chambers, Ootacamund, 3
March 1896, this begins: ‘I have the
honour to send herewith a small book
entitled ‘W.G. up to Date’ for your
acceptance, which, knowing the
great interest you take in the cricket
champion, may perhaps be of some
small interest to you’. Bookplate of
Judge Wakley to inside front board
previously sold at the Wakley sale
held by Bonham’s in April 2003 as lot
78 and then at the Curry sale held by
Phillips in May 2006 as lot 80.
Padwick 7599. A rare book with nice
association letter from the author
£700/1000

First published as weekly articles in
the Nilgiri News and South of India
Observer, this was a continuation of
W. Methven Brownlee’s biography.
1225 ‘Chadwick’s
American
Cricket
Manual. Also the Game of Lacrosse’.
Henry Chadwick. New York. Robert.
M de Witt, 1873. First edition.
128pp[4]. Original pictorial boards,
minor wear to board edges otherwise
in good condition. A scarce item on
early American cricket. Padwick 411
& 4037
£400/600
Henry Chadwick is credited with
devising the baseball box score,
adapting it from a cricket scorecard.
The book includes the averages of
the leading American clubs and the
scores of the principal international
matches of 1859, 1868 and 1872
1226 ‘The American Cricket Annual for
1897’. 8th Edition. Compiled and
Edited by Jermone Flannery, New
York 1897. 124pp plus adverts.
Original navy boards with gilt title to
front covers. G/VG
£150/250
1227 ‘Spalding’s Official Cricket Guide for
1912’. Edited by Frederick F. Kelly,
American Sports Publishing Co, New
York 1912. Bound in red half leather
boards with gilt title to spine. G/VG
£100/150
Spalding’s Official Cricket Guide
incorporated ‘The American Cricket
Annual from 1904 after a lapse of
two years
1228 ‘Curiosities of Cricket from the
earliest records to the present time by
an Old Cricketer’. Alfred Lawson
Ford. Published by D.B. Friend,
Brighton 1897. Light blue morocco
boards, with very slight bowing, with
original wrappers bound in, front
wrapper with woodcut vignette, light
spotting to front wrapper, first leaf
with cricket vignette. Limited edition
of only twenty five copies produced
for private circulation, this being
number 11, numbered and signed by
Gaston, and an important association
copy. Presentation copy to the
publisher from A.J. Gaston with
inscription to preliminary page ‘D.B.
Friend Esq from A.J. Gaston, May
28th 1897’. Padwick 108. A.E.
Winder (bookplate). Good/very good
condition. Previously sold at the Guy
Curry sale held by Phillips in May
2006 as lot 47
£1000/1500

While Gaston’s claim to the
authorship of Ford’s book has been
disproved, the existence of this
association copy suggests that it was
with the knowledge and approval of
the publisher and, ultimately, of the
genuine author that he assumed title
to the book and so often signed the
limitation leaf
1229 ‘Bibliography of Cricket’. J.W.
Goldman. Privately printed by the
author 1937. Original boards. Limited
edition of 125 numbered copies, this
being no. 65,signed in ink by the
author. This was Bertram Rota
(London Bookseller’s copy) with
signed letter, on Isadore Goldman
letterhead and dated June 1937,
from Goldman to Rota regarding the
purchase of the book for two pounds
and two shillings G/VG £140/180
1230 ‘Stray Thoughts on Indian Cricket’.
J.M. Framjee Patel. Bombay 1905.
Decorative blue boards with titles in
gilt to front board and spine. Very
minor breaking to page block, light
wear to boards otherwise in good
condition with titles bright
£130/160
1231 ‘Parsi Cricket with hints on bowling,
batting...’. M.E. Pavri. Bombay 1901.
Original decorative pictorial boards.
Loosely inserted is a printed
advertising slip entitled ‘The Object
of Dr Pavri’s Book on Parsi Cricket’
produced by the publisher’s. Minor
wear to board extremities otherwise
in good/very good condition. Ex
Woodhouse collection. A rarely seen
title and in lovely condition
£800/1200
1232 ‘Fifty Years of Bombay Cricket 18951944’. Fyzee, Contractor, Thanawala,
and Merchant. Thacker & Co Ltd,
Bombay 1906. Original dustwrapper.
Good/very good condition. Ex
Woodhouse collection
£60/90
1233 ‘A Memento of two great Notts.
Cricketers, Arthur Shrewsbury and
Alfred Shaw’. William F. Grundy. C.H.
Richards. Nottingham 1907. Original
decorative blue paper covered boards
with titles to front board. Signed
presentation copy ‘To Dr J.F. Hunter
from W.F. Grundy, 16th November
1916’. The inscription to back of
front board. The book with very
minor wear to spine paper otherwise
in very good condition. Scarce. Ex
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Woodhouse collection

£80/120

1234 ‘Crickety Cricket’. Douglas Moffat.
Longmans, London 1898. Second
edition.
Original cloth-backed
pictorial boards with illustrations by
the author. Presentation copy to Joe
Darling (South Australia & Australia
1893-1907). The front end paper
inscribed in ink ‘J.J. Darling, Captain
of the Australian Team, 1899, from
the Author’. Further inscription to
following page ‘To Kathleen Darling
from Father, 2/11/40’. Previously
sold by Christie’s auctioneers in June
2006 as lot 55. Odd minor faults
otherwise in very good condition
£250/350
1235 ‘Jerks in from Short Leg’. Quid (R.A.
Fitzgerald). London 1866. Original
blue boards with cricketer illustration
in gilt to centre. Signed in ink to title
page by the author Fitzgerald Minor
wear to boards, minor splitting to
front internal hinge otherwise in
good/ very good condition. Ex John
Sell Cotman and Woodhouse
Collections. Rarely seen in this signed
form
£130/160
Robert Allan “Fitz” Fitzgerald was an
English cricketer and administrator
who served as Secretary to the
Marylebone Cricket Club between
1863-1876.
He
represented
Cambridge University, M.C.C. and
Middlesex, in 46 first-class matches
between 1854 and 1874. He also
played for I Zingari, the Gentleman
of M.C.C., Buckinghamshire and
Hertfordshire. Between 1854 and
1874 he played 50 matches per year
and in 1866 scored over 1,000 runs.
As Secretary of the M.C.C.,
Fitzgerald sought greater influence
for M.C.C. ‘off the field’ and did
much to help improve Lord’s Cricket
Ground and its facilities. He became
M.C.C.’s first paid secretary in 1865.
Fitzgerald was popular and witty.
Lord Harris wrote of him: “Whether
it was the magnificence of his
swagger, the luxuriance of his beard,
the fun that rolled out of him so
easily, or the power of his swiping, I
do not know, but as regards each he
could not escape notice’.
1236 W.G. Grace & K.S. Ranjitsinhji. Flicker
book c1900. Early rare flicker book
featuring Grace and Ranjitsinhji,
during the first Test, England v

Australia in June 1899, walking, past
the camera, around the Trent Bridge
ground and into the pavilion, both
dressed in cricket attire and holding
bats as though returning from the
nets. Bound in leather, the last page
(157) torn and detached, minor wear
to edges of first few images
otherwise in good condition. A scarce
item. G
£150/250
This was the first Test match ever
played at Trent Bridge, Nottingham
1237 ‘Wesley Hall’. Original Wes Hall
flicker book issued by Parry’s Sweets.
Printed by the Bombay Chronicle
Press, Bombay. Minor rusting to
staple otherwise in very good
condition. A rarely seen flicker book
£150/250
1238 ‘Lancashire County Cricket. Full
Scores and Bowling Analyses of all
matches played by the county from
the commencement in 1864.....’.
Frederick Reynolds. John Heywood,
Manchester. 1881. First edition,
160pp. Bound in modern red
buckram, lacking original wrappers,
title page laminated with marbled
page edges. Presentation copy to the
Reverend Robert Stratten Holmes
(cricket historian and cricket book
collector) and inscribed ‘With the
author’s compliments’ on front free
endpaper. The book contains a
loosely inserted letter from the author
to Holmes, dated Lancashire County
and Manchester Cricket Club, 10
February 1890, regretting he cannot
find him ‘anything in the shape of
books or pamphlets ... we, that is our
club, are prepared to purchase
anything relating to cricket in years
gone by ... but it is very difficult to
find anything of much value’.
Good/very good condition. Ex
M.C.C. library. Previously sold in the
Christie’s sale of November 2010
£250/350
1239 ‘John Briggs. A complete record of his
performances in Lancashire County
Cricket......’. T. Swindells. Manchester
1902. Scarce 24pp booklet with
pictorial green covers. Headed
‘Lancashire Cricketers’ No.1’. Neat
breaking to wrappers at top half of
spine, some age toning to page edges
otherwise in good condition. Ex Cahn
Collection
£200/300

1240 ‘Famous Cricketers I have Met’. S.P.
Foenander. Colombo 1933. Original
printed paper wrappers. Signed
presentation copy with inscription to
top border of front wrapper ‘With the
Authors kindest regards, S.P.
Foenander’ and dated ‘4.3.[19]34’.
Some age toning and minor staining
to wrappers, some minor loss to spine
paper otherwise in good condition
£120/160
Originally published in the Ceylon
Observer, Columbo
1241 J.W. Goldman. ‘A catalogue of the
extensive collection of Books on
Cricket formed by J.W. Goldman. To
be sold by Messrs Hodgson & Co at
115 Chancery Lane, London on 24th
November 1966. No.2 of 1966-67’.
Original catalogue for the sale. This
was E.D.R. Eagar’s copy with prices
handwritten by Eagar in red ink and
100 bought in lots indicated in blue
ink to page margins. Good condition.
Previously sold as lot 8 in the Eagar
sale held by Christies in April 2005
£70/100
1242 Roger Hancock. ‘A Handbook for
William Lambert’s Cricketer’s Guide’
2006 Limited edition 11/50, signed
by the author and ‘A Guide to
Edmund Routledge’s Handbook of
Cricket’ 2007. Limited edition 9/50,
signed by the author. Qty 2. VG
£60/90
1243 W.G. Grace. ‘Gloucestershire County
Cricket Club Scores 1890-1901’.
Scores made in county matches by
the Gloucestershire County Cricket
Club. Bristol, Arrowsmith 1900.
Bound in red boards with title in gilt
to front board ‘G.C.C.C SCORES
1890-1901’, marbled page edges.
With three photographic plates, one
featuring Jessop’s innings of 157 v
the touring West Indians, June 1900,
feature on Jack Board 1901 and the
Gloucestershire team v Somersetshire
1901 and scores of matches and
averages for each year. Minor wear
to boards and spine paper otherwise
in good/very good condition. This
was W.G. Grace’s copy and has been
signed by him in ink to the inside
front board (appears to have been
signed with a scratchy pen...).
Previously sold at the W.G. Grace
auction held by Bearne’s in July 1996
as lot 97. A rarely seen signed book
belonging to Grace
£200/300
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1244 La Federation Belge De Cricket.
‘Annuaire de la Federation Belge de
Cricket 1912’. Scarce 86pp booklet
with original buff wrappers, covers
torn with loss to edges, rebacked.
Electronic tag to inside of rear
wrapper. The booklet covers the rules
of cricket, the regulations of the
Federation, the 1904-1911 seasons
and several tournaments including
one in England in 1909 and another
in Holland in 1911. Name of
ownership to top border of wrappers
‘A.E. Hills 1912’. Four photographic
plates. Padwick 4181. Previously sold
in the Christie’s sale of November
2010 as lot 25
£300/500
1245 ‘A Century of Cricket in Mauritius’.
P.J. Barnwell. c1957. 12pp bound in
green boards with titles in gilt to
spine. Inscription to front end paper
‘Published “Revue Retrospective de
I’lle Maurice” now forwarded, with
compliments, to John Arlott, c/o
Wisden Almanack, 13 Bedford
Square. WC1’. Ex Winder collection.
Odd faults including vertical crease,
good
£180/250
1246 ‘Press Critiques. Cricket: Past,
Present, & Future, by Dr W.G. Grace
with Complete Laws of Cricket and
Kings of Cricket by Richard Daft,
Nottingham’.
32pp
pamphlet
published by George Howe of Fleet
Street, London c1892. Original pink
wrappers with titles printed to the
front wrapper. A rare early pamphlet.
Minor nicks to wrapper edges, some
minor age toning otherwise in
good/very good condition
£600/800
1247 ‘Tit-Bits about Play and Players.
Monster Cricket Book. Batting &
Bowling Averages, Fixtures etc.
Printed by George Newnes Limited of
the Strand, London c1899. 80pp.
Original wrappers, old tape
reinforcement to spine, loss to lower
corner of the rear wrapper, restored.
The inside of both wrappers have
been laminated, browning to internal
pages, minor repair to edge of first
two internal pages otherwise in good
condition. Scarce
£150/250
1248 ‘Bradman The Great’. B.J. Wakley.
London 1959. Excellent copy of this
rare book with dust wrapper in
good/very good condition. Lists
every innings played by Bradman in
first class cricket
£50/70

1249 ‘G.L. Jessop. A complete record of his
performances in First Class cricket’.
C.J. Britton. Birmingham 1935. Nicely
signed to front end paper in ink by
Jessop. Front cover of dustwrapper
laid down to inside front board.
Formerly the property of Gerald
Broddribb who has also signed the
book to lower border of the front end
paper. Annotation to many pages,
possibly by Brodribb. Odd minor
faults otherwise in good condition
£70/100
1250 ‘Triangular Cricket. Being a Record of
the Greatest Contest in the History of
the Game’. E.H.D. Sewell. London
1912. Top edge gilt. Original
decorative covers. Good/very good
condition
£100/150
1251 ‘An Australian Cricketer on Tour.
Reminiscences, Impressions and
Experiences of Two Trips’. Frank
Laver. London 1905. Original
publishers cloth with Australian
emblem in gilt to centre. Very minor
break to front internal hinge, light
foxing otherwise in good/very good
condition
£60/90
1252 ‘Holmes & Sutcliffe. The Run
Stealers’. Leslie Duckworth. London
1970. Signed in ink to front end
paper by Herbert Sutcliffe and to title
page by Percy Holmes. Very good
dustwrapper. Sold with ‘How to
Become a First-class Batsman’.
Herbert Sutcliffe. Leeds 1949. Nicely
signed by Sutcliffe to front end paper.
Good original dustwrapper. Qty 2
£50/80
Percy Holmes died in 1971
1253 ‘My Life Story’. Jack Hobbs 1935
with original dustwrapper. Signed by
Hobbs in ink in ink to half title page.
Dustwrapper in good/very good
condition
£50/70
1254 ‘Great Bowlers and Fielders. Their
Methods at a Glance’. G.W. Beldam
and C.B. Fry. London 190. First
edition. Original green boards with
gilt decoration of a bowler to front
cover, gilt titles to spine. Gilt to top
edge. Odd very minor faults
otherwise in good/very good
condition
£70/100
1255 ‘The Padwick “Bibliography”- Its
Genesis’. Irving Rosenwater. Printed
for private circulation, Newnham on
Severn 2002. Limited edition of 75 of

which 65 copies were available for
sale, this being number 46, signed by
the author. VG
£50/80
1256 ‘Douglas Robert Jardine. Gentleman
and Player’. Irving Rosenwater.
Privately printed for the author in
London, April 1993. Presentation
copy to Judge Wakley. Limited
edition number 4 of only fifty
numbered copies produced, signed
by the author. None were available
for sale. Bookplate for B.J. Wakley to
inside front cover. Sold with
handwritten letter from Rosenwater
to ‘Bertie’ (Wakley), dated 5th
January 1994. VG. Rare £150/250
1257 ‘Old English Cricket’. H. P-T (Thomas
Percy Francis). C.H. Richards,
Nottingham, 1929. ‘A collection of
evidences concerning the game prior
to the days of Hambledon’. A set of
six original pamphlets issued between
1922 and 1929, bound in brown
leather, gilt titles to spine with the
original wrappers bound in to rear,
preceded by frontispiece, table of
contents and introduction. Speckled
page edges. Minor annotations in ink
throughout. Some wear to covers,
minor foxing and breaking to hinge
of first few pages otherwise in good
condition. Rare
£200/300
1258 ‘Old English Cricket’. H. P-T (Thomas
Percy Francis). Facsimile reprint of six
pamphlets issued between 1922 and
1929 by Willows Publishing of the
1929 edition bound in green cloth
boards. Limited edition no. 34/300.
G/VG
£30/50
1259 ‘Guide to Lillywhite’s Cricketers’
Companion’. G. Derek West. 1995.
Signed in ink to title page by West.
Minor wear otherwise in good
condition
£40/60
1260 ‘The Terror. Charlie Turner, Australia’s
Greatest Bowler’. Ric Sissons. Victoria
2012. Limited Collector’s Edition of
500 copies of which the first 100
were signed by the author and Alan
Davidson who wrote the foreword,
this being number 92. Not readily
available in the U.K. Sold with ‘The
Life and Times of the Immortal Victor
Trumper’. Ronald Cardswell. Sydney
2015. Paper wrappers. Qty 2. VG
£50/80
1261 ‘The Catch That Broke a Bank’.
Ashley Mallett. Cherrybrook, New
South Wales 2012. Limited edition
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bound in green leather no. 25/50.
Signed to the title page by Mallett.
Not readily available in the U.K. VG
£40/60
1262 ‘The Demon Fred Spofforth’. Richard
Cashman. Sydney 2014. Limited
edition no. 32/50. Bound in red
quarter leather. Signed to the title
page by the author, Paul Sheehan,
President of Melbourne Cricket Club,
Tony Shepherd, Chairman of the
Sydney Cricket & Sports Ground
Trust, Cathy Weiszmann, creator of
the Spofforth sculpture at Sydney
Cricket Ground, and two former Test
players, Lindsay Kline and Geoff
Lawson. This edition was published
as an update to Cashman’s original
award winning biography of
Spofforth in 1990. Not readily
available in the U.K. VG £100/150
1263 ‘The Australians in England 1902’.
J.W. McKenzie 1993. Comprising
facsimile reprints of ‘The Eleventh
Australian Tour 1902. Particulars of
the Team’ and ‘The Kangaroo in
England. A Review of the Tour of the
Eleventh Australian XI 1902’. Limited
edition no. 22/250. Signed to the
limitation page by Don Bradman who
wrote the foreword. VG
£50/80
1264 ‘The Don Meets the Babe. The 1932
Australian Cricket Tour of North
America’. With a foreword by Sir
Donald Bradman. Ric Sissons.
J.W.McKenzie. Ewell 1995. This copy
is no. 34 of a limited edition of 250
numbered copies, each signed by Sir
Donald Bradman and the author. VG
£50/70
1265 ‘The Master. An Appreciation’. John
Arlott. Boscombe Printing Co. 1963.
Privately printed. 8 pages. Limited
edition of only twenty copies
produced, of which this is number 11,
signed by the author Arlott. Very rare.
G/VG
£200/300
1266 ‘Charlie Macartney in Otago’. Ronald
Cardwell. Cherrywell 2012. Bound in
red leather. Limited edition no.
29/72. Signed to title page by the
author. VG
£50/70
1267 ‘A. Benitez de Lugo’. D.T. Smith.
Corsham 2011. Limited edition S2
(17) of only 22 copies produced. VG
£70/100
1268 ‘The ‘Don’ vs The Rest. The
scorecards of the minor cricket

matches played by Sir Donald
Bradman. 1920/21 to 1962/63’.
Compiled by Alfred James. Sydney
2006. Limited edition of 100 copies
signed by the author, this being
number 97. Sold with ‘Substitute
Players for England Cricket Teams in
Australia since 1861-62’. Alfred
James. Sydney 2015. Limited edition
no. 10/60 signed by the author. Qty
2. VG
£60/90
1269 ‘Guildford’s Cricket Story’. David
Frith. Guildford 2013. Limited edition
of forty copies bound in green cloth,
this being number 12. Signed by the
author, Rikki Clarke, Martin Bicknell,
Ashley Giles and Darren Bicknell. Sold
with a standard paperback edition.
Qty 2. VG
£50/70
1270 ‘Surrey Cricket and Cricketers 1773
to 1895. A Complete summary of
every match played with various
interesting tables’. Rev R.S. Holmes.
Office of “Cricket”, London 1896.
Bound in green cloth, original
wrappers retained. Padwick 2682. Ex
Winder collection. Light foxing, some
annotations in pencil, otherwise in
good/ very good condition. Rare
£120/160
1271 ‘The Surrey Champion. A Complete
Record of Mr. Walter William Read’s
Performances for Surrey and in
Representative Matches 1873-1894’.
Anthony Benitez de Lugo. Published
in Madrid 1895 for private circulation
limited to 100 copies. Bound in
quarter leather, raised bands to spine
with gilt titles. Lacking original
wrappers,
otherwise
appears
complete. Padwick 7986. Some wear
to spine and board edges, otherwise
in good condition. Rare £100/150
1272 ‘The Surrey Team in 1888. Complete
scores of all matches played, with full
page portraits and short biographical
sketches’. Office of “Cricket”,
London 1889. Bound in quarter
leather with marbled boards, gilt title
to spine. Original wrappers retained.
Padwick 2696. Ex Winder collection.
Very good condition. Rare
£140/180
1273 ‘Surrey Team 1891. Biographical
sketches of each member of the
team’. Office of “Cricket”, London
1892. Large format booklet bound in
quarter leather with marbled boards,
gilt title to spine. Pages complete,

with original sepia photograph of the
Surrey team laid to front cover.
Padwick 2697. Some staining to rear
cover and spine. Small old tape repair
to original front wrapper, some wear
and foxing, otherwise in good
condition. Rare
£120/160

were many books owned by the
previous owner, C.I.S. Wallace.
Padwick 2673. Ex Winder collection.
Some wear to boards, page block
detached
with
age
toning
throughout, otherwise in good
condition
£30/50

1274 ‘Surrey Team [1897]’. Henry V.L.
Stanton (“Wanderer”). The Cricket
Press, London 1897. Large format
booklet bound in quarter leather with
marbled boards, gilt title to spine.
Front wrapper retained including
original photographic image of the
Surrey team. Lacking rear wrapper,
otherwise complete. ‘Marylebone
Cricket Club’ stamp to page five with
additional team photograph taken
from the front cover of ‘Surrey Team
1891’ laid down. Padwick 2692. Loss
and repair to original front wrapper,
foxing throughout, otherwise in
generally fair/ good condition. Rare
£70/100

This was the 1st year of the annual
which ran for only seven years

1275 ‘The Surrey Eleven in 1895. A
Descriptive Record of the Matches
Played in that Season’. James L.
McCance. Merritt & Hatcher, London
1896. Original decorative paper
wrappers. Pages complete. Ex Winder
collection. Padwick 2687. Appears to
have previously been bound with
some loss and wear to spine,
otherwise in very good condition.
Rare
£80/120
1276 ‘The Surrey Eleven in 1896. A
Descriptive Record of the Matches
Played in that Season’. James L.
McCance. Merritt & Hatcher, London
1897. Original decorative paper
wrappers. Pages complete. Ex Winder
collection. Padwick 2687. Appears to
have previously been bound with
some loss and wear to spine,
otherwise in very good condition.
Rare
£80/120
1277 ‘Life and Reminiscences of Robert
Abel in the Cricket Field. Told by
Himself’. Edited by H.V. Dorey.
London 1910. Bound in green cloth,
original pictorial paper wrappers
retained. Padwick 7268. Minor
ageing, otherwise in very good
condition. Rare
£80/120
1278 ‘All About Surrey Cricket. The Oval
Cricket Guide 1922’. Edited by
Herbert J. Henley and E.J. Larby.
London 1922. Original decorative
wrappers laid down to boards as

99

1279 Surrey C.C.C. Two ‘Cricket Match
History’ titles compiled by J.D. Lane,
‘No. 2 Surrey v Yorkshire 1851-1957’
and ‘No. 3 Surrey v Somerset 18791958, published in 1958 and 1959.
The Surrey v Yorkshire issue was
published as a limited edition of 250
copies. The Surrey v Somerset issue
ex Judge ‘Bertie’ Wakley collection.
Some soiling to covers of the Surrey
v Yorkshire issue, otherwise in good/
very good condition
£30/50
1280 ‘Surrey [sic] Triumphant or the
Kentish-Mens
Defeat’.
John
Goulstone. Privately printed ‘New
Edition’ 2003. Booklet comprising a
reprint of the poem by John
Dunscombe originally published in
1773 with additional notes and
comments by Goulstone. Limited
edition of only 20 copies, this being
number 11, signed by Goulstone.
Very good condition
£40/60
1281 ‘The Official History of Surrey County
Cricket Club’. David Lemmon. Helm
Publishing. London 1989. Limited
edition of 200 numbered copies, this
being number 162. Signed to front
end paper by nine cricketers from the
outstanding Surrey team of the
1950’s. Signatures include May, A. &
E.Bedser, Surridge, Constable, Subba
Row, Barton etc. Original blue cloth
in slip-case. VG
£40/60
1282 ‘Surrey at the Wicket. A complete
record of all the matches played by
the County Eleven since the
formation of the club...’. Compiled
and published by Anthony Benitez de
Lugo. Madrid 1888. Original red
boards. Author’s complimentary
copy. Ex Winder collection. Breaking
to front internal hinge, wear and
some staining to boards and spine,
other odd faults, otherwise in good
condition. Rare
£120/160
1283 ‘William Brockwell: His Triumph and
Tragedy’. James D. Coldham.
Privately printed, London 1970.
Limited edition no. 82/100, signed by

the author. Sold with ‘German
Cricket: A Brief History’. James D.
Coldham. Privately printed, London
1983. Limited edition no. 62/125.
Both titles signed by Coldham. Qty 2.
£50/70
G/VG
1284 ‘The County Cricket Championship
1873 to 1896’. R.S. Holmes. Bristol
1897. Original hardback in brown
cloth. Mono photograph of Percy
Holmes walking out to bat laid down
to front endpaper. Odd minor faults
otherwise in good condition. Sold
with ‘Old Cricket and Cricketers’.
H.H. Montgomery with a preface by
C.W. Alcock. London 1890. Original
decorative paper wrappers with
replacement spine. Some ageing and
foxing to covers, otherwise in
generally good condition. Qty 2
£40/60
1285 ‘Summer’s Crown. The Surrey
Edition’. Stephen Chalke, Newnham
2015. Limited edition of thirty six
books, this being number 25, signed
in ink by Chalke and Micky Stewart
to limitation label to inside front
cover. Bound in brown boards with
titles in gilt, in slipcase. Sold with
‘Summer’s Crown’. The Story of
Cricket’s County Championship’,
Stephen Chalke. Bath 2015. Standard
hardback edition in dustwrapper. Qty
2. VG
£60/80
1286 Surrey C.C.C. Official yearbook for
1884 (first year of issue). Ex Anthony
Woodhouse collection. Tape repair to
front internal hinge, some wear to
boards, otherwise in good condition.
Rare
£100/150
1287 Surrey C.C.C. Official yearbook for
1885 (second year of issue). Ex
Mitcham Library. Tape reinforcement
to spine, some wear to boards,
otherwise in good condition. Rare
£80/120
1288 Surrey C.C.C. Official yearbook for
1886 (third year of issue). Includes an
inserted slip relating to football
fixtures at The Oval for the 1886/87
season. Tape reinforcement to spine,
some wear to boards, otherwise in
good condition. Rare
£100/150
1289 Surrey C.C.C. Official yearbooks for
1887 and 1888 (fourth and fifth
years of issue). The 1887 lacking
boards, otherwise appears complete.
The 1888 issue with owner’s name
‘F.S. Ashley Cooper’ in ink to title

page, covers cleanly detached with
old
tape
repair
and
tape
reinforcement to spine. Qty 2
£70/100
1290 Surrey C.C.C. Official yearbook for
1889 (sixth year of issue). Minor
wear to boards and spine, otherwise
in very good condition throughout
£80/120
1291 Surrey C.C.C. Official yearbook for
1890 (seventh year of issue). Wear to
boards, loss to spine, front internal
hinge broken with old tape repair,
otherwise internally in good condition
£50/80
1292 Surrey C.C.C. Official yearbook for
1891 (eighth year of issue). Minor
wear to boards, tape reinforcement
to spine and front internal hinge,
otherwise in good condition £60/90
1293 Surrey C.C.C. Official yearbook for
1892 (ninth year of issue). Some
wear to boards, loss to spine, rear
board cleanly detached. Internally in
good condition
£50/70
1294 Surrey C.C.C. Official yearbook for
1893 (tenth year of issue). Owner’s
name ‘C.I.S. Wallace’ in ink to inside
front cover. Wear to boards,
replacement spine. Internally in good
condition
£40/60
1295 Surrey C.C.C. Official yearbooks for
1894 and 1895. The 1894 issue with
replacement spine, tear and loss to
page 27 with some creasing to other
pages otherwise in good condition.
The 1895 with rear cover cleanly
detached, wear and some loss to
spine, internally in good/ very good
condition. Qty 2
£50/70
1296 Surrey C.C.C. Official yearbooks for
1896 and 1897. The 1896 issue with
crude tape repair to spine, breaking
to rear internal hinge, otherwise in
good condition. The 1897 ex B.J.
Wakley collection, with front cover
and title page cleanly detached, loss
to spine, otherwise in good condition.
Qty 2
£40/60
1297 Surrey C.C.C. Official yearbook for
1898. Minor wear to spine, otherwise
in very good condition
£40/60
1298 Surrey C.C.C. Official yearbook for
1899. Minor wear to spine, otherwise
in very good condition
£40/60
1299 Surrey C.C.C. Official yearbooks for
1900 and 1901. The 1900 with
100

owner’s name ‘C.I.S. Wallace’ in ink
to inside front cover, replacement
spine, internal ageing. The 1901 with
tape repairs to internal hinges minor
wear to boards, otherwise in good
£50/80
condition. Qty 2
1300 Surrey C.C.C. Official yearbooks for
1902, 1903 and 1904. The 1902 and
1904 with minor wear to spine. The
1903 with tape repair to spine and
internal hinges, and some creasing
and wear to boards. Generally good/
very good condition. Qty 3 £60/90
1301 Surrey C.C.C. Official yearbooks for
1905-1909. Covers detached on the
1905. The 1906 and 1908 with tape
repair to spines. Odd faults to other
issues, otherwise in generally good
condition. Qty 5
£70/100
1302 Surrey C.C.C. Official yearbooks for
1910 to 1914 and 1915-1920. The
1910 and 1915-1920 with tape
repair to spines. 1910 issues ex
Mitcham Library. The 1912 issue with
owner’s signature ‘W.J. Abel’ to title
page. The 1913 and 1914 with
annotated spine labels. General wear
to boards, otherwise in good
condition. Qty 5
£80/120
1303 Surrey C.C.C. Official yearbooks for
1921, 1922, 1924 to 1929. The 1921
issue with original Surrey County
Cricket club receipt. 1924 with
annotated spine label. 1926 with
tape repair to front internal hinge.
Some loss to spine of 1923, otherwise
in good/ very good condition. Qty 8
£70/100
1304 Surrey C.C.C. Official yearbooks for
1930 to 1939, 1940-45, 1949-2008,
2010-2013 and 2015. Odd faults to
early editions, otherwise in good/
very good condition. Odd duplicates.
Qty 82. Sold with an official
yearbook for 2000 in green leather,
limited edition no. 50/100, signed by
Micky Stewart, President of Surrey
C.C.C. VG
£80/120
1305 Surrey C.C.C. cricket histories. Box
comprising a selection of Surrey
cricket histories, statistical records,
limited editions etc, some signed.
Titles include ‘A Century of Surrey
Stumpers’. David Sawyer. Emsworth
2001. Limited edition no. 53/357
signed by Sawyer. ‘Surrey Cricket. Its
History and Associations’. Lord
Alverstone and C.W. Alcock. London
1904. ‘The Story of The Oval and the

History of Surrey Cricket 1902 to
1948’. Louis Palgrave. Birmingham
1949. Good dustwrapper. ‘Surrey
Cricket. A Guide for Readers’. John
Per and Michael Pearce. Newnham
2014. ‘H.H. Stephenson. A Cricketing
Journey: Kennington Oval to
Uppingham
School’.
Roy
Stephenson. Uppingham 2009 etc.
Also includes five titles by Trevor
Jones each signed by the author.
Titles are ‘Doubling Up With Delight’
2001, ‘The Dream Fulfilled’ 2000.
‘Pursuing the Dream. My Season
with Surrey C.C.C.’ 1999. ‘268. The
Blow-by-blow Account of Ali’s
Amazing Onslaught...’ 2002. ‘From
Tragedy to Triumph’ 2003. Qty 34.
G/VG
£50/70
1306 ‘G.A. Lohmann’. Surrey. Penny
biography booklet written by Albert
Craig (Surrey Poet) and published by
Wright & Co. Image of Lohmann to
front wrapper. Outer wrappers with
minor age toning otherwise in good
condition. Rare
£100/150
1307 ‘John Wisden’s Cricket Match
Histories’. F.S. Ashley-Cooper 1921.
Three slim volumes for Kent v Surrey
1731-1921, Surrey v Notts 18511921 and Middlesex v Surrey 17301921. Ex Winder collection. Some
wear to covers and fading to some
gilts, otherwise in good condition
£60/80
1308 ‘With the 15th Australian XI- A
complete record of the team’s tour
throughout Great Britain and South
Africa’. Sydney Smith Jr (Manager).
Sydney 1922. Original cloth-backed
pictorial boards. One folding plate
and other illustrations. Wear to spine,
small tape repair and reinforcement
to folding plate, otherwise in good/
very good condition
£100/150
1309 ‘Cricket’. Badminton Library. A.G.
Steel & Hon. R.H. Lyttleton. London
1888. Large Paper edition. Limited
edition number 70 of 250 copies
printed. Handsomely rebound in
three quarter brown leather with
ochre boards, top edge gilt. Wear to
boards and spine. Internally in good/
very good condition
£40/60
1310 ‘The Art of Nicholas Felix’. Gerald
Brodribb. J.W. McKenzie 1985.
Limited edition no. 46/220, signed by
the author. Sold with ‘Curiosities of
Cricket by An Old Cricketer’ limited

edition of 150 copies, ‘W. Epps.
Grand Cricket Matches 1771 to
1791’ and ‘Recollections of Lord’s
and the Marylebone Cricket Club’,
facsimile reprints published by J.W.
£40/60
McKenzie. Qty 4. G/VG

Limited. Minor foxing to wrapper,
slight browning to pages otherwise in
good condition. Rare. Sold with a
facsimile reprint of the same,
published by J.W. McKenzie 1999 in
£70/100
good condition. Qty 2

1311 ‘Rules & Instructions for Playing at
the Game of Cricket’. T. Boxall. J.W.
McKenzie facsimile reprint 1981.
Limited edition no. 35/150. ‘Some
Recollections of Cricket’, Lord Charles
J.F. Russell. McKenzie reprint 1979.
Limited edition no. 52/100.
‘Lillywhites Illustrated Hand-book of
Cricket’ edited by ‘A Cantab’,
McKenzie reprint 1988. ‘Alletson’s
Innings’, John Arlott. J.W. Mckenzie
1991. Limited edition no. 61/250,
signed by Arlott shortly before his
death. ‘The Dawn of Cricket’, H.T.
Waghorn. McKenzie 2005 reprint.
Qty 5. G/VG
£40/60

1315 ‘A History of Cricket’. Two volumes.
‘Volume I. From the Beginnings to
the First World War’, H.S. Altham.
London 1962. Signed to the title
page by Altham. ‘Volume II. From the
First World War to the Present Day’.
E.W. Swanton. London 1962. Odd
nicks
and
minor
wear
to
dustwrappers, otherwise in good
condition. Qty 2
£30/40

1312 Australia tour histories. Five facsimile
reprints. ‘The Australian Cricketers’
Tour’ by “Argus“. J.W. McKenzie
1980. Limited edition no. 16/150.
‘The Australians in England 1882’.
McKenzie 1982. Limited edition no.
76/120. ‘The Third Australian Team
in England 1882’, McKenzie 1989.
‘The Australians in England 1884’,
C.F. Pardon. McKenzie 1984. Limited
edition no. 95/150. ‘The Doings of
the Fourth Australian Cricket Team in
England 1884’, McKenzie 1990. Qty
5. Odd minor faults to some
dustwrappers, otherwise in good
condition
£70/100
1313 England tour histories. Five facsimile
reprints. ‘The Cricketing Record of
Major Wharton’s Tour 1888-9’. J.W.
McKenzie 1987. Limited edition no.
143/200. ‘Shaw and Shrewsbury’s
Team in Australia 1884-5’. McKenzie
1985. Limited edition no. 22/200.
‘The Log of the “Old Un” from
Liverpool to San Francisco 1886’.
McKenzie 1994. ‘Lord Harris’s Team
in Australia 1878-79. The Diary of
Vernon Royle’. M.C.C. and J.W.
McKenzie 2001. ‘St. Ivo and the
Ashes’. McKenzie 1978. Limited
edition of 75 numbered copies, this
being an unnumbered complimentary copy. G/VG
£70/100
1314 ‘With the M.C.C. in Australia (19071908)’. Major Philip Trevor. London
1908. Bound in brown cloth, original
front wrapper retained, lacking rear
wrapper. Printed by Alston Rivers
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1316 ‘A Guide to Cricket. A Weekly Record
of the Game’. Tony Laughton,
Newnham 2013. Limited edition of
fifty copies, this being number 16,
signed in ink by Laughton to
limitation label to inside front cover.
Sold with ‘Captain of the Crowd’,
Tony Laughton, Childrey 2008.
Hardback in dustwrapper. Qty 2.
G/VG
£50/70
1317 ‘Mann’s Men. The M.C.C. Team in
South Africa 1922-23’. Brian
Bassano, Ewell 2004. Limited edition
of 250 copies. ‘Clem Hill’s 365 at
Adelaide’, Bernard Whimpress, Kent
Town, South Australia 2012. Limited
edition no. 88/100. Signed to back
cover by Whimpress. ‘The A.I.F.
Cricket Team’, Ronald Cardwell.
Privately printed in New South Wales
1919. Limited edition no. 165/200,
signed by Cardwell. ‘The Visit of Mr.
W.W. Read’s 1891-92 English Cricket
Team to South Africa’, Brian Bassano
and Rick Smith. Ewell 2007. Limited
edition no. 20/200. ‘Maiden Victory.
The South Africans in England 1935’,
Brian Bassano and Rick Smith. Ewell
2012. Limited edition no. 4/150.
‘Triumph at Wattle Flat. When
Castlemaine Beat the Poms’, Richard
Mack. New South Wales 2012.
Signed by the author. ‘The M.C.C.
Tour to Australia 1903-1904’, Ronald
L. Cardwell. Privately printed 1988.
Limited edition no. 88/287 signed by
Bill O’Reilly and the author. Qty 7.
G/VG
£40/60
1318 Australian cricket. ‘Trumper’s Team in
Queensland 1906’. John Hawkins.
Newnham 2012. Limited edition no.
125/150. Signed by Hawkins.
‘Warwick Armstrong’. Radcliffe
Grace. Victoria 1975. Limited edition

no. 251/350. Signed by the author.
‘George Lohmann. The beau ideal’.
Ric Sissons. Limited edition no.
43/500
signed
by
Sissons.
‘Something Uncommon in the Flight.
The Life of J.J. Ferris’. Max Bonnell.
Victoria 2013. Limited edition no.
19/125 signed by Bonnell. ‘The
International Aboriginal Cricketers v.
Illawarra’.
A.P.
Fleming.
Woollongong 1968. Limited edition
no. 211/300. ‘The M.C.C. Tour to
Australia 1903-1904’, Ronald L.
Cardwell. Privately printed 1988.
Limited edition no. 86/287 signed by
Bill O’Reilly and the author.
‘Bradman’s Walk to Glory: An
Innocent Misattribution’. Bernard
Whimpress. Limited edition no.
27/169 signed by Whimpress. ‘The
Quest for The Bushmen’ Maurice
Latey and Peter Hill. Second updated
edition 2009. Qty 8. G/VG £60/90
1319 ‘The Wisden Collector’s Guide’.
Jonathan Rice and Andrew Renshaw.
London 2011. Also ‘The Little
Wonder. The Remarkable History of
Wisden’. Robert Winder. London
2013. ‘The Essential Wisden. An
Anthology of 150 Years of Wisden
Cricketers’ Almanack’. John Stern and
Marcus Williams. London 2013. Qty
3. VG
£25/35
1320 ‘The Essential Denison’. A boxed set
of facsimile editions of the six
volumes of Denison’s Cricketers’
Companions 1843-1847 and his
sketches of the players, together with
hardback book ‘The Essential
Denison’ by David Rayvern Allen.
Christopher Saunders, Newnham on
Severn 2008. Limited edition number
184 of 212 copies produced, signed
by Mike Brearley, President of the
MCC. Each set is housed in a quarter
leather book box with slipcase. VG
£200/250
1321 ‘Britcher’s Scores 1790-1805’. A
boxed set of the fifteen issues in
facsimile, with a commentary by
David Rayvern Allen. Christopher
Saunders, Newnham on Severn
2003. Published in a limited edition of
212, each set signed by Sir Tim Rice,
President of M.C.C., this copy being
number 180. Before Britcher, scores
were notched on sticks of wood. He
was among the first to put them
down on paper and between 1790
and 1803 he produced an annual

pamphlet listing the principal scores
of the year, not just in London but
around the country. The scores for
1804 and 1805 were collected into
one pamphlet and published by
Stanhope and Graham in 1806. The
originals are very rare, and no person
or institution possesses a full set. This
set reproduces all 15 pamphlets in
exact facsimile, and they are
accompanied
by
a
lengthy
commentary, specially written by
David Rayvern Allen. Each set is
housed in a quarter leather book box
with slipcase. VG
£200/250
1322 Cricket histories. Eleven titles, some
signed limited editions. ‘Cricket’s
Great Characters’. Gordon Ross.
1977. Limited edition no. 297/300
signed by Ross. ‘Reminiscences of
‘Plum’ Warner. Philip A. Snow. Ewell
2012. Limited edition no. 5/75
signed by the author and Gerry
Wolstenholme. ‘Bobby Abel. Professional Batsman’. David Kynaston.
New Malden 2007. Limited edition
no. 112/150 signed by the author.
‘With the Bookplate of A.E. Winder’.
David Rayvern Allen. Ewell 2008.
Limited edition no. 115/175 signed
by the author. ‘Life of Richard Linsell,
the Essex Cricketer, Pedestrian, and
Quoit Player’. Fascimile reprint,
Newnham 2014. Limited edition no.
77/125 signed by David Rayvern
Allen etc. sold with a small selection
of dealers’ catalogues. G
£40/60
1323 Cricket Annuals. Box containing a
good selection of cricket annuals.
‘News Chronicle’ annuals for 19311939, 1946-1960. Playfair annuals
for 1948-1962 (large format), 19632013 and 2016. Also Playfair Cricket
World Cup 1999. Some duplication,
some faults to earlier issues,
otherwise in good condition. £30/50
1324 Frederick Lillywhite’s Cricket Scores
and Biographies of Celebrated
Cricketers from 1746 to 1925.
Lillywhites and M.C.C., London.
Complete set of Volumes I to XV. The
Lillywhite volumes (I-IV) bound in
original blue cloth, the remaining
M.C.C. volumes (V-XV) bound in
original red cloth (volume X in blue).
All volumes handsomely rebound
with replacement leather spines.
Annotations to Volumes III and IX.
Owner’s name of the cricket author
S. Canynge Caple to Volume VI.
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Foxing to internal pages, other odd
faults, otherwise in good condition
£200/300
1325 Cricket books. ‘With Stoddart’s team
in Australia’. K.S. Ranjitsinhji. London
1898. Bound in black cloth, original
front wrapper retained, lacking rear
wrapper. ‘England v Australia at the
Wicket. Accounts of the tours of
every English team in Australia’.
Compiled by Brumfitt and Kirby of
Yorkshire. 1887. Bound in beige
cloth, original wrappers retained.
‘Recovering the Ashes. An Account
of the Cricket Tour in Australia 191112’. J.B. Hobbs. London 1912. 2nd
impression. Original pictorial boards.
‘Ranji’. Roland Wild. London 1934,
with original fair dustwrapper. ‘The
Jubilee Book of Cricket’. K.S.
Ranjitsinhji. Edinburgh 1897. First
edition. Odd faults, generally in
good/ very good condition. Qty 5
£50/70
1326 Cricket
bibliographies.
‘A
Bibliography of Cricket’. Compiled by
E.W. Padwick. London 1984. Second
edition with good dustwrapper. Sold
with ‘Padwick’s Bibliography of
Cricket’ Volume II. Compiled by Eley
& Griffiths. London 1991. ‘The Gibbs
Guide to items Not In Padwick’.
Stephen W. Gibbs. 2nd edition 2004
and 3rd edition 2014. ‘Post Padwick:
The Gibbs Extension of Padwick’s
Bibliography: 1990-2006’. Stephen
W. Gibbs 2008. Limited edition no.
35/120 signed by Gibbs. Qty 5.
G/VG
£40/60
1327 Cricket histories and biographies.
‘The Graces (E.M., W.G. and G.F.)’.
A.G. Powell and S. Canynge Caple.
London 1948. Dustwrapper with
small tears. ‘W.G.’s Little Book’. W.G.
Grace. London 1909. Bound in green
cloth, rear wrapper retained, lacking
front wrapper. ‘Annals of Cricket’.
W.W. Read. London 1896. Original
pictorial covers. ‘Surrey Cricket. Its
History and Associations’. Lord
Alverstone and C.W. Alcock. London
1902. Original pictorial cloth etc.
Mixed condition, generally good. Qty
6
£30/40
1328 Signed cricket books. ‘From
Hambledon to Lord’s. The Classics of
Cricket’. John Arlott. Winchester
1975. Signed by Arlott. ‘Double
Century. 200 Years of Cricket in The
Times’. Marcus Williams. London

1985. Signed to the front endpaper
by eight members of the Test Match
Special commentary team including
Bill Frindall, Fred Trueman, Henry
Blofeld, Ray Illingworth, Brian
Johnston etc. ‘More than a Game.
The Story of Cricket’s Early Years’.
John Major. London 2007. Signed by
Major. ‘Test Tussles on and off the
field’. D.K. Darling. Hobart 1970.
Signed by Darling. Other signed titles
include Pat Pocock, Phil Edmonds,
Micky Stewart, Ian Botham, Andrew
Flintoff etc. Qty 14
£40/60
1329 Cricket tour histories. ‘Defending the
Ashes’. P.G.H. Fender. London 1921.
‘Kissing the Rod. The Story of the
Tests of 1934’. P.G.H. Fender. London
1934. ‘The Tests of 1930. The 17th
Australian Team in England’. P.G.H.
Fender. London 1930. ‘Ashes- and
Dust. The 1934 Test Matches’. D.R.
Jardine. London 1934. ‘Gilligan’s
Men’. M.A. Noble. London 1925.
‘The Fight for the Ashes 1928-29’.
M.A. Noble. London 1929. ‘The Fight
for the Ashes 1932-3’. J.B. Hobbs.
London 1933. Fading to some spines
and boards, otherwise in good
condition. Qty 7
£50/70
1330 Cricket histories and biographies. Box
comprising a selection of cricket
histories etc. Titles include ‘Cricket of
To-day and Yesterday’. Percy Cross
Standing. London 1902. Subscription
Illustrated Edition in two volumes
nicely bound together in green
quarter leather. ‘The Bradman
Albums. Don Bradman. London
1988. Volumes 1 & 2 in slipcase.
‘Mosts Without in Test Cricket’. Keith
Walmsley. Privately published 1986.
‘Century at Newlands 1864-1964’.
S.E.L. West and W.J. Luker. Newlands
1965. Dustwrapper. ‘Empire, War &
Cricket in South Africa’. Dean Allen.
Cape Town 2015 etc. Qty 23. G/VG
£30/50
1331 Cricket books. Box containing a
selection of cricket books, some
limited editions and some signed.
Titles include ‘First-class Cricket in
Australia, Vol. 1 1850-51 to 194142’. Ray Webster and Allan Miller.
Victoria 1991. Limited edition no.
783/1500, signed by Webster. ‘Pears
150. The Life and Times of Worcestershire County Cricket club 18652014’. Andrew Thomas. Worcester
2015. signed by the author. ‘Blood,

Sweat and Treason. Henry Olonga.
My Story’. Kingston-upon-Thames
2011. Signed by Olonga. ‘Wisden
Anthology 1978-2006. Cricket’s Age
of Revolution’. Limited leather bound
edition in slip case no. 55/300.
Signed by four editors of Wisden.
‘The Art of Bradman’. Brian Clinton
(artwork) and Richard Mulvaney
(text). Victoria 2004. ‘Somerset
Cricketers 1882-1914’. Stephen Hill.
Wellington, Somerset, 2016. ‘Before
the Lights Went Out. The 1912
Triangular Tournament’. Patrick
Ferriday. Hove 2011. ‘The Spirit of
Chepauk. The MCC
Story’. S.
Muthiah. Chennai 1998 etc Qty 29.
G/VG
£40/60
1332 ‘The English Cricketer’s Trip to
Canada and the United States in
1859’. Frederick Lillywhite. London
1860 (first edition). Original green
boards with title in gilt. Breaking to
spine block, otherwise in good
condition. Rare
£200/300
1333 ‘H.T. Waghorn- A Singular Portrait’.
Irving Rosenwater. Newnham,
Newnham on Severn 2005. Limited
edition number 59 of 125 numbered
copies produced, of which 115 are
for sale, signed by Rosenwater.
Excellent condition
£40/60
1334 ‘Arthur Haygarth Reconsidered’.
Irving Rosenwater. Newnham,
Gloucestershire 1997. Limited edition
number 98 of one hundred
numbered copies produced, of which
ninety are for sale, signed by the
author. Excellent condition £30/50
1335 ‘Arthur Langford. A Memoir’. Irving
Rosenwater. Printed for private
circulation, Bromley 1977. Presentation copy to G.K. Whitstock Esq.
Limited edition number 48 of fifty
numbered copies produced, signed
by the author. Rusting to staples and
staining, otherwise in good condition
£50/70
1336 ‘Alfred James Gaston. A Study in
Enthusiasm’. Irving Rosenwater.
Printed for private circulation in 1975.
Limited edition number 3 of only fifty
numbered copies produced, signed
by the author. VG
£80/120
1337 ‘Douglas Robert Jardine. Gentleman
and Player’. Irving Rosenwater.
Privately printed for the author in
London, April 1993. Limited edition
number 11 of only fifty numbered
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copies produced, signed by the
author. Non were available for sale.
VG. Rare
£250/350
1338 ‘Sir Donald Bradman- Ninety Not
Out. A Brief Tribute in Words and
Figures’.
Irving
Rosenwater.
Newnham 1998. Limited edition
number 43 of ninety numbered
copies produced of which eighty
copies, numbers 11-90, were for sale,
signed by the author. VG
£50/70
1339 ‘J.N. Pentelow. A biographical
enquiry’. Irving Rosenwater. Privately
printed for the author in London,
1969. Limited edition number 25 of
only fifty numbered copies produced,
signed by the author. Non of the
copies were for sale, all were given to
friends of the author. Rare. G/VG
£120/160
1340 Irving Rosenwater. ‘Geoffrey A.
Copinger- A Tribute. Speech
delivered by Rosenwater on the
occasion of the opening of the
Copinger Cricket Library at the home
of T.B. Bunting, Rotherwick,
Hampshire on 24th October 2004.
The speech was privately printed and
limited to thirty copies for circulation
among his friends. Signed and dated
by Rosenwater ‘November 2004’. A
rare modern Rosenwater publication.
VG
£140/180
1341 ‘The Cricket Rhymes of H.C.
Coghlan’. Irving Rosenwater. London
2004. Limited edition number 48 of
only 60 copies produced, signed by
Rosenwater. VG
£30/50
1342 ‘Thomas Verity, Architect of Lord’s
Pavilion’. Irving Rosenwater. London
1998.Limited edition copy 32 of
seventy five copies produced, signed
by Rosenwater. Light crease to lower
front corner of cover, otherwise in
good/ very good condition £40/60
1343 Bodyline. ‘The ‘Sporting’ English?
From Front Line to Body Line. A
Commentary by a “Man in the
Street”‘. W.R. Staton. Sydney 1933.
Padwick 4482. Original stiffened
board wrappers. Some loss to spine
and internal foxing. Sold with
‘Defending the Ashes 1932-1933’.
R.W.E. Wilmot. Melbourne 1933.
‘Cricket Crisis’. J.H. Fingleton.
Melbourne 1947. Some loss to
dustwrapper, otherwise in good
condition. ‘In Quest of the Ashes’.
D.R. Jardine. London 1933. ‘The

Fight for the Ashes 1932-3’. J.B.
Hobbs. London 1933. Qty 5. G
£70/100
1344 ‘C.B. Fry’s Magazine of Sports and
Outdoor Life’. Volumes I, II, IV, VI,
VII and IX. George Newnes, London
1904 to 1908. Five volumes bound in
original publisher’s green cloth, four
with gilts to page edges, the other
with speckled page edges. Volume VI
in green cloth. Wear and some
staining to covers, otherwise in good
condition. Qty 6
£100/150
1345 Cricket Club histories. ‘The Old
Broughtonians
Cricket
Weeks
Volume Three’. Clifford Bax. The Favil
Press Kensington 1927. Limited
edition of fifty copies. Light foxing,
minor light fading to spine, otherwise
in good condition. ‘The Gorway
Story. The Later History of the Walsall
Cricket Club’. E.J.A. Cook (The
Woffler of the Walsall Observer).
Walsall 1959. ‘Sixty Years of
Uppingham Cricket’. William S.
Patterson. London 1909. ‘150 Years
of Leek Cricket Club’. Ray Poole
1994. Limited edition no 166/300. G.
Qty 4
£50/80
1346 Northern Cricket Club histories. ‘The
Lancaster Cricket Club 1841-1909’.
A.J. Gilchrist. Lancaster 1910. Title
page partly detached, some foxing
otherwise in good condition. ‘History
of Cricket in Kendal from 1836 to
1905’. James Clarke. Kendal 1906.
‘The Leeds Zingari Cricket Club’. C.L.
Champion 1945. Page block
becoming detached. ‘To Ashbrooke
and Beyond. The History of the
Sunderland Cricket and Rugby
Football Club 1808-1962. E. Watts
Moses etc. Sunderland 1962. G. Qty
4
£40/60
1347 ‘Forty-Four Years of Ashton Cricket
1857-1900’. D. Cordingley. AshtonUnder-Lyne 1901. Original maroon
boards with gilt title to front cover.
Minor staining and wear to boards,
otherwise in good condition £40/60
1348 ‘Greenock Cricket Scores 1862 to
1874’. John Steven. Greenock 1875.
Original green cloth with gilts to front
cover and spine. Breaking to internal
hinges and minor wear to boards
otherwise in good condition. Sold
with ‘Drumpellier Cricket Club 1850
to 1906’. John Thomson. Airdrie
1908. Minor staining and wear to

boards, otherwise in good condition.
Qty 2
£30/50

front wrapper detached, lacking rear
wrapper. Qty 2
£50/70

1349 ‘Scores made in County Matches by
the Gloucestershire County Cricket
Club 1870-1879’. Published by
Arrowsmith of Bristol c1880. Nicely
bound in quarter leather and velvet
boards, original wrappers retained.
G/VG
£30/50

1353 Arthur Mailey. Two titles by Mailey.
‘Cricket. Stories & Sketches’. Arthur
Mailey. Sydney 1958. Original
decorative wrappers. Minor foxing,
otherwise in good condition. Also
‘Cricket Humour. Stories & Sketches’.
Arthur Mailey 1956. Signature of
Henry Blofeld to first page from his
collection. Old tape repair to spine,
some wear, otherwise in good
condition. Qty 2
£30/50

1350 ‘The Cricket Field: An Illustrated
Record & Review’. Volume II 1893.
Rare fully bound complete set,
published weekly in the cricket
season and monthly in January to
April, October, November and
December. Bound in original quarter
leather boards. Some wear to boards
and spine papers, breaking to front
internal hinge, otherwise in good
condition. A scarce publication
£70/100
1351 Arthur Mailey. Four tour brochures
featuring cartoons by Mailey issued
for the 1920/21 and 1924/25
M.C.C. tours to Australia and the
1921 Australia tour to England. Titles
are ‘Who’s Who in Test Cricket.
England v Australia 1920/1921’.
Hutchinson & Co, London 1921.
Signature of Henry Blofeld to title
page from his collection. ‘The
Australian Fifteen for England’. With
an appreciation by Warwick
Armstrong and a note on Mailey’s
Art by C.R. Bradish. Melbourne
1921. ‘Cricket Cartoons by Arthur
Mailey. Depicting Incidents in first
class cricket during the visit of the
English Team to Australia in
1924/25’. W.C. Penfold & Co.
Sydney 1925. Original pictorial
covers. Two brochures lacking rear
wrappers, all three with faults, loss
and repairs. Also ‘Cricket Sketches
and Short Stories, by the Australian
Googly Bowler 1932-1933. Arthur
Mailey. Sydney 1933. Issued during
the M.C.C. 1932-33 ‘Bodyline’ tour
of Australia. Lacking original
wrappers. Foxing and staining,
otherwise generally fair condition.
Rare. Qty 4
£70/100
1352 Arthur Mailey. ‘Mailey’s Googlies.
County and Test Cricket Sketches by
the Great Australian Bowler’. Graphic
Publications. London 1921. Some
creasing otherwise in good condition.
‘The Men from Australia- a souvenir
in pen & picture’. Cartoons by Arthur
Mailey. London 1926. Some loss,
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1354 Kent County Cricket Club 1865. ‘The
Canterbury Cricket Week. An
authentic narrative of the origin and
career of the institution; including the
programmes of The Old Stagers’
Performances... Volume First’. Printed
and published by William Davey,
Canterbury 1865. First edition.
Original red cloth, with gilt titles, and
coloured and gilt border bands, all
edges gilt. Coloured decorative halftitle page and seventeen real
photographs on five plates of players
and officials, photographs include N.
Felix, F. Ponsonby, S. Ponsonby, J.L.
Baldwin etc. Ex libris Gerald Brodribb,
signed to front and rear pages by
Brodribb. Odd annotations in pencil.
Replacement spine, some wear and
staining to boards, minor foxing
otherwise in good condition. A scarce
volume
£250/350
The book covers the Canterbury
Cricket Week between 1843 and
1851. For each week details are
given of the cricket matches played
between sides such as ‘The
Gentlemen of England’ and ‘The
Gentlemen of Kent’ plus the Kent
county team. A commentary on the
social events during each week is
then followed by a precis of what the
Old Stagers put on to amuse the
cricket followers once play had
ended for the day including a
selection of farces and extravaganzas
1355 ‘Double Century. The Story of M.C.C.
and Cricket’. A.R. Lewis. London,
1987. J.W.H. Bannerman. Dunedin,
1909. Bound in red leather, gilt to
page edges, in slipcase. Limited
edition no. 74/100. Signed by Tony
Lewis and Colin Cowdrey to limited
edition label laid down to inside front
cover. Lacking gilt title to spine
(faded), otherwise VG
£60/90

1356 ‘Sussex County Cricket Club. Official
Hand-Book & Guide 1929’. Sir Home
Gordon, Bart. Third year of issue.
Original decorative wrappers. G/VG
£60/90
1357 ‘Sussex Cricket Annual’. Four annuals
for 1931, 1932, 1933 and 1935.
Edited by Sir Home Gordon, Bart.
Original decorative wrappers. Minor
age toning to covers, ink stain to
front cover of the 1933 issue,
otherwise in good condition
£80/120
1358 Sussex
cricket
annuals
and
handbooks. Annuals for 1937, 1938,
1939, 1949 and 1951 (2 copies, one
lacking wrappers and some pages).
Original decorative wrappers. Also
five Sussex handbooks for 1954,
1959, 1961, 1966 and 1968. Sold
with a Sussex Cricket Association
handbook for 1947. Odd faults,
otherwise in good condition. Qty 12
£60/80
1359 ‘Basingstoke Boy’. John Arlott. 1990.
Numbered limited edition of 200
bound in full leather by Boundary
Books. Gilt to page edges. Signed by
John Arlott. Limited edition no
140/200. VG
£30/50
1360 ‘Sketches at Lord’s’. Michael Down
and Derek West 1990. Numbered
‘Collector’s’ limited edition of 150
bound in full leather by Boundary
Books, in slipcase, gilt to page edges.
Signed by both Down and West.
Limited edition no 17/150. Very
good condition
£40/60
1361 Indian Cricket Almanack. 1975-1988,
1990-2004. Madras. Good run of the
Annual for the period. Original covers
and boards Odd faults otherwise in
good condition. Qty 28
£30/50
1362 ‘Ashes’ tour books. Six titles including
‘England v Australia. A Record of the
Memorable Tour’. P.F. Warner.
London 1912. Breaking to internal
hinges. ‘Collins’s Men. A.E.R.
Gilligan. London 1926. ‘The Fight for
the Ashes in 1926’. P.F. Warner.
London 1926. ‘The Fight for the
Ashes 1928-29’. M.A. Noble. London
1929. ‘The Fight for the Ashes in
1930’. P.F. Warner. London 1930.
‘The Fight for the Ashes in 1934’.
Jack Hobbs. London 1934. Minor
wear to covers, otherwise in good
condition
£30/50

1363 Percy Fender tour books. ‘Defending
the Ashes’. London 1921. Original
green cloth, fading to spine and gilts.
‘The Turn of the Wheel. M.C.C. Team
Australia 1928-1929’. London 1929.
Original blue cloth. Minor wear and
fading, otherwise in good condition.
Qty 2
£30/50
1364 ‘The Book Of The Two Maurices.
M.C.C. Team Australasia 1929-30’.
M.J. Turnbull & M.J.C. Allom.
London 1930. Some age toning to
spine, some foxing otherwise in good
condition. ‘The Two Maurices Again.
M.C.C. team South Africa 1930/31’.
M. Turnbull & M. Allom. London
1931. Signed by Allom to title page.
Ex libris Gerald Brodribb with
Brodribb’s name handwritten in ink
to front end paper. Age toning to
spine, replacement endpapers,
otherwise in good condition. Qty 2
£40/60
1365 ‘The Cricket Field or The History and
the Science of Cricket’. J. Pycroft.
London 1851. 1st edition. 242pp plus
adverts. Original decorative boards
with replacement red leather spine.
Breaking to front internal hinge,
broken rear internal hinge, foxing to
first few pages, otherwise in good
condition
£40/60
1366 ‘Great Batsmen. Their Methods at a
Glance’. G.W. Beldam and C.B. Fry.
London 1905. Rebound in green
boards. Gilt to top edge. G/VG
£30/50
1367 ‘Wickets in the West; or The Twelve
in America’. R.A. Fitzgerald. London
1873. Original red boards with
decorative gilts. Breaking to internal
hinges, some staining to boards,
cocked spine, otherwise in generally
good condition
£40/60
1368 ‘W.G. Grace. Cricketer. A record of
his performances in first-class
matches’.
F.S.
Ashley-Cooper.
London 1916. Rebound in red
quarter leather, front wrapper
retained, lacking original rear
wrappers. Wear and creasing,
generally fair condition
£30/50
1369 ‘Chats on the Cricket Field’. W.A.
Bettesworth. London 1910. Presentation copy to Rev. C.J.M. Godfrey
from Bettesworth with handwritten
inscription to frontispiece ‘With W.A.
Bettesworth’s compliments’. Minor
wear to boards, otherwise in
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good/very good condition

£50/80

The book contains a collection of
interviews
which
Bettesworth
conducted for ‘The Cricket Field’ and
‘Cricket’ magazines between 1892
and 1906 and published in one
volume by Bettesworth
1370 ‘Porter’s Park Cricket Scores’. An
attractive large leather bound presentation scorebook bound in full
leather, raised bands to spine, gilt
titles and decoration to spine and
front cover and gilt to page edges.
Illuminated title page, ‘Presented to
C.F.R. Raphael Esq by his Crickets
Employes [sic] March 2nd 1910’. The
contents comprise neatly handwritten
scores in ink for matches played
1907-1910. Ex Winder collection.
Some wear to spine and corners,
otherwise in good/ very good
condition
£80/120
1371 John Wisden's Cricketers' Note Book
1907. Edited by F.S. Ashley-Cooper.
London 1907. 219pp. Small book in
original red wrappers containing a
diary, laws of cricket and miscellaneous records. Front internal hinge
broken, some wear to original front
wrapperand titles otherwise in good
condition. A very rare book
£350/450
1372 New Zealand Cricketers’ Annual
1895. Edited by ‘Trundler’ Thames
(William Henry Newton). Abel, Dykes
& Co. Auckland 1895. Bound dark
covers, lacking original paper
wrappers. Rare first edition of the
publication which lasted until 1898
(four years). Contains an account of
the tour by Fiji to New Zealand,
Stoddart’s team in Australia etc.
Bookplate of B.J. ‘Judge’ Wakley to
inside front cover, signed by Wakley
in ink. Previously sold in the Wakley
auction by Bonhams, 2003. Breaking
to internal hinges, label applied to
spine and front cover, internally in
good condition
£180/250
William Newton was a teacher and
bowler for the Tararu team, he
played in the Thames Cricket
Association, hence ‘Trundler’ Thames
1373 New Zealand Cricketers’ Annual
1896. Edited by ‘Trundler’ Thames
(William Henry Newton). Abel, Dykes
& Co. Auckland 1896. Original
brown wrappers. Rare second edition
of the publication which lasted until

1898 (four years). Contains an
account of the tour by New Zealand
by New South Wales with pictures of
the New South Wales and New
Zealand teams. Wear and some loss
to wrappers, front wrapper becoming
detached, backed with green card,
splitting to front internal hinges, front
wrapper almost detached. Internally
in good condition
£300/400

include McCabe, Grace, Wisden,
Sobers, Harvey, Worrell, Clem Hill,
Blythe, May, Spofforth, Parr,
Lindwall, Armstrong, Ponsford,
Larwood, Bligh, Miller, Botham,
Jessop, Valentine etc. Sold with
editions 1-5 of ‘The Nightwatchman
The Wisden Cricket Quartely’, and a
selection of other A.C.S. yearbooks,
annuals etc. G/VG
£100/150

William Newton was a teacher and
bowler for the Tararu team, he
played in the Thames Cricket
Association, hence ‘Trundler’ Thames

1378 ‘Association of Cricket Statisticians’
Publications. Good run of 45 ‘Lives in
Cricket’ Series brochures. Numbers 143, 45 and 46. Subjects include
Briggs, Duckworth, Jones, Rockely
Wilson, Copson, Daft, Read, Robins,
Hesketh-Pritchard,
Richardson,
Yardley, Astill, Carr etc. Also a run of
two volumes of ‘Great Cricket
Matches’ covering the period 17721800, five volumes of ‘Important
Cricket Matches’, 3 volumes of
‘Cricket Matches’ 1850 to 1863, 56
volumes ‘First Class Cricket Matches’
1864 to 1925 and 1939 to 1952. Qty
66. Sold with a further selection of
ACS publications including ‘Cricket
Grounds’ series (17) etc. G/VG
£50/80

1374 New Zealand Cricketers’ Annual
1897. Edited by ‘Trundler’ Thames
(William Henry Newton). Abel, Dykes
& Co. Auckland 1897. Original green
wrappers. Rare third edition of the
publication which lasted until 1898
(four years). Contains an account of
the tour by the ninth Australian team
to England etc. Minor wear to
wrappers, ageing to spine, otherwise
in good/ very good condition
£300/500
1375 The New Zealand Cricket Annual
1930/31. Edited by E.G. Garbutt.
Christchurch 1931. Original green
wrappers. First year of issue.
Bookplate of B.J. ‘Judge’ Wakley to
inside front cover, signed by Wakley
in ink. Previously sold in the Wakley
auction by Bonhams, 2003. Some
staining to wrappers, small loss to
spine, otherwise in good condition
£70/100

slip case and book spine, otherwise
in good condition
£60/90
1381 ‘A History of Derbyshire County
Cricket Club 1870-1970’. John
Shawcroft. Derby 1970. Original
green boards. Second limited edition
of 250 copies, this being number
406/500. VG
£30/50
1382 ‘From Commons to Lord’s. A
Chronology of Cricket 1700-1799’.
Volume One (1700-1750), Volume
Two (1751-1770) and Volume Three
(1771-1780. Ian Maun, 2009. Both
limited editions, volume One, limited
edition 111/220 copies for sale.
Volume Two, 51/200 copies. Volume
Three, 51/125 copies. The first
edition signed to the limitation page
by Maun and President of the
M.C.C., Derek Underwood. The
second volume signed to the
limitation page by Maun. Small stains
to top pages edges of the first two
volumes, otherwise in good/ very
good condition. Qty 3
£70/100
1383 ‘A Correct Account of all the Cricket
Matches which have been played by
the Marylebone Club and all other
Principal Matches from the year 1786
to 1822 inclusive. Henry Bentley
1823’. Published by Roger Heavens.
Cambridge 1997. Limited edition
facsimile reprint of 400 numbered
copies, this being number 46. Also
‘Fresh Light on 18th Century Cricket’
and ‘Fresh Light on Pre-Victorian
Cricket’. G.B. Buckley. Originally
published in 1935 and 1937.
Facsimile hardback reprints with
dustwrappers published by Roger
Heavens in 2008. Minor stains to one
dustwrapper, otherwise in good
condition. Qty 3. VG
£30/50

1376 ‘Statistics of New Zealand Cricket and
Roll of Honour’. Compiled by J.F.
Peake. Christchurch 1924. Original
stiffened wrappers. Bookplate of B.J.
‘Judge’ Wakley to inside front cover,
signed by Wakley in ink. Previously
sold in the Wakley auction by
Bonhams, 2003. Good/very good
condition Also ‘The New Zealanders
in England 1931’. O.S. Hintz. London
1931.
Original
dustwrapper.
Previously sold by Christies in the
Guy Curry sale of 2006. Some tears
to dustwrapper, otherwise in good
condition. Qty 2
£60/90

1379 Cricket booklets and brochures. ‘A
Short History of Norfolk County
Cricket’. David Armstrong. First
edition. Published by the author,
1958. Signed in ink by Armstrong to
title page. Minor wear to original
wrapper, otherwise in good
condition. ‘The Repton 1st XI Cricket
Team of 1908’. Steven Larmour.
Tunbridge Wells 2009. Signed by
Larmour. ‘Five Five Five. Holmes and
Sutcliffe in 1932’. Stephen Chalke.
Bath 2007. ‘A Summer of Plenty.
George Herbert Hirst in 1906’.
Stephen Chalke. Bath 2006. Both
signed by Chalke. ‘Finally a Face. A
Memoir of Reginald Wood’. Philip
Paine. Tunbridge Wells 2007. Signed
by Paine. ‘Roses for Remembrance’.
Ron Yeomans. Limited edition no.
78/100. ‘Lillywhite. The First
Modern Bowler’. Martin Wilson.
Newnham 2007 etc. Qty 21. G/VG
£30/50

1384 ‘Cricket Books. Great Collectors of
the Past’. Irving Rosenwater. Privately
printed by J.G. Eccles, Inverness for
the Author 1976. Nine portraits. Full
green leather with gilt to top edge.
Limited edition 197 of 200 copies of
which 190 were for sale. Signed to
limitation page by Rosenwater. G/VG
£70/100

1377 ‘Association of Cricket Statisticians’
Publications. Almost complete run of
100 ‘Famous Cricketers Series’
brochures. Includes 1st and 2nd
editions of number one (Jack Hobbs),
lacking the second edition of number
four (Frank Woolley). Subjects

1380 ‘Summer’s Crown. The Derbyshire
Edition’. Stephen Chalke, Newnham
2015. Limited edition of twenty
three books, this being number 6,
signed by Chalke and Bob Taylor,
bound in pale blue boards with titles
in gilt, in slip case. Some staining to

1385 ‘Imperial Cricket’ P.F. Warner. London
1912. Limited edition of 900 copies ,
this being no. 64 of the subscribers’
edition. Original full red morocco
covers, all edges gilt. The limitation
page shows the subscriber’s name
with others to whom the book was
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later handed down. Minor wear to
covers, otherwise in good/ very good
condition. Sold with ‘Famous
Cricketers & Cricket Grounds’. C.W.
Alcock. London 1895. Bound volume
lacking original wrappers. Staining
and loss to some pages, tear to spine,
otherwise in good condition. Qty 2
£40/60
1386 Sussex C.C.C. ‘A.J. Gaston’. Nicholas
Sharp. Hove 2011. Comprising
facsimile editions of three benefit
matches for Sussex players, Ernest H.
Killick (1910), Joe Vine (1913) and
George R. Cox (1914). Limited
edition no. 47/50. Sold with three
other Sussex related titles, ‘The
Golden Ages of Sussex Cricket’
brochure for the exhibition held at
Hove May 1978 etc. Qty 4. G/VG
£30/40
1387 Neville Cardus. ‘The Elusive Mr
Cardus’ and ‘My Dear Michael’.
Letters and other writings of Neville
Cardus. Two limited edition booklets
issued by Lancashire C.C.C. each
limited to 500 copies. Sold with
‘Archie
Remembered’
(Archie
MacLaren) 2004. Limited edition no.
255/424. Also ‘Sun, Snow and
Strike!’ Colin Evans. Nantwich 2016.
Qty 4. G/VG
£30/50
1388 ‘Innings Complete’. Philip Paine.
Tunbridge Wells 1999-2016. Full run
of Volumes 1-22, each limited edition
of either 300 or 250 copies, all signed
by the author. Sold with a collection
of letters regarding the publications
from the author. Also ‘A Guide to the
Memorials of Cricketers’. Michael
Ronayne. Cardiff 2017. ‘Parsons at
Play. The Cricketing Lives of 65
Clergymen’. Christopher J. Gray. New
South Wales 2013. Signed by Gray. ‘
The Willow and the Cloth’.
Christopher J. Gray. New South
Wales 1999. Signed by Gray. VG
£50/80
1389 ‘Alfred Shaw. Cricketer. His Career
and Reminiscences’. A.W. Pullin
(“Old Ebor”). London 1902. Original
green boards. Good condition. Sold
with ‘With Bat and Ball’. George
Giffen. London. Third edition 1898.
Lacking original boards, with
replacement paper cover. Fair
condition. Qty 2
£30/50
1390 ‘History of Kent County Cricket’.
Edited by Lord Harris. London 1907.

Volumes One, Two & Three. Three
reprint volumes of the original 1907
edition and subsequent appendices.
Volume three limited to 500 copies.
Reprinted by Kent C.C.C. in 1997.
Some fading and minor wear to
boards, otherwise in good condition.
Sold with ‘The Story of Canterbury
Cricket Week’. H.W. Warner.
Canterbury 1960. Signed by Warner.
G. Qty 4
£30/50
1391 Large format cricket histories. ‘E.W.
Dawson the Cricketer. Trustworthy
Ally at the Front Line’. Peter Kettle.
Melbourne 2009. Limited edition 59
of 120 privately published copies and
signed by the author. ‘Early Cricket in
Sydney 1803 to 1856’. Jas Scott.
Edited by Richard Cashman and
Stephen Gibbs. Sydney 1991. Signed
by both editors. ‘Cricket at the
Crystal Palace. W.G. Grace and the
London County Cricket Club’. Brian
Pearce. Privately published 2004.
Signed by Pearce. Minor wear,
otherwise in good/ very good
condition. Qty 3
£30/50
1392 ‘Victor Trumper- The Beau Ideal of a
Cricketer’. Vasant Raiji. Bombay
1964. Sold with ‘Ranji, The Legend
and the Man’. Vasant Raiji. Bombay
1963. Both with good original dust
wrappers. Qty 2. G/VG
£30/50
1393 ‘Great Cricketers. The Age of Grace
& Trumper’. Compiled by George
Beldam, jnr. Boundary Books,
Cheshire 2000. Limited edition no.
391 of 548, signed by Cornelia
Beldam. Short listed for the Cricket
Society Book of the Year in 2000.
Sold with ‘The Official M.C.C. Ashes
Treasures in association with the
M.C.C. Museum at Lord’s’. Bernard
Whimpress 2009. In slip case. Qty 2.
G/VG
£40/60
1394 ‘The Evolution of a Cricket Bat’. W.E.
Bussey. 9th Edition. 1924. Oblong
32pp booklet. Two annotations to
front cover. Covers a little worn and
age toned, splitting to spine, rusting
to staple otherwise in good condition
£25/35
1395 ‘The Rev. John Mitford on Cricket.
With a biographical note by F.S.
Ashley-Cooper’. Published by C.H.
Richards, Nottingham 1921. 24pp.
Original wrappers. Adhesive marks to
verso, some ageing, otherwise in
good condition. Rare
£60/80
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1396 Cricket histories. Selection of eleven
cricket histories. Titles include ‘Bat v
Ball. The Book of Individual Cricket
Records &c. 1864-1900’. J.H. Lester.
Nottingham 1900. Breaking to
internal hinges, otherwise in good
condition. ‘The Game of Cricket’.
Frederick Gale (“The Old Buffer”).
Second edition, London 1888. Wear
to covers and spine. ‘Annals of
Cricket’. W.W. Read. London 1896.
Breaking to front internal hinge. ‘The
Crisis in Cricket and the “Leg Before
Rule”‘. R.H. Lyttleton. London 1928.
Wear and ageing to original paper
wrappers. ‘Cricket’. Horace G.
Hutchinson. Country Life Library of
Sport, London 1903 etc. Some faults,
generally good condition
£30/50
1397 W.G. Grace. ‘WG’s Little Book’,
London 1909. Original decorative
wrappers. Loss to spine and old tape
repair. ‘W.G. Grace 1848-1915’.
A.N.B. Sugden 1965. Small booklet
produced in 1965 to commemorate
the fiftieth anniversary of Grace’s
death. ‘The Chronicle of W.G.’. J.R.
Webber. Nottingham 1998. Original
stiffened wrappers in slip case.
Limited edition subscribers edition of
440 copies, this being 387. Signed by
Webber and the Grand Daughter and
Great Nephew of W.G. Grace in very
god condition. Qty 3
£30/50
1398 Cricket Club histories. Eight titles
including ‘Annals of the Free
Foresters from 1856 to the present
day’. W.K.R. Bedford and W.E.W.
Collins. Edinburgh 1895. ‘History of
the O.U.C.C.’. Geoffrey Bolton.
Oxford 1962. Small tear to otherwise
good dustwrapper. ‘The Elevens of
Three Great Schools 1805-1929’.
W.R. Lyon. Eton 1930. ‘A Century of
Philadelphia Cricket’. J.A. Lester.
Philadelphia 1951. Dustwrapper. ‘The
Walkers of Southgate’. W.A.
Bettesworth. London 1900. Very
nicely bound in quarter leather and
marbled boards, uncut pages etc.
Odd minor faults, otherwise in good
condition
£30/50
1399 Indian cricket. Seven titles relating to
Indian cricket and cricketers. Titles are
‘Vinoo Mankad. Sudhir Vaidya.
Bombay 1969. ‘Vijay Merchant- In
Memoriam’. Marcus Couto. Bombay
1988. ‘The Willow Quartet’. Channa
Gunasekara. Colombo c1996. Signed
by the author. ‘Parsi Cricket’. M.E.

Pavri. Facsimile reprint 2006. ‘An
Indian
Cricket
Omnibus’.
Ramchandra Guha and T.G.
Vaidyanathan. Delhi 1994. ‘Gujarat in
Ranji Trophy’. Tushar Trivedi.
Ahmedabad 1997. ‘The Illustrated
History of Indian Cricket’. Boria
Majumdar. New Delhi 2006. G
£30/50
1400 Sussex C.C.C. Six titles relating to
Sussex cricket including ‘The Jubilee
Book of Cricket’. Ranjitsinhji. London
1897. ‘Sussex County Cricket 17281923’. “Leather Hunter” (A.J.
Gaston). Brighton 1924. Original
decorative paper wrappers. ‘Cricket
Form and a Glance for Sixty Years
1878-1937’. Home Gordon. London
1938. Publisher’s review copy. ‘A
History of the Horsham County
Cricket Festival 1908-2007’. David
Boorman. Cambridge 2008. ‘Sussex
Archaeological Collections’. Vol. 28.
Published by the Sussex Archaeological Society, Lewis 1878. ‘A
Complete Record of Sussex County
Cricket 1728-1957’. George Washer.
1958. Original paper wrappers. Odd
faults, generally good condition
£30/50
1401 South Africa. ‘The History of South
African Cricket including the full
scores of all important matches since
1878’. M.W. Luckin. Johannesburg
1915. Breaking to internal hinges
otherwise in good condition. Sold
with ‘South African Cricket 19191927’. M.W. Luckin. Johannesburg
1928. ‘South African Cricket 19271947 Vol III’. Louis Duffus.
Johannesburg 1948. ‘South African
Cricket 1947-1960. Vol IV’. Brian
Bassano. Turners Hill 1996. Qty 4. G
£50/80
1402 ‘Felix and the Eleven of England’,
Gerald Brodribb. Boundary Books
2002. Full leather with gilts to page
edges in slip case. Limited Edition of
250 copies each signed by a
descendent of Felix, by Ted Dexter,
President of M.C.C., and by Hubert
Doggart, Chairman of the M.C.C.
publishing committee and contributor
of a charming foreword. This copy
numbered 205. VG
£50/80
1403 ‘Cricket Scores, Notes &c. from 17301773’. Compiled by H.T. Waghorn.
Edinburgh 1899. Tear and small loss
to spine, some fading to cloth covers,
otherwise in good condition. Sold

with ‘Sportascrapiana’. Edited by
‘CAW’. London 1867. Ex libris. G
£30/50
1404 Nottinghamshire C.C.C. histories. ‘A
Cricketer’s Yarns’. Richard Daft.
London 1926. Owner’s name ‘R.L.
Arrowsmith’ handwritten in ink to
front endpaper. ‘Cricket with the Lid
Off’. A.W. Carr. London 1938. Small
tears to otherwise good dustwrapper.
‘A Hundred Years of Trent Bridge’.
E.V. Lucas. Privately published 1938.
‘Nottinghamshire Cricketers 18211914’.
Peter
Wynne-Thomas.
Nottingham 1971. ‘Trent Bridge. A
History of the Ground to
Commemorate
the
150th
Anniversary (1838-1988). Peter
Wynne-Thomas. Nottingham 1987.
‘Nottinghamshire Cricketers 19191939’.
Peter
Wynne-Thomas.
Nottingham 1980. Signed by the
author. The three Wynne-Thomas
titles bound in green leather with gilt
titles. Qty 6. G/VG
£30/50
Bob Arrowsmith played for I Zingari
for many years, having good contacts
with many first class players and he
also wrote a history of Kent cricket
1405 F.S. Ashley-Cooper. Five titles by
Ashley-Cooper.
‘Kent
Cricket
Matches 1719-1880’. Canterbury
1929. ‘The Hambledon Cricket
Chronicle 1772-1796’. London 1924.
‘Nottinghamshire
Cricket
and
Cricketers’. Nottingham 1923.
‘Cricket Highways and Byways’.
London 1927. ‘The Cricket-Field’.
Rev. James Pycroft, edited by AshleyCooper. London 1922. Some ageing
and foxing, otherwise in good
condition
£50/80
1406 ‘The English Game of Cricket:
Comprising a Digest of its Origin,
Character, History and Progress...’.
Charles Box. London 1877. Original
decorative green cloth with titles in
gilt, all edges gilt. Nice inscription in
ink to second endpaper. Some wear
to boards and spine, bowing to spine,
otherwise in good condition. Rare
£70/100
1407 ‘Frederick Lillywhite’s Cricket Scores
And Biographies Of Celebrated
Cricketers. Volumes I-XIV, ‘M.C.C.
Cricket Scores and Biographies’
Volume XV, and ‘Arthur Haygarth’s
Cricket Scores and Biographies’
Volumes XVI-XX. Cambridge 1996-

108

2016. Limited editions of 500
numbered copies, various limitation
numbers, some signed by Heavens.
Reprints of the original first seventeen
volumes covering the period 17461884. Published by Roger Heavens.
Hardbacks. Each sold with associated
Index. Very good condition. £60/90
1408 ‘The History of Derbyshire County
Cricket Club’. John Shawcroft. Helm
Publishing. London 1989. Signed by
over ninety past and present players
to front and rear end papers etc, the
majority signed to pages, some on
laid down pieces. Earlier signatures on
pieces laid down include Denis Smith,
Albert Alderman, Harold Pope, Eric
Marsh, Alan Reveill, Guy Willatt etc.
Others include Barnett, Blackwell,
Miller,
Hampshire,
DeFreitas,
Chanderpaul etc. Also includes an
official autograph sheet laid down to
page 181, signed by thirteen
Derbyshire players c1963, including
Carr, Emith, Richardson, Buxton,
Oates etc. Sold with ‘100 Greats.
Derbyshire County Cricket Club’.
Derek Carlaw. Stroud 2009. Over
thirty signatures signed to pages,
some on pieces laid down. Signatures
include Alderman, Copson, Dawkes,
Elliott, Eyre, Gibbs, Gladwin, Jackson,
Mitchell, Rhodes, Slater, Worthington
etc. Also a small loose album page
signed in pencil by three Derbyshire
players c1930s. Signatures are
Worthington,
Alderman
and
Townsend. Qty 2. G/VG
£40/60
1409 ‘Durham. Birth of a First-Class
County’. Ralph Dellor. London 1992.
Signed by approx forty past and
present players to front end papers
and photograph plates. Signatures
include Harmison, Plunkett, Pratt,
Collingwood, Malone, Mustard,
Onions, Burridge, Roseberry, Fowler,
Stokes, Cook, Botham etc. Sold with
‘100 Greats. Durham County Cricket
Club’. Matthew Appleby. Stroud
2004, also signed. Signatures signed
to pages, some on pieces laid down.
Four signatures to pages of Botham,
Burridge, Collingwood and Lewis.
Qty 2. G/VG
£30/40
1410 ‘The History of Glamorgan County
Cricket Club’. Andrew Hignall. Helm
Publishing. London 1988. Signed by
over sixty past and present players to
front end papers etc, some on laid
down pieces. Earlier signatures on

pieces laid down include Duckfield,
Smart,
Hever,
McConnon,
Parkhouse, Watkins, Emrys Davies,
Shepherd, Pleass, Hedges etc. Others
include Goodwin, Allenby, Rudoph,
Morris, Smith, Kettleborough, etc.
Also signed by the author. Sold with
‘100 Greats. Glamorgan County
Cricket Club’. Andrew Hignell. Stroud
2000. Twenty one signatures on
pieces and to pages including
Cartwright, Clay, Croft, Emrys Davies,
Haydn Davies, Hedges, McConnon,
Matthews, Muncer, Parkhouse etc.
Also ‘A Who’s Who of Glamorgan
County Cricket Club 1888-1991’.
Andrew Hignall. Breedon Books.
Derby 1992. Approx sixty signatures
on pieces and to pages including
Bates, Brierley, Clay, Clift, Roy Davies,
Devereux, Dyson, Every, W.E. Jones,
Parkhouse, Pleass, Porter, Pressdee,
Shepherd, Turnbull, Wooller etc. Qty
3. G/VG
£40/60
1411 ‘The History of Gloucestershire
County Cricket Club’. David Green.
Helm Publishing. London 1990.
Signed by over eighty past and
present players to front end papers
and pages, some on laid down pieces.
Earlier signatures on pieces laid down
include Parker, Wilson, Crapp,
Lambert, Wilcox, Cranfield, Cook,
Emmett, T. Graveney, Bomber Wells,
Scott, Hawkins, Shepherd etc. Others
include Athey, Walsh, Gidman,
Young, Barnett, Alleyne, D.
Graveney, Lewis, Kadeer Ali,
Bracewell, Jones etc. Also includes an
album page signed by eleven
members of the 1973 Gloucestershire
team including Zaheer Abbas,
Stovold,
Sadiq
Mohammad,
Shepherd, Knight etc. G/VG £30/50
1412 ‘The History of Hampshire County
Cricket Club’. Peter Wynne-Thomas.
Helm Publishing. London 1988.
Signed by over sixty past and present
players to front end papers and
pages, some on laid down pieces.
Earlier signatures on pieces laid down
include Hake, Newman, Arnold,
McCorkell, Dawson, Carty, Cannings,
Horton, Eagar, Harrison etc. Others
include Richards, Holder, Cowans,
Gower, Lumb, Patel, Gower, Voges,
Adams, Carbery, Benkenstein etc.
Sold with ‘100 Greats. Hampshire
County Cricket Club’. Neil Jenkinson,
Bill Ricquier & Dave Allen. Stroud
2003. Thirteen signatures on pieces

and to pages including Bailey, Brown,
Creese, Gower, Hill, Jesty, McCorkell,
Pothecary etc. Also ‘Famous
Cricketers of Hampshire’. Dean
Hayes. Tunbridge Wells 1993.
Seventeen signatures to pages
including Hayden, Udal, Holder, Jesty,
Marshall, Smith etc. Qty 3. G/VG
£40/60
1413 ‘The History of Kent County Cricket
Club’. Dudley Moore. Helm
Publishing. London 1989. Signed by
approx eighty past and present
players to front end papers and
pages, some on laid down pieces.
Earlier signatures on pieces laid down
include Spencer, Fagg, Mayes,
Davies, Hearn, Harding, Dovey, Todd,
Wright, Murray Wood, Pettiford etc.
Others include Wilson, Luckhurst,
Woolmer, Farbrace, Key, Johnson,
Billings, Tredwell, Denly, Headley etc.
Also includes an official 1950 Doug
Wright Benefit Fund autograph sheet
laid down to page 280, nicely signed
in ink by eleven Kent players
including Clark, Ames, Fagg, Todd,
Ridgway, Hearn, Edrich, Dovey etc.
Sold with ‘100 Greats. Kent County
Cricket Club’. David Robertson,
Howard Milton & Derek Carlaw.
Slough 2005. Eighteen signatures on
pieces and on pages including Ames,
Cowdrey, Dixon, Dovey, Evans,
Lewis, Ridgway, Todd, Ufton etc. Qty
2. G/VG
£40/60
1414 ‘The History of Lancashire County
Cricket Club’. Peter Wynne-Thomas.
Helm Publishing. London 1989.
Signed by over fifty past and present
players to front end papers and
pages, some on laid down pieces.
Signatures include Wilson, Grieves,
Smith, Pullar, D. Lloyd, Jesty, Law,
Fowler, Kerrigan, Buttler, Chapple,
Prince, Kabirt Ali etc. Also includes an
album page laid down to page 163,
nicely signed in ink by ten members
of the 1947 Lancashire team
including Cranston (Captain), Place,
Howard, Brierley, Ikin, Edrich,
Washbrook, Pollard etc. Sold with
‘100 Greats. Lancashire County
Cricket Club’. Keith Hayhurst. Slough
2004. Thirteen signatures on pieces
and on pages including Berry, Edrich,
Grieves, Hilton, Marner, Statham,
Tattersall, Wharton etc. Also ‘A
Who’s Who of Lancashire County
Cricket Club 1865-1990’. Robert
Brooke & David Goodyear. Breedon
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Books, Derby 1991. Over sixty
signatures on pieces and to pages
including Barber, Barlow, Berry,
Cranston, Dyson, Garlick, Grieves,
Hayes, Higgs, Hilton, Iddon, Ikin,
Makepeace, Nutter, Oldfield, Place,
Roberts, Tattersall, Tebay, Washbrook
etc. Qty 3. G/VG
£40/60
1415 ‘The History of Leicestershire County
Cricket Club’. Dennis Lambert. Helm
Publishing. London 1992. Signed by
over one hundred past and present
players to front and rear end papers
and pages, some on laid down pieces.
Signatures include Riley, Sperry,
Armstrong, Munden, Symington,
Prentice, Corrall, Berry, Firth, Boshier,
Julian, Walsh, Tompkin, Jackson,
Lester, Revill, Watson, Wharton, van
Geloven, Savage, Hallam, Illingworth,
Clift, Higgs, Birkenshaw, Steele,
Cook, Willey, Gower etc. Sold with
‘100 Greats. Leicestershire County
Cricket Club’. Dennis Lambert.
Slough 2001. Twenty four signatures
on pieces and on pages including
Agnew, Armstrong, Bale, Berry,
Corrall, Dawson, Firth, Gower,
Jackson, Lester, Munden, Shipman,
Snary, Sperry, Tompkin etc. Qty 2.
G/VG
£30/40
1416 ‘The History of Middlesex County
Cricket Club’. David Lemmon. Helm
Publishing. London 1988. Signed by
over two hundred past and present
players to front and rear end papers
and pages, some on laid down pieces.
Earlier signatures on pieces include
Bird, D. Hendren, Crutchley, Hebden,
Hill, Lee, Mann, Dales, Durston,
Haig, Watkins, Human, Robins, Price,
Hulme, Sims, Muncer, Edrich, D.
Compton, Titmus, Warr, KnightleySmith, L. Compton etc. Others
include Parfitt, Moss, Brearley,
Radley,
Gatting,
Emburey,
Ramprakash,
Cowans,
Fraser,
Farbrace, Butcher, Tufnell, Langer,
Voges etc. Sold with ‘100 Greats.
Middlesex County Cricket Club’.
Robert Brooke. Slough 2003. Forty
signatures on pieces and on pages
including Allen, Bick, D. Compton, L.
Compton, Durston, Edrich, Gray,
Haig, Hearne, Hendren, Hulme,
Mann, Peebles, Price, Sims, Young
etc. Also ‘Britain in Old Photographs.
Middlesex County Cricket Club’.
William A. Powell. Stroud 1999. Over
thirty signatures on pieces and to
pages including Hendren, Hearne,

Durston, Price, Peebles, Hulme, Sims,
Owen-Smith, Edrich, Robertson,
Brown, Dewes, Titmus, Moss etc.
Also signed by the author. Qty 3.
G/VG
£50/70
1417 ‘The History of Northamptonshire
County Cricket Club’. Matthew Engel
& Andrew Radd. Helm Publishing.
London 1993. Two copies, one
signed by over one hundred past and
present players to front and rear end
papers and pages, some on laid down
pieces, the other by thirty two
modern players. Signatures include
Bagnall, Fitzroy, Partridge, Nicholson,
Johnson, Norris, Brookes, Dunkley,
Buswell, Davis, Nasiruddin, Herbert,
Timms, Childs-Clarke, Fiddling,
Livingston, Tribe, Barrick, Manning,
Willey, Cook, Capel, Larkins, Lamb,
Swann, Mallender, Malcolm, Hayden,
Capel, Steele, Tyson, Panesar etc.
Also an official autograph sheet
signed by thirteen Northamptonshire
players c1950 including Brown,
Brookes, Oldfield, Fiddlling, Barrick
etc. Sold with ‘100 Greats.
Northamptonshire County Cricket
Club’. Andrew Radd. Slough 2001.
Forty two signatures on pieces and
on pages including Barrick, Barron,
Bellamy, Brookes, Brown, Clark, Cox,
James, Jupp, Livingston, Milburn,
Murdin, Partridge, Sarfraz, Thomas,
Timms, Walden, Woolley etc. Qty 3.
G/VG
£40/60
1418 ‘The History of Nottinghamshire
County Cricket Club’. Peter WynneThomas. Helm Publishing. London
1992. Two copies, one signed by over
one hundred past and present players
to front end papers and pages, some
on laid down pieces, the other by
approx twenty modern players.
Signatures include Keeton, Wheat,
Harris, Butler, Woodcock, Sime,
Heane, Jepson, Simpson, Winrow,
Harvey, Poole, Smales, Hardstaff,
Dooland, Rice, Robinson, Such,
Alleyne, Gidman, Pick, Hendrick,
Hales, Voges, Adams, S. Broad,
Reiffel, Bomber Wells, C. Broad, Bolus
etc. Sold with ‘100 Greats. Nottinghamshire County Cricket Club’. Jim
Ledbetter. Slough 2003. Twenty
signatures on pieces and on pages
including Butler, Clay, G. Gunn,
Hardstaff Jnr, Harris, Jepson, Keeton,
Meads, Simpson, Smales, A. Staples,
Stocks, Woodhead etc. Qty 3. G/VG
£40/60

1419 ‘Sunshine Sixes and Cider. The
History of Somerset County Cricket
Club’. David Foot. London 1986.
Signed by approx seventy past and
present players to front end papers
and pages, some on laid down pieces,
the other by approx twenty modern
players. Signatures include Buse,
Lawrence, Gimblett, Hazell, Hall,
Rose, Botham, Bishop, Mallender,
Elgar, Kieswetter, Buttler, Compton,
Hildreth, Trego, Trescothick etc. Also
includes a small album page laid
down to page 145, nicely signed by
Lawrence, Luckes, Andrews, Buse
and Coope. Sold with ‘100 Greats.
Somerset County Cricket Club’. Eddie
Lawrence. Slough 2001. Eighteen
signatures on pieces and on pages
including Alley, Botham, Buse,
Gimblett, Hazell, Ingle, Lobb, Lomax,
Stephenson, Tremlett etc. Also
‘Somerset Cricket. A Post-war who’s
who’. Davd Foot & Ivan Ponting.
Bristol 1993. Signed by approx ninety
players including Alley, Angell,
Botham, Buse, Caddick, Coope,
Gimblett, Kitchen, Lawrence, Lee,
Luckes, Roebuck, Wight etc. Qty 3.
G/VG
£40/60
1420 ‘The History of Surrey County Cricket
Club’. David Lemmon. Helm
Publishing. London 1989. Signed by
over ninety past and present players
to front and rear end papers and
pages, some on laid down pieces.
Signatures
include
Shepherd,
Sandham, Brown, Brooks, Squires,
Gregory, Fishlock, Garland-Wells,
Barling, Parker, Gover, E. Bedser,
Surridge, Barrington, May, Laker, A.
Bedser, M. Stewart, B. Hollioake,
Thorpe, Tudor, M. Butcher, A.
Stewart, Saqlain Mushtaq etc. Sold
with ‘100 Greats. Surrey County
Cricket Club’. Jerry Lodge. Slough
2003. Thirty two signatures on pieces
and on pages including Arnold, A.
Bedser, E. Bedser, Brooks, Brown,
Constable, Gover, Gregory, Hobbs,
Laker, Lock, May, Parker, Sandham,
Squires, Strudwick etc. Also signed by
the author. Qty 2. G/VG
£40/60
1421 ‘From the Sea End. The Official
History of Sussex County Cricket
Club’. Christopher Lee. Partridge
Press. London 1989. Signed by over
one hundred past and present players
to front and rear end papers and
pages, some on laid down pieces.
Signatures include Suttle, Marlar,
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Potter, Webb, Parks, Oakman, Buss,
Griffith, Wasim Khan, Moores, Snow,
Arnold, Gould, Langridge, Lawrence,
Semmence, Lewis, Bevan, MartinJenkins, Jordan, Wright, Styris, Prior,
Panesar, Yardy, Joyce etc. Also signed
by the author. Sold with ‘100 Greats.
Sussex County Cricket Club’. John
Wallace. Slough 2002. Fifteen
signatures on pieces and on pages
including Cornford, (Young) George
Cox, Hammond, Holmes, James,
James and John Langridge, Oakes,
Nawab of Pataudi, etc. Qty 2. G/VG
£30/50
1422 ‘A Who’s Who of Warwickshire
County Cricket Club’. Robert Brooke
& David Goodyear. Partridge Press.
London 1989. Signed by over sixty
past and present players to pages,
some on laid down pieces. Signatures
include
Barber,
Buckingham,
Cannings, Cranmer, Dollery, Donald,
Giles, Gardner, Grove, Hollies, Knight,
Ibadulla, Kilner, Lara, Leadbeater,
Ord, Ostler, F.R. Santall, Small,
Spooner, Wyatt etc. Sold with ‘100
Greats. Warwickshire County Cricket
Club’. Robert Brooke. Slough 2001.
Twenty signatures on pieces and on
pages including Brown, Dollery,
Gardner, Grove, Hollies, Lara, Ord,
Santall, M.J.K. Smith, Spooner etc.
Qty 2. G/VG
£30/50
1423 ‘The History of Worcestershire
County Cricket Club’. David
Lemmon. Helm Publishing. London
1989. Signed by ninety past and
present players to front and rear end
papers and pages, some on laid down
pieces. Signatures include Tarbox,
Perks, Jackson, Outschoorn, Cooper,
Kenyon, Palmer, Jenkins, Yarnold,
Horton, Dews, Neale, Hick, Moeen
Ali,
Rhodes,
D.
D’Oliveira,
Illingworth, B. D’Oliveira, Botham
etc. Also includes an autograph sheet
signed by sixteen members of the
1975 Worcestershire team including
Gifford, Brain, Holder, Imran Khan,
Ormrod, Turner etc. Sold with ‘100
Greats. Worcestershire County
Cricket Club’. Les Hatton. Slough
2001. Thirteen signatures on pieces
and on pages including Berry,
Botham,
Broadbent,
Cooper,
Gibbons, Jackson, Jenkins, Perks,
Yarnold etc. Also ‘A Who’s Who of
Worcestershire County Cricket Club’.
Robert Brooke & David Goodyear.
London 1990. Sixty three signatures

on pieces and to pages including
Ashman, Berry, Bird, Botham,
Chesterton, Darks, Devereux, Dews,
Flavell, W.V. Fox, Gibbons, M.J.
Horton, Howorth, Jackson, Jenkins,
Jewell, Kenyon, Palmer, Perks,
Quaife, Root, Tarbox, Yarnold, Young
etc. Qty 3. G/VG
£40/60
1424 ‘The History of Yorkshire County
Cricket Club’. Anthony Woodhouse.
Helm Publishing. London 1989.
Signed by approx ninety past and
present players to front and rear end
papers and pages, some on laid down
pieces. Signatures include Brennan,
Yardley, Halliday, Firth, Close, Lester,
Wardle, Lowson, Boycott, Padgett,
D. Bairstow, Bowes, Leyland, Barber,
Coxon, Bresnan, Ballance, Lyth,
Gillespie, Adil Rashid, Byas, White,
Moxon,
Vaughan,
Lehmann,
Hoggard, R. Sidebottom etc. Also
signed by the author. Sold with ‘100
Greats. Yorkshire County Cricket
Club’. Mick Pope & Paul Dyson.
Slough 2001. Thirteen signatures on
pieces and on pages including Barber,
Binks, Close, Nicholson, Trueman,
Wardle, Vic Wilson etc. Also ‘A
Who’s Who of Yorkshire County
Cricket Club’. Tony Woodhouse.
London 1992. Sixty signatures on
pieces and to pages including
Appleyard, Aspinall, W. Barber, Binks,
Booth, Bowes, Boycott, Close,
Fiddling, Horner, L. Hutton,
Illingworth,
Kippax,
Lowson,
Oldroyd, Smailes, Smales, Sutcliffe,
Trueman, Wood, Yardley etc. Qty 3.
G/VG
£40/60
1425 Signed cricket books. ‘Debrett’s
Cricketers’ Who’s Who’. Iain Sproat.
London 1980. Signed to the pen
pictures by over forty cricketers
including Abberley, Athey, Barnett,
Botham, Carrick, Emburey, Fowler,
Gower,
Hampshire,
Hendrick,
Kallicharran, Lynch, Neale, Rice,
Roebuck, Willey etc. ‘100 First-Class
Umpires’. Andrew Hignell. Stroud
2003. Signed to front end papers and
to pages by over forty umpires, some
on pieces laid down. Signatures
include Harry Baldwin, Arthur Fagg,
John Hampshire, Arthur Jepson, John
Langridge, Frank Lee, Dusty Rhodes,
Henry Yarnold etc. ‘100 Greats.
Ireland’s 100 Cricket Greats’. Gerard
Siggins and James Fitzgerald. Dublin
2006. Fourteen signatures, some on
pieces laid down, including T.J.

Macdonald, A. McFarlane, J.S.
Pollock etc. Qty 3. G
£30/50
1426 ‘A History of Indian Cricket’. Mihir
Bose. London 1990. Signed to the
front end paper and half title page by
twenty five Indian cricketers.
Signatures include Tendulkar, Dravid,
Ganguly, Sehwag, Venkat, Laxman,
Vishwanath,
Srinath,
Kumble,
Mongia etc. G/VG
£50/70
1427 Signed cricket books. Four titles
including ‘If the Cap Fits’. Colin
Bateman. London 1993. Signed by
over one hundred and fifty England
Test players to front and rear end
papers and pages, some on laid down
pieces. Signatures include Trevor
Bailey, Ken Barrington, Alec and Eric
Bedser, Ian Botham, Geoff Boycott,
Freddie Brown, Denis Compton,
Colin Cowdrey, Mike Denness, Ted
Dexter, Bill Edrich, John Edrich,
Godfrey Evans, Tom Graveney, Tony
Lock, Jim Parks, Reg Simpson, M.J.K.
Smith, Brian Statham, Fred Titmus,
Fred Trueman etc. ‘Cricket’s Big Day
out. The Benson and Hedges Cup
1972 to 1998’. Peter Baxter & Phil
McNeill. London 1998. Over eighty
signatures to pages including
Illingworth, Luckhurst, Tolchard,
Zaheer
Abbas,
Underwood,
Woolmer, Fletcher, Lever, Willis,
Radley, Gatting, Kallicharran, Capel,
Broad, Hick, Nicholas, Fairbrother,
Cork etc. ‘Out of the Rough. England
in Zimbabwe’. Peter Baxter, Jonathan
Agnew & David Lloyd. London 1997.
Signed to front endpaper by fifteen
Zimbabwe players including A.
Flower, G. Flower, Streak, Nkala,
Mbangwa, Strang etc. ‘On Fenner’s
Sward. A History of Cambridge
University Cricket Club’. Giles Phillips.
Stroud 2005. Signed to the half title
page and facing endpaper by twenty
three former University players.
Signatures include Richard Hutton,
John Crawley, Michael Melluish,
Alistair Hignell, Peter Mills etc. G/VG
£30/50
1428 ‘Summer of ‘65’. David Green.
Quorn 2015. Leather bound limited
edition no. 15/50, signed by the
author and by four Lancashire
cricketers, Ken Shuttleworth, Alan
Beddow, David Lloyd and Duncan
Worsley. VG
£40/60
1429 ‘A Handfull of Confetti’. David
Green. Quorn 2013. Leather bound
111

limited edition no. 25/75, signed by
the author and David Lloyd. VG
£30/50
1430 ‘The Professional Amateur. The
Cricketing Life of Bob Barber’. Colin
Schindler. Nantwich 2015. Limited
edition no. 27/75, signed by the
author and Bob Barber. VG £30/50
1431 ‘150 Years of Lancashire Cricket
1864-2014’. P. Edwards, G.
Hardcastle, A. Serle and Rev Malcolm
Lorimer. Nantwich 2014. Blue leather
bound limited edition of 150 copies,
this being number 126, signed by all
four authors and to opposite page by
fourteen Lancashire players including
Chapple, Hughes, Bond, Pullar,
Fairbrother, Shuttleworth, Hegg, D.
Lloyd, Simmons, Engineer, C. Lloyd
etc. In official slip case. Sold with ‘150
Lancashire Greats’. Limited edition
set
of
cards
produced
to
commemorate the 150th Anniversary
of Lancashire C.C.C. 126/500. VG
£50/70
1432 James Lillywhite’s Cricketers Annual
1878, 1879, 1895 to 1897. Five
editions, all with original red/orange
boards with all photographs present
as issued. Some wear and breaking to
internal hinges otherwise in
good/very good condition with good
original bright clean boards, some
browning to pages of odd later
edition. Sold with incomplete edition
of
‘Lillywhite’s
Cricketers’
Companion’ for 1867, in only fair
condition, lacking rare wrapper and
‘John Lillywhite’s Public School
Matches.....’. London 1869. Original
paper wrappers. Rear wrapper
cleanly detached, some foxing. Qty 7
£50/80
1433 ‘Cricket Scores, Notes, &c. From
1730-1773. Written as reported in
the
different
newspapers....’.
Compiled by H.T. Waghorn. London
1899. Original red decorative boards,
gilt title to spine. Presentation copy
with handwritten inscription in ink
‘Presented to W.B. Croxford, with
best compliments by his colleague,
the author H.T. Waghorn Sept. 6th
1900’. Minor bumping to corners,
small stain to front cover, otherwise
in very good condition
£50/70
1434 ‘The Journal of the Household
Brigade for the year 1876’. Edited by
I.E.A. Dolby, London 1876. Original

decorative blue and red cloth boards
with elaborate gilt decoration and
coat of arms, gilt to page edges.
Contains a chapter on cricket giving
reports and full scores of matches
against Gentlemen of Warwickshire,
Christchurch Cardinals, Civil Service,
Sevenoaks Vine and Gentlemen of
Bedfordshire etc. Also a report on
Windsor Garrison v I Zingari at which
the Prince of Wales attended. Minor
wear to covers, light foxing,
otherwise in good condition £50/80
1435 ‘A History of Royal Engineers Cricket
1862-1924’. R.S. Rait-Kerr, Chatham
1925. Original green cloth boards
with gilt title. Bookplate of J.W.
Goldman with tipped in typed letter
on M.C.C. letterhead to Goldman
from Rait-Kerr, Secretary M.C.C., ‘it
gave me great fun getting it together,
but I do not think it would be
regarded as of any historical
importance’, signed in ink by RaitKerr. Also a handwritten dedication in
ink to half title page to Goldman from
Rait-Kerr. References to notable
players of the period include J.
Fellows (Kent & Hampshire), W.C.
Hedley
(Kent,
Somerset
&
Hampshire), H.W. Renny-Tailyour
(Kent) etc. Minor wear to cover,
fading to spine, otherwise in good
condition
£40/60
1436 ‘The Greedy Dwarf’. J.M. Barrie.
Original and rare four page
programme for the performance of a
pantomime performed at Barrie’s
home 133, Gloucester Road on 7th
January 1901. Presented by the
Allahakbarrie Cricket Club ‘for the
first and only time on stage’. The cast
included Barrie as Cowardy Custard,
Mr [A.E.W.] Mason as Sleepyhead,
Gerald du Maurier as Allahakbarrie,
Addison Bright as Bruin, a bear, and
Will Meredith as a policeman- all
members of Allahakbarries C.C. The
attending children were given copies
of the programme. The programme is
tipped into modern cream/gilt
boards. Not listed in Padwick.
Horizontal fold, otherwise in good/
very good condition. Very rare
£700/1000
1437 ‘The Cricketer’s Manual for the
Border Counties containing a Review
and Averages for the Season 1869’.
Published by Askew Roberts,
Woodall, & Venables, Bailey Head,

Oswestry. Comprising match scores,
match reports and club averages
including those of the Shropshire
county team. Bound in green cloth
and marbled boards, original
retained,
complete.
wrappers
Bookplate of J.W. Goldman laid
down to inside front cover. Padwick
1757. Owner’s name, ‘E. Minshall’ in
ink to front end paper and dated 16th
December 1869. Neatly written in
capitals to the title page are the
initials ‘E.M.’. The Oswestry Local
History Centre suggests there is
supporting evidence for Ebeneezer
Minshall being the author. Minshall,
who died in 1933, was a well-known
local musician and author of several
musical titles. An obituary states that
‘he was a keen cricketer and... a
familiar figure on the field, in the
matches played between Oswestry
and Whittington’. Goldman states in
his bibliography that the book is very
rare and it is believed that this is one
of only three copies in existence.
Minor ageing and foxing, otherwise
in very good condition for the age
£1000/1500
1438 ‘The Laws of Gaming, Wagers,
Horse-racing, and Gaming-Houses’.
John Disney, Barrister at Law. John
Butterworth, Law Bookseller, Fleet
Street , 1806. The book has
references to a case involving cricket
and betting on page 61, ‘A bond was
given for money won at cricket; and
cricket was considered as a game
within 9 Ann; but the court was
inclined to think that cricket, though
not illegal in itself, might become so
by betting too largely upon it’. Also
on page 85, ‘... the plaintiff won, at
a cricket-match, 25 guineas of one
Parsons; and also a second bet of 25
guineas, upon a second game...’.
Bound in contemporary covers with a
replacement spine and contained in a
green and marbled box. Bookplate of
A.E. Winder to inside front cover.
Listed in Padwick 876-1 with a
publication date of 1816. Scarce and
in very good condition for the age
£400/600
1439 Frederick Lillywhite’s Cricket Scores
and Biographies of Celebrated
Cricketers from 1827 to 1840. Vol II.
Published by Frederick Lillywhite, The
Oval, Kennington, Surrey 1862.
Bound in original quarter black
morocco with marbled boards and
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page edges, gilt to banded spine.
Handwritten dedication in ink to front
endpaper, ‘Presented to Tom Garnet
with Fred’k P Miller’s kind love. 13th
June 1870. Wear to spine and
boards, fading to gilts, internally in
very good condition
£100/150
Frederick Peel Miller (Surrey 18511867) was responsible for the
retailing of Volumes III and IV of
Scores and Biographies. When sales
were poor, he burnt all the copies
still in stock
1440 ‘Echoes from Old Cricket Fields’.
Frederick Gale. Simpkin Marshall,
London 1871. Original pictorial
boards with replacement modern
spine. Handwritten dedication in ink
to title page, ‘Vincent Wanostrocht
With Fred’k Gale’s best wishes’.
Padwick 809. Some wear to boards,
otherwise in good condition
£100/150
Fred Gale played in the Winchester
Eleven in 1841 against Eton and
Harrow at Lord’s, and played two
matches for Kent and Gentlemen of
Kent in 1845. He made his name as
a prolific writer of books, newspaper
and magazine articles writing under
the name ‘The Old Buffer’. He had
emigrated to Canada to be with his
family after the death of one of his
sons, but was homesick and missed
his cricket, so returned home the
following year. Vincent Wanostrocht
was the brother of Nicholas Felix
(Wanostrocht)
1441 ‘Modern English Sports: Their use
and their abuse’. Frederick Gale (The
Old Buffer). London 1885. Large
paper edition. Chapters on cricket,
rowing, football, athletics, racing,
hunting, shooting, fishing, tennis etc.
Limited edition of 100 copies printed,
this being number 38. Bound in
vellum with gilt title and cricket and
tennis emblem to front cover, gilt title
on leather laid to spine. Gilt to top
page edges. Bookplates of Alfred
Cooper and J.W. Goldman laid down
inside the front cover. Slight breaking
to front internal hinge, minor wear to
covers, otherwise in good condition
£30/50
1442 ‘The Laws of Cricket as revised by the
Marylebone Cricket Club London’.
Surat, Airish Mission Printing P, 1903.
Text is in Gujarati. Padwick no. 206.

Tipped in to modern maroon cloth,
original pale green wrappers retained
and skilfully repaired. Some internal
pages uncut. Also contains a letter
from F.S. Ashley-Cooper from his
home address dated 11th December
1916, in which he thanks his
unknown correspondent for the
‘Durham Reports’, and ‘I am
forwarding for your kind acceptance
two small items which may interest
you. The Indian pamphlet gives the
Laws in Gugurati [sic] & is a curiosity.
As you will see, only 30 copies of the
other were printed’. He goes on to
state that he is just revising ‘Births
and Deaths’ in Wisden and offers to
put add the correspondent’s details in
future editions. He concludes with
best wishes for ‘your welfare whilst in
the Army’. Rare G/VG £1800/2500
A similar copy was sold for £2500 (
hammer price) by Christie’s in
November 2010 as lot 36
1443 ‘The Valiant Stumper. A History of
Wicket-Keeping’, G.D. Martineau,
London 1957. Forty four signatures
to front and rear endpapers collected
by Martin Wood for Bruce French’s
benefit year, the majority of
signatures are of wicketkeepers.
Signatures include Alec Stewart,
Barrie Meyer, Ian Gould, Paul
Downton, Bob Taylor, Jeffrey Dujon,
Godfrey Evans, Geoff Humpage,
Colin Ingleby-Mackenzie, Clyde
Walcott, Hubert Doggart etc. Small
tears and slight fading to otherwise
good dustwrapper, the book in good
condition
£100/150
1444 ‘The Oracle of Rural Life; an
Almanack for Sportsmen and
Country Gentlemen 1840, being leap
year’ and ‘The Sporting Oracle and
Almanack of Rural Life for 1841’.
Contents of the 1840 volume include
‘The Laws of Cricket’ on pages 8789. The two volumes, both nicely
illustrated, are bound together in
maroon half leather with raised bands
and gilts to spine and top edge. Both
volumes appear to be lacking original
wrappers. G/VG
£120/180
1445 ‘Something about a Cricket Match’.
1830. Author unknown. A 96 line
narrative poem in humorous style
about a match between Sunbury and
Hampton, followed by a nine page
poem, ‘Something about a Regatta’.
‘Dedicated with the Deepest Respect

to the Worthier Sex’. Padwick 6529
dates the privately published booklet
to 1830. Sale bookplate of H.A.
Cohen to inside front cover. The
booklet is tipped into modern cream
boards. Very rare, only one other
copy has been recorded. G/VG
£400/600
1446 ‘The Sporting Magazine or Monthly
Calendar of the Transactions of the
Turf, the Chase, and every other
Diversion Interesting to the Man of
Pleasure and Enterprize. For June
1793’. Comprises the title page and
pages 133-136 of this issue. Pages
134 to 136 have ‘The Laws, as
revised by the Cricket Club at St.
Marylebone with a beautiful
Representation of a Grand Match in
Lord’s Ground’, including an
engraving of the ‘Grand Cricket
Match played at Lord’s Ground
Mary-le-Bone on June 20th &
following day between the Earls of
Winchelsea and Darnley for one
thousand guineas’. The magazine
extract has been bound into green
cloth by former owner John Arlott
who has signed it on the front
endpaper. Bookplate of A.E. Winder
to the inside front cover, who bought
it from Arlott in 1979. Padwick 160.
VG
£50/70
1447 ‘Games and Sports; being an
appendix to “Manly Exercises” and
“Exercises for Ladies”. Donald
Walker. London 1837. Contains a
section on cricket, pages 214-236, on
how to play the game, the ground,
the players, a diagram illustrating the
fielding positions, details of the
fielders’ roles, the laws of the game
as amended in 1835 etc. A line
drawing shows a game in progress.
Original decorative tooled boards, gilt
illustration of two batsmen at the
wickets, gilt title to spine with page
edges in gilt. Padwick 7059. Some
wear to boards, otherwise in good/
very good condition
£200/300
1448 ‘Sportascrapiana.
Cricket
and
Shooting, Pedestrian, Equestrian,
Rifle and Pistol Doings, Lion Hunting
and Deer Stalking. With hitherto
unpublished anecdotes of the
Nineteenth century, from George IV,
to the sweep’. Edited by ‘CAW’, C.A.
Wheeler. London 1867. First edition.
Presentation copy to ‘Dr W.G. Grace
August 6 1886’. Label to inside front
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cover for the 1988 Sotheby’s sale of
part of Grace’s library. Original red
pictorial cloth with decorated gilt title
to front board and spine paper.
Fading to gilts, wear to cloth,
breaking to front internal hinge,
otherwise in good condition £50/70
1449 The Scottish Cricket Annual. 1905.
Published by Joe Anderson, Practical
Athletic Outfitter, Perth. A scarce little
item. G/VG
£50/70
1450 The Scottish Cricket Annual. 1912.
Published by R.W. Forsyth Ltd,
Edinburgh & Glasgow. Some wear
and small tape repair to spine,
otherwise in good condition £30/50
1451 Early cricket novels. ‘Caught and
Bowled. A Romance of the Cricket
Field in Seven “Overs”‘. Francesca
Grant. London 1888. Original
decorative boards. Front cover
partially detached, otherwise in good
condition.’The Demon Eleven and
Other Cricket Stories’. Charles
Igglesden. Ashford 1901. Some wear
to original decorative boards,
breaking to front internal hinge,
otherwise in good condition. Qty 2
£30/50
1452 ‘Cricket Lyrics’. Thomas Disney.
London 1897. Some wear to paper
wrappers and spine, otherwise in
good condition. Sold with a ‘G.G.B.
Cricketer’s Diary’ for 1914 published
by Geo. G. Bussey, London. ‘Record
of Sports’. 1911. Eight edition. Royal
Insurance Company, Liverpool.
Breaking to page block, otherwise in
good condition. Also a small
Yorkshire handbook c1900 lacking
front wrapper, title unknown. Qty 4
£30/50
1453 Cricket books. ‘Cricket’. W.G. Grace.
Briston 1891. Some wear to original
green cloth, nice bright gilt titles to
front and spine. ‘Cricket’. Badminton
Library. P.F. Warner and other writers.
London 1920. Minor ageing and
foxing, otherwise in good/ very good
condition.
Wisden
Cricketers’
Almanack. Softback edition for 1960.
Slight bowing to spine, otherwise in
very good condition etc. Qty 11
£30/50
1454 Cricket annuals and almanack. Six
editions of the Indian Cricket
Almanack for 1956/57-1960/61,
1962 and 1963, eleventh to
seventeenth editions, all edited by

S.K. Gurunathan. Odd minor faults,
otherwise in very good condition.
Sold with a good selection of cricket
annuals including Daily News 1927
and 1930, Daily Express 1929, Daily
Worker 1948-1950, News Chronicle
1957 and 1961, Evening Argus 1948
and 1949 etc. Some faults, generally
good condition. Qty 28
£30/50
1455 Public school and university cricket
books. Seven titles including ‘Old
Harrow Days’. J.G. Cotton Minchin.
London 1898. Original blue cloth in
good/ very good condition. ‘Batting
for Boys. Strokes and How to Play
Them’. By ‘Two Wellington Masters’.
1937. Original decorative wrappers.
‘The Public School Matches and
those we met there’. By ‘A
Wykehamist’ (Frederick Gale).
London 1867. Original decorative
boards, repaired spine, sold with a
version in paper wrappers published
in 1853, spine broken. ‘The Elevens
of Three Great Schools 1805-1929’.
W.R. Lyon. Eton 1930. ‘Memories of
Eton and Etonians’. Alfred Lubbock.
London 1899. ‘Oxford v Cambridge
at the Wicket’. P.F. Warner & F.S.
Ashley-Cooper. London 1926. Good
original
dustwrapper.
Mixed
condition, generally good £40/60
1456 ‘Presenting Indian Cricket’. B.
Sarbadhikary. Calcutta 1946. Good
dustwrapper. Sold with ‘Kowloon
Cricket Club. A History’. P.A. Hall
1980. Qty 2. G
£30/40
1457 ‘A Bibliography of Cricket’. E.W.
Padwick. London 1977. First Edition
with original dustwrapper in good
condition. Only 750 copies were
printed. G/VG
£50/70
1458 ‘Kings of Cricket- Anecdotes and
Reminiscences from 1858 to 1892’.
Richard Daft. Bolton 1893. Limited
large paper subscribers’ edition of
150 copies, signed and numbered by
Daft, this being no. 38. Subscriber
number 38 was Edward Dowson,
Surrey 1860-1870. Padwick 903.
Wear to spine and board extremities,
slight breaking to internal hinges,
otherwise in good condition
£120/160
Richard Daft was one of the finest
batsmen of his day, playing 254
matches for Nottinghamshire scoring
9788 runs at an average of 25.42. He
wrote ‘Kings of Cricket- Anecdotes

and Reminiscences from 1858 to
1892’ the year after he retired, which
was published in 1893. By 1900 his
health had deteriorated and he died
bankrupt

Matches Forty Years Ago’, London
1896. Bound in stiffened card boards,
original wrappers retained. Some
wear and ageing etc. Some faults, fair
to good condition
£30/50

Edward Dowson played for Surrey
between 1860 and 1870 and
captained Surrey in 1866

1465 Frank Woolley and Kent books. ‘Early
Memoirs of Frank Woolley’. Martha
Wilson Woolley. Ashurst 1976.
Limited edition no. 584/1000. Signed
by Frank Woolley. Good condition.
‘The History of Kent County Cricket
Club’ volumes I and II. Canterbury
1997. Bumping to corners otherwise
in good condition. ‘Kent Cricket
Matches 1719-1880’. Lord Harris
and F.S. Ashley-Cooper, Canterbury
1929. One page in facsimile. ‘A Few
Short Runs’, Lord Harris. London
1921. Mixed condition, generally
good. Qty 5
£30/50

1459 ‘Winchester College Cricket’. E.B.
Noel. London 1926. Signed with
dedication in ink ‘To my wife on her
birthday’ by the author and dated
30th June 1926. Some wear to spine
and covers, foxing to some internal
pages, otherwise in good condition
£25/35
1460 Lancashire County and Manchester
Cricket Club Annual 1935, 1936,
1937 & 1938. First four issues of the
‘new issue’ of the Annual. All
compiled by J.A. Brierley. Original
decorative cloth boards. Odd minor
faults, otherwise in good/ very good
condition. Qty 4
£30/40
1461 ‘Cricket of To-day and Yesterday’,
Volumes I & II, Percy Cross Standing,
London 1902. Both volumes ex libris
Worcester Public Library, hardback
with cloth covers. Minor wear to
covers, otherwise in good condition.
Sold with ‘The Book of Cricket- A
New Gallery of Famous Players’. C.B.
Fry. Editor. London 1899. Some wear
to covers and loss to top of spine,
otherwise in good condition. Qty 3
£30/50
1462 ‘Scores and Analyses 1864-1881. A
Collection’. Compiled by J.B. Payne
Published in 1904 by the author, this
book contains the full scores of 60
matches not found in Wisden.
Original green cloth. Ex libris Huddersfield Art Gallery. Repair and some
loss to front endpaper, rear endpaper
detached, breaking to internal hinges,
title handwritten to spine, otherwise
in good condition
£60/90
1463 ‘The Book of Cricket. A Gallery of
Famous Players’. Edited by C.B. Fry.
London 1899. Bound in brown
leather. Minor wear to boards,
otherwise in good condition £30/40
1464 Frederick Gale (The Old Buffer). Five
titles by Gale. ‘Sports and Recreations
in Town and Country’, London 1888.
Original green cloth. Slight staining to
front cover, breaking to front internal
hinge. ‘The Public School Cricket
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1466 Collecting Cricket Memorabilia.
Selection of titles relating to
collections,
collecting,
auction
catalogues, reference books etc. Titles
include ‘Catalogue of the Collection
at The Yorker’, A. Lloyd-Taylor,
London 1954. Christies ‘M.C.C.
Bicentenary Auction’ catalogue held
at Lord’s, 13th April 1987. T.
Vennett-Smith
‘Keith
Crump
Collection of Cricket Memorabilia’
catalogue for the auction at
Donnington Priory, 26th September
2006. ‘The Wisden Book of Cricket
Memorabilia’, Marcus Williams and
Gordon Phillips, Oxford 1990.
‘Treasure of Lord’s’, Tim Rice, London
1989. ‘Glorious Innings. Treasures
from the Melbourne Cricket Club
Collection’, Richard Bouwman,
Melbourne 1987 etc. Qty 12. G/VG
£25/35
1467 Autographed cricket books. Excellent
selection of fifty three, mostly
modern, mostly autobiographies and
biographies, each individually signed
by the player featured. Signatures
include Strauss, Botham, Close,
Waqar, Holding, Titmus, Hoggard,
Broad, Anderson, Swan, Boycott, G.
Evans, Parks, Alley, Gover, Andrew,
Langer, S. Fleming, C. Cowdrey,
Fraser, D. Lloyd, Atherton etc. Odd
duplication of signature, odd
signature laid down to page. Nearly
all with good dustwrappers. Includes
one signed rugby book. In two boxes.
G/VG
£70/100
1468 ‘Innings Complete’. Philip Paine.
Volumes 15 (2010), 16 (2011), 19

(2013), 20 (2014) and 22 (2016),
each limited edition of 250 copies,
signed by the author. Qty 6. G
£20/30
1469 ‘The Larwood Story’. Harold
Larwood & Kevin Perkins. Sydney
1982. Paperback edition. Nicely
signed to title page by Larwood. VG
£30/40
1470 ‘Western Australian Cricketers 18921983’. Compiled by the ACS 1983.
Signed in ink to front cover, title page
and player entry on page 14 by
Australia bowling legend Dennis
Lillee. G
£20/30
1471 ‘Long Innings- The Autobiography’.
Sir Pelham Warner. London 1951.
Limited edition of 260, this being
number 198. Signed in ink by
Warner. The majority of pages are
uncut to right edge, otherwise in
good condition
£40/60
1472 ‘The Professional Amateur. The
Cricketing Life of Bob Barber’. Colin
Shindler. Nantwich 2015. Leather
bound limited edition number 43 of
seventy five books produced, signed
by the author and Barber and by five
other cricketers Jack Bond, Jim Parks,
M.J.K. Smith, J.T. Murray and David
Green etc. VG - cricket
£25/35
1473 Martin Wilson signed books. Five
titles by Wilson, each signed by the
author. Titles are ‘An Eighteenth
Century German View of Cricket’,
J.C.F. Gutsmuths, translated into
English by Martin Wilson, Newnham
on Severn 2007. Limited edition no.
40/100. Signed twice by the author.
‘Lillywhite. The First Modern Bowler’,
Newnham on Severn 2011. ‘An
Index to Waghorn’, London 2005.
Limited edition of 100 copies of
which nos. 11-100 were published in
softback, this copy un-numbered.
‘Dawn’s Early Light. Cricket in
America before 1820’, Newnham on
Severn 2008. Limited edition of 160
copies, this copy ‘out of series’. Qty
4. Excellent condition
£40/60
1474 ‘Sports History’. Edited by J.
Goulstone. Numbers 2, 3, 5, 7 and 8
(1982-1986).
All
typescript
publications in original wrappers. Qty
5. G
£60/90
1475 ‘Sports Quarterly Magazine’. Edited
by John Goulstone. Numbers 1, 8,
13-20. Spring 1977-1981. All

typescript publications in original
wrappers. Qty 10. G
£60/90
1476 ‘Willow Leaves: the Magazine of the
Cricketana
Society’.
Original
typescripts of issues 2 and 3. Padwick
3151. Some ageing, generally good
condition. Sold with ‘Who’s Who in
the Minor Counties’. J.F. Burrell,
Bristol c1960. G
£40/60
1477 ‘Keith Crump Collection of Cricket
Memorabilia’ . Original hardback
catalogue for the auction held at
Donnington
Priory
Salerooms,
Dreweatt Neate and T. VennettSmith, 26th September 2006. With
dustwrapper. Minor wear, otherwise
in very good condition
£20/30
1478 ‘The Cricketers’ Who’s Who 1999’.
Signed to the biographies by 372
players and all the featured umpires.
The odd signature on piece laid
down. G/VG
£50/70
1479 ‘M.C.C. 1787-1937’ reprinted from
‘The Times’ M.C.C. Number May
25th 1937. The Times Publishing
Company. London 1937. Original
decorative boards. Gilt to top page
edges. Owner’s name in ink pencil to
front endpaper ‘Sir Ralph Mortimer,
Melbourne Hall, Northumberland’.
Minor wear to head of spine,
otherwise in very good condition
£25/35
Sir Ralph George Elphinstone
Mortimer played one first class
match for Lancashire in 1891. He
served on the committee of
Northumberland C.C.C. 1900-1955
and as President 1945-1955
1480 ‘Jerks in from Short Leg’. Quid (R.A.
Fitzgerald). London 1866. Original
blue boards with cricketer illustration
in gilt to centre. Minor wear to spine
and slight staining to boards,
otherwise in good condition. Sold
with ‘Cricketing Saws and Stories’.
Horace G. Hutchinson. London 1889.
Bound in green cloth, original
wrappers retained. Ex libris E.D.R.
Eagar. G. Qty 2
£40/60
1481 ‘Pierce Egan’s Book of Sports, and
Mirror of Life Embracing The Turf,
The Chase, The Ring and The Stage’.
London 1836. Good cricket content,
pages 337-352. Padwick 1992.
Bound in brown cloth. Some ageing
and foxing with breaking to spine
£50/70
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1482 Sussex cricket histories. ‘Pre-Victorian
Sussex Cricket’, H.F. and A.P. Squire,
1951.
Paper
wrappers
with
dustwrapper. Some staining and nicks
to dustwrapper. ‘Henfield Cricket and
its Sussex Cradle’, H.F. & A.P. Squire,
Hove 1949. Sold with ‘Cricket’,
Country Life Library of Sport, Edited
by Horace Hutchinson 1903. Some
wear, generally good condition. All
three titles signed in pencil to inside
front covers by H.S. Altham who also
wrote the foreword to one. Qty 3. G
£30/50
1483 ‘Cricket Songs’. Norman Gale.
London, third edition 1896. Nicely
bound in quarter green leather with
marbled boards, lacking original front
wrapper. Signed to title page in ink
with dedication by Gale. Small loss to
lower edge of title page, otherwise in
good condition
£50/70
1484 ‘The Life of the late Earl Barrymore
including a history of the Wargrave
Theatricals and Original Anecdotes of
Eminent Persons’. Anthony Pasquin.
Third edition, London 1793.
Rebound in marbled boards with
leather spine. Contains references to
cricket on pages 8 and 85. Not listed
in Padwick. G/VG
£180/250
1485 ‘The Cricket Match. A Poem in Two
Cantos’. Copthall Chambers (Thomas
Smith). London 1859. Rebound in
green cloth, original decorative
wrappers
retained.
Contains
references to ‘Felix’ and his
‘Catapulta’. Wrappers a little worn
with some loss, ageing to internal
pages, otherwise in good condition
£20/30
1486 ‘The Noble Cricketers: A Poetical And
Familiar Epistle’ by John Wolcot.
Facsimile reprint of the rare poem
published by J. Bew in 1778, with a
new introduction and notes by John
Goulstone. Ewell 2010. Limited
edition hardback of 100 numbered
copies of which this is number 6,
signed by Goulstone. VG
£60/90
1487 ‘The Memories of Dean Hole’.
Samuel Reynolds Hole. London, ‘new
edition’ 1893. Original red boards.
Chapter X on ‘Cricketers’ pages 96128. Bound in red boards. Ex libris
J.W. Goldham. Inscribed copy from
Hole dated 1983. Breaking and tear
to spine and slight breaking to
internal hinges Minor wear and

ageing, internally in good condition
£30/50
1488 ‘Pastimes and Players’. Robert
Macgregor. Chatto and Windus.
London 1881. Original decorative
boards. Signed in ink by the
dedicatee, A.D.A. Macgregor. Some
pages detached or becoming
detached, otherwise in good
condition
£25/35
1489 ‘Repton Cricket 1866-1905’. Alfred
Cochrane. Repton 1908. Original
blue cloth with gilt to front cover and
spine. Bookplate of F.S. AshleyCooper to inside front cover with his
own annotations in pencil to front
end paper. G/VG
£30/50
1490 ‘England Test Cricket. The Years of
Indecision 1981-92’. Neville Scott
and Nick Cook. London 1992. Signed
to the title and facing pages by Cook
and twenty one others referred to in
the text. Signatures include Malcolm
Marshall, Allan Lamb, Peter Willey,
David Capel, Neil Fairbrother, Martyn
Moxon, Steve Watkins, Rob Bailey,
Bruce French, Tim Robinson, Chris
Lewis etc. Dustwrapper. G/VG
£30/40
1491 ‘The English Game of Cricket:
Comprising a Digest of its Origin,
Character, History and Progress...’.
Charles Box. London 1877. Rebound
in contemporary green half leather,
raised bands to spine, gilt to top page
edges. Some wear to boards,
internally in good condition £40/60
1492 ‘New Articles of the Game of Cricket,
as settled and revised at the Star and
Garter, Pall-Mall, February 25th
1774’. Maidstone. Reproduced from
the original by Ford, Shapland & Co
Ltd of London. G
£25/35
1493 ‘The Game at Cricket, as settled by
the Several Cricket-Clubs, particularly
that of the Star and Garter in PallMall’ M. Read. London 1760.
Miniature booklet bound in red
leather. G/VG
£50/70
MISCELLANEOUS
1494 ‘Blessings in Disguise’. Alec Guinness.
London 1985. Nicely signed by
Guinness to bookplate laid down to
front endpaper. Also ‘Below the
Parapet. The Biography of Denis
Thatcher’. Carol Thatcher. London
1996. Signed to the title page by
Denis and Carol Thatcher, and also to

the front endpaper by Frederick
Forsyth. Qty 2. G/VG
£50/80
SPORTING EPHEMERA
1495 Sporting
printing
blocks
Collection
of
c1950s/1960s.
seventeen copper on wood printing
blocks of a range of sporting figures.
Sports are cricket (Qty 2), tennis (3),
bowls (1), boxing (2), golf (4),
motorcycling (2) and football (3).
Various sizes. G
£20/30
1496 Horse racing and athletics. Signature
in ink of the jockey, Gordon Richards,
on album page laid down. Also a
signature in pencil of the athlete,
Sydney Wooderson on piece laid
down. Qty 2. G/VG
£15/25
1497 Golf/Football
jug.
Attractive
green/treacle glazed jug with golfer
to one side and footballer to the
other. 6” tall. Sold with a Dartmouth
potteries blue and white ceramic golf
tankard. The tankard 5” tall with
scenes of golf to sides and golf bag
handle. VG. Qty 2
£30/50
1498 ‘Famous Sporting Prints. Volume III.
The Derby’ 1927. Printed at The
Studio Limited, Leicester Square,
London. Sold with ‘Map of the Trout
and Salmon Waters of England &
Wales’ British Field Sports Society
1947. Some faults to the map
otherwise in good condition. Qty 2
£15/25
1499 ‘Royal Bar, Perth’. Silver metal
advertising cigarette case with image
to centre of race horses head with
‘Royal Bar, Perth’ [Scotland] above.
The case measures 3.25”x3.5”. Sold
with a further Victorian silver metal
vesta case decorated with two horses
and jockey’s to each side. ‘925
sterling’ to inside edge. Approximately 1.5”x1.75”. Metal ring
suspension. Qty 2 Good condition
£70/100
1500 Horse racing. Attractive silver
cigarette case with applied raised
oblong enamel image of a horse and
jockey to centre with the engraved
date ‘20th Feb 1918’ below. Gilt
lined. Hallmarked for Sheffield 1916.
The case measures 2.75”x3”. G
£80/120
The jockey appears to be wearing the
Queens racing colours
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1501 Horse racing. Three Victorian vesta
cases with horse racing theme. The
first, a silver metal vesta with ring
suspension to top with applied gold
figure of a horse and rider to side, the
second, a horse shoe shaped vesta
with mother of pearl inlay with the
title ‘Dieppe’ and the third, a silver
metal vesta case decorated with two
horses and jockey’s to each side.
‘925’ to inside. Approx 1.5”x2”.
Metal ring suspension. Qty 3. Good
condition
£70/100
THE FOOTBALL COLLECTION OF
TWO ARSENAL FOOTBALL CLUB
DIRECTORS
The following thirteen lots were
formerly the properties of Arsenal
Football
Club
Directors,
Commander Alfred Bone, Director
1946-1962, also Arsenal ViceChairman throughout the 1950’s and
his son the Reverend Noel Francis
Bone, Director 1962-1983 are being
sold by direct descent from the
family
1502 Arsenal Football Club 1940 to 1951.
Large red leather bound official
photograph album with inscription
page to front which states ‘Presented
to Commander A.F. Bone,R.D. R.N.R.
(Retd.) with the compliments of the
Directors of the Arsenal F.C.,
Highbury’. The thick commemorative
album contains fifty one mono
photographs from the period, each
laid down to the right hand side page
with printed annotation describing
the photograph to the left hand
page. Photographs include an aerial
view of Highbury before the 2nd
World War, empty seats in the stand,
spectators awaited, scenes inside the
ground including the bust of Herbert
Chapman, the Board Room. the
Cocktail Bar (2), the Ladies Lounge
and Buffet, The Long Bar in the East
Stand, Tom Whittaker (Manager) at
his desk, the 1947-1948 League
winning squad, match in the snow at
Highbury, thirteen photographs of
scenes from the F.A. Cup Final v
Liverpool, at Wembley in 1949-50,
the teams walking out led by Joe
Mercer, King George VI greeting the
team, Joe Mercer shaking hands with
Phil Taylor, the Liverpool Captain
prior to kick-off, Mercer receiving the
F.A. Cup from the King, the players
chairing Mercer holding the F.A. Cup,

the full team at Highbury with the
F.A. Cup, trainer Bill Milne with Tom
Whittaker, Jack Crayston and Joe
Shaw, bomb damage at Highbury
1942, Danny Cripps the boot man,
Fred Grosvenor, the kit man, the
changing rooms, the players in
training, both indoor and outdoor,
players playing head tennis at the
club’s practise ground, clearing of the
ground by stewards following the
match, the famous Arsenal Clock at
the Clock End, the Arsenal Football
Club Board of Directors including A.F.
Bone etc. Players featured in the
photographs
include
Lishman,
McPherson, Lewis, Denis Compton,
Goring, Logie, Forbes, Leslie
Compton, Swindin, Fields, Atkinson,
Latt, Rooke, Griffiths, Grimshaw,
Daniel, Healy, Milton, Roper, Barnes,
Scott etc. A beautifully presented
commemorative album. Very good
condition
£300/500
1503 Arsenal Football Club official blazer
worn by Noel Francis Bone during his
time as a Director of the football club
1962-1983. The dark blue blazer, by
Jackson, with wired gilt crest of the
Arsenal emblem, the cannon to chest
pocket, all buttons with Arsenal crest
design. Very good condition. These
club blazers rarely sold at auction.
Sold with two Arsenal ties worn by
Bone, one a red silk club tie with
Arsenal emblem running through it
and the other for the Arsenal v
Dinamo Bacau, Fairs Cup 4th round,
two legged match played in March
1970. The tie with emblems of both
clubs to front. Plus a further maroon
tie. Good condition
£140/180
1504 Reverend Noel Francis Bone, Director
of Arsenal Football Club 1962-1983.
Excellent collection of twenty bound
volumes
of
Arsenal
home
programmes for the seasons
1961/62, 1962/63, 1964/65 to
1969/70, 1971/72 to 1982/83.
These are all Directors copies and are
bound in red boards with gilt titles to
spine. This run of programmes, with
odd exceptions, covers the period of
Directorship held by Noel Bone. The
majority signed to front end paper by
Bone. Good/very good condition
£200/300
1505 Reverend Noel Francis Bone, Director
of Arsenal Football Club 1962-1983.
‘The Arsenal Football Book’. Edited

by Reg Hayter. Excellent selection of
five ‘The Arsenal Football Book’ for
the seasons 1968-69, 1970, 1971,
1972 and 1973 (Books 1-5). These
are all Directors ‘Hayter’s Presentation copies’ and are bound in white
boards with blue spines with gilt titles
to front board. Each personalised to
front cover ‘Rev. N.F. Bone’ in gilt.
Good/very good condition £80/120
1506 ‘Arsenal! Arsenal!’. Official Souvenir
of the ‘Double’ Winning Season
1971. Bound in red leather with gilt
titles to front and spine, gilt to all
page edges. With presentation
certificate laid down to inside front
cover with a dedication to Reverend
Noel Bone, Director, signed by Denis
Hill-Wood, Chairman of Arsenal F.C.
Signed by Bone to inside front board.
Some minor wear to covers and spine
otherwise in good/very good
condition
£50/70
1507 Arsenal football ephemera. Selection
of ephemera formerly the property of
Reverend Noel Bone, Director of
Arsenal 1962-1983. Includes letter
dated 1962 confirming his election to
the Arsenal Board signed by Bob
Wall, Secretary, a Luncheon menu to
the Arsenal Team at the Kyoto
Station Hotel, dated 27th May 1968
(Japan tour by the club), official menu
for the club Dinner held at the Cafe
Royal in 1979, Order of Service for
the funeral of Stanley Rous 1986,
Directors’ Box ticket for the
Tottenham Hotspur v Arsenal match
played in October 1962, Directors
season ticket 1982-83, a good
selection of Christmas cards from the
club, signed by various officials and
Directors including Ken Fryer, letter
from Fred Street, Trainer after Bone’s
retirement as Director in 1983, blank
Arsenal F.C. letterheads, programme
for the last match played at Highbury
v Wigan, May 2006, Arsenal
Handbook 1977-78, two books,
photographs, tickets etc. Plus a large
press photograph of the Arsenal
Boardroom with the Directors of both
the Arsenal and Tottenham Hotspur
clubs sitting around the large
boardroom desk discussing the idea
of the ‘development of a new
stadium for joint use future’ in
December 1977. A good selection
£50/80
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1508 Arsenal Tour of Japan 1968. Selection
of ephemera from the tour the items
given to Reverend Noel Bone,
Director of Arsenal 1962-1983
including a large pin badge/medal
with the emblems of Arsenal and the
Japanese team, tie clip with the
emblems of Arsenal and the Japanese
team, postcard size photograph of
the Arsenal and Japan teams, marked
May 1968 to back, three identical
Luncheon menus to the Arsenal Team
at the Kyoto Station Hotel, dated
27th May 1968, a small pair of
Canon binoculars with the emblem of
the Japanese team, new in original
box etc. Rare items from the tour. G
£50/80
Arsenal travelled to Japan in May
1968 to play three games against the
Japan National Team. Arsenal were
the first English professional club to
tour Japan and the tour was arranged
as part of a push to help promote
football in Japan and also to prepare
the Japanese National Team for the
1968 Olympic Games in Mexico
1509 Reverend Noel Bone, Director of
Arsenal 1962-1983. Selection of
team football pennants collected by
Bone. Pennants are ‘Fenerbache,
‘Alexandria A.R.E. 1982’ (Arsenal
played away friendly matches against
Alexandria Select (Egypt) and Egypt
in August 1982), ‘Italy Under 21’s‘,
‘K.B.V.B U.R.B.S.F.A. (Belgian),
‘Panathinaikos v Arsenal UEFA Cup
(away), September 1981, ‘Juventus’,
‘Arsenal Travel Club pennant Arsenal
v Red Star Belgrade November 1978’
and plastic Arsenal pennant 1952/53.
Qty 7. All in good condition £30/50
1510 Alfred Bone, Director. Director of
Arsenal 1946-1962. Racing Club De
Paris v Arsenal F.C. 1951. Gold metal
medal with centre image of the
emblems of both teams with titles of
the team to circular border. To verso
is engraved ‘Paris 7th November
1951’. Presumably the medal was
presented to Bone at the match... G
£50/80
Racing Club De Paris and Arsenal
F.C. played regular friendly matches
between 1930 and 1962. The idea
for the matches was thought of by
Herbert Chapman and the President
of Racing. At first the Racing v
Arsenal fixture was just a friendly,
but in 1948, Jean Bernard Levy

added a little extra spice by putting
up a cup which would be awarded to
either team if it won three of the
contests in a row. The games
continued until 1962. The 1951
fixture resulted in a 0-5 win for
Arsenal
1511 Reverend Noel Bone, Director of
Arsenal 1962-1983. A silver metal
medal presented to Bone by the club
for the 1971 Double Winning season
The
commemorative
medal
numbered 0157. Complete in the
original leatherette box. Good
condition
£30/50
1512 Football pin badges, cuff links, tie pin,
etc. A selection of pin badges
accumulated by the two Arsenal
Directors over the years, clubs include
Arsenal (various, some quite old),
Hauduk Spilt, Crystal Palace, Lazio,
Canadian Soccer Association, Walsall,
Rangers, Football League, Perth
(Australia), Partisan Belgrade 1979,
Glentoran etc. Pair of Arsenal cuff
links with ‘art-deco’ crest. Some wear
to odd items. Good condition
£50/80
1513 Football memento’s. Selection of
memento’s given to Reverend Noel
Bone, Director of Arsenal 1962-1983
for matches he attended with
Arsenal. Pewter tankard from the
Arsenal F.C. tour of Kuala Lumpur
May-June 1968, a souvenir two
handled metal ashtray? presented to
Bone at the Valencia v Arsenal
European match 1966, a ceramic
Plate and ashtray from Red Star
Belgrade 1978, a pewter plate with
details of the Arsenal v Valencia Cup
Winners Cup Final 1980, an unusual
boxed ball and cup (ivory?) from the
Arsenal tour of Hong Kong etc. Also
a miniature leather football signed by
the Arsenal team c1970’s, some
fading, a leather covered ‘Arsenal’
cigarette box in black with Arsenal
emblem to lid. Good condition
throughout
£60/90
1514 Reverend Noel Bone, Director of
Arsenal 1962-1983. Continental
miniature silver plated replica of the
‘Trophee Noel Beard’ [Fairs Trophy],
inscribed ‘Coupe d’Europe des Foires,
Trophee Noel Beard, Vainqueur 1970.
The Rev N.F. Bone’, fitted on an
ebonised base. 6.5” tall. Presented to
Bone following Arsenal’s win in the
1970 Fairs Cup final, Arsenal beat

RSC Anderlecht 4-3 on aggregate to
win their first European trophy. Good
condition
£200/300
FOOTBALL MEMORABILIA
1515 ‘Greavsie. The Autobiography’.
Jimmy Greaves. London 2003.
Signed in ink by Greaves to title page.
VG
£15/25
1516 ‘Forward Arsenal!’. Bernard Joy.
London 1952. Minor wear to
otherwise good dustwrapper. G
£10/20
1517 ‘Crystal Palace F.C. 1969-1990. A
Biased Commentary’. Chris Winter.
London 1990 (two copies, one
stained). ‘Crystal Palace. The
Complete Record’. Ian King. Derby
2011. ‘The First 100 Years of the
Isthmian Football League’. Nick
Robinson. London 2009 etc. Qty . G
£20/30
1518 ‘FIFA Museum Collection. 1000 Years
of Football’. Edition q. G/VG
£15/25
1519 Queens Park Rangers. A selection of
ephemera including five early mono
real photograph postcards c1930s of
Samuel Abel, Richard March (both
signed in ink), Dave Mangnall, Wilf
Bott and Tommy Cheetham. Some
wear to the Mangnall postcard, the
others in good condition. Also two
colour postcards, ‘A Run by the
Forewards’ and ‘A Neat Dribble’
published by B.B. London series no. E
41. Other items include a hanging
fixture list for London Combination
and League Division 3 matches from
29th August to 26th September
1936, 9.25”x10.5” with hanging
string. Horizontal fold otherwise in
good condition. Also team postcards
and player cards, some signed.
Signatures include Ron Springett, Phil
Parkes, Trevor Sinclair, Glenn Roeder,
Danny Maddix etc, membership
tickets, fixture lists etc. Sold with a full
set of fifity ‘Turf’ Cigarettes ‘50
Famous Footballers’ cards, 1951. G
£30/50
1520 Arsenal F.C. Football League
Champions 1933/34. Album page
nicely signed in ink by sixteen Arsenal
players. Signatures include George
Male, Alex James, Eddie Hapgood,
Ray Bowden, Frank Moss, Cliff
Bastin, Herbie Roberts, David Jack,
Ted Drake etc. G
£70/100
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1521 Manchester United. Blue file
containing over seventy white cards
and some labels signed by United
players and managers. Signatures
include Harry Gregg, Mutch, Burke,
Walton, McShane, Aston, Anderson,
Morris, Sadler, Law, Jordon,
Crompton, Winterbottom, Macari,
McGuiness, Robson, Robins, Setters,
Wilkins, Cantwell, Tommy Docherty,
Frank O’Farrell etc. Some duplication
of signature. G
£50/80
1522 England. Black file containing over
100 white cards, odd photocard
signed by England International
players Signatures include Owen,
Paine, Pallister, Pearce, Platt, Quixall,
Regis, Rix, Brian Robson, Bobby
Robson, Rooney, Laurie Scott, Sewell,
Southgate, Stepney, Stiles, Terry,
Storey-Moore, Tambling, Swan,
Ufton, West, Wilkins, Woodcock,
Wright, Billy Wright etc. Odd
duplication of signature. G £50/80
1523 Stanley Matthews. Stoke City,
Blackpool & England. Wood Potteries
of Burslem ceramic caricature cricket
toby jug of Matthews. Unnumbered
limited edition and standing approximately 5” tall. G
£25/35
1524 Football cigarette case. Silver plated
cigarette case produced in 1950, with
engraving to front of a football match
in progress and to reverse listings in
rows of the League tables for the
English Divisions 1949/50 and the
English Cup Winners from 19381950. Approximately 5.25”x3.25”.
Produced by ‘Kincraft, England’.
G/VG. Previously sold by Knights
£50/80
1525 Holland v France 1963. Commemorative silver metal cigarette case
presented to Maryan Wisnieski
during the French international match
against Holland in 1963. The case
with map of Holland to face, to inside
inscription and dutch football
emblem ‘Hollande v France
17:04:1963. Rotterdam’. Previously
sold by Knights in October 2003. G
£60/90
1526 Edwardian football vesta case c1900.
Attractive silver metal vesta case in
the shape of a football with ring
suspension. Marked ‘Association’ to
both sides. Approximately 1.75”
diameter. Minor wear otherwise in
good condition
£50/80

1527 Football cigarette case. Silver plated
cigarette case produced in 1950, with
engraving to front of a football match
in progress and to reverse listings in
rows of the League tables for the
English Divisions 1949/50 and the
English Cup Winners from 19381950. Approximately 5.25”x3.25”.
Produced by ‘Kincraft, England’.
Minor wear otherwise in good
condition
£40/60
1528 Leicester City F.C. F.A. Cup run
1968/69. Programmes include third
round v Barnsley away (result 1-1), v
Millwall away (1-0), sixth round v
Mansfield away (1-0), semi-final v
West Bromwich Albion home (1-0),
and the Final v Manchester City
(Manchester City won 1-0). Also a
signed colour press cutting of man of
the match, Alan Clarke. Lacking
programmes for the replay v Barnsley
and the two fifth round ties v
Liverpool. Sold with a selection of
thirty three Leicester City home
programmes for Football League, F.A.
Cup, Reserves and friendlies,
1966/67 to 1968/69 seasons.
Friendlies are v Rangers 18th
February 1967, v Borussia Dortmund
18th April 1967, and v Werder
Bremen 1st May 1967. G
£25/35
1529 Arsenal v Nottingham Forest 1929.
Official programme for the Royal
Northern Hospital and Nottingham
Hospital Charity match played at
Highbury on the 19th September
1929. Wrappers cleanly detached,
some wear and soiling to wrappers,
some rusting to staple otherwise in
overall good condition
£30/50
1530 Arsenal home programmes 1929/30
and 1930/31 seasons. Official
League programmes for Arsenal v
Aston Villa (May 3rd 1930) and
Arsenal v Aston Villa November 8th
1930. Sold with an England v The
Rest, International Trial Match played
at Highbury on the 4th March 1931.
Minor wear and some rusting to
staples otherwise in good condition
£30/50
1531 Leytonstone v Dulwich Hamlet 1932.
Official programme for the Isthmian
League match played on September
1st 1932. Some folds, splitting to
crease edges, some rusting to staples
otherwise in generally good condition
£18/25

1532 Football programmes 1956 to 1984.
Selection of thirteen programmes
including Finals, League, Cup etc.
Includes Queen’s Park v Stirling
Albion 1956/57 (SLC), Bolton
Wanderers v Wolves 1957/58 (FAC),
F.A., Cup Final for 1959, 1965, 1979
and 1983 (the 1959 Final programme
in good/very good condition),
League Cup Final programmes for
1971 (2), 1975, 1984, Texaco Cup
Final (2nd Leg) programme 1973 etc.
Sold with two International Rugby
programmes for England v Scotland
1949 and England v South Africa
1952 (both with folds and faults).
Qty 15. Odd faults otherwise in good
condition
£30/40
1533 Nottingham Forest v Liverpool 1977.
Official programme for the League
match played at the City Ground on
26th
December
1977.
The
programmes signed to the first
internal page by Manager Brian
Clough, Assistant Manager, Peter
Taylor and coach Jimmy Gordon.
Vertical crease otherwise in good
condition. Rare to see a programme
signed by all three
£30/50
TENNIS & GOLF

Cathedral, 22nd June 1995. Signed in
ink to the back cover by the cricketer,
Tom Graveney. VG
£20/30
1537 ‘Skittle-Tennis’. First produced in
1930 by Kum-Bak Sports Games &
Toys, North Acton, London. Indoor
table-top game comprising two
tennis bats, skittle stand with five
attached skittles, two posts and metal
fixings. Lacking the ball. Printed
instructions to inside of lid. Some
ageing to lid and slight wear,
otherwise in good condition £30/40
1538 Royal Doulton ‚‘Golfing series’
bulbous bodied jug, decorated to
both sides in colour with cavalier
figures (Crombie) playing golf
without inscription. Colour golf
course border to top of jug. Approximately 5” tall. With Royal Doulton
stamp and ref no 23 to base. Very
good condition. Rare
£100/150
1539 Golfing vesta. Silver metal vesta case
with engine turned decoration, loop
suspension. The case with applied
oval colour image of a lady golfer
wearing red jacket and hat. ‘Kramer’
stamped to edge. Good condition
£50/80

1534 ‘En-Tout-Cas Ltd, Syston, Leicester.
Patentees & Makers’. Green and
white circular enamel metal
advertising sign for the company. The
sign with bolt through centre for
fixing. Sold with various copied
examples of their advertising. Some
rusting to edges otherwise in good
original condition
£40/60
En-Tout-Cas Ltd, founded in 1909
was a leading landscape and garden
ornamentation company specialising
in hard lawn tennis courts and sports
grounds. They completed work at
Wimbledon, Eton, Roehampton,
Hurlingham etc
1535 Tennis signatures. Selection of thirty
signed white cards and odd
promotional photograph signed by a
tennis player, some ladies included.
Signatures include Frew McMillan,
Vilas, Stole, Nastase, Tanner,
Rosewell, Dan Maskell, Hewitt,
Casals, Dupont, Roche, McEnroe,
Leconte, Durie, Alice Marble,
Dorothy Round, Hart etc. Good
selection
£40/60
1536 Fred Perry 1909-1995. Original order
of service for Perry held at St. Paul’s
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BOXING
1540 John L. Sullivan. Champion boxer
c1890. Original sepia carte de visite
style photograph of Sullivan, half
length with arms crossed. The
photograph measures 2.25”x3.5”
laid to card. Minor surface marks,
otherwise in good condition. Rare
£50/70
Sullivan, known as the ‘Boston
Strong Boy’, was the first recognised
world heavyweight champion of
gloved boxing, holding the title from
1885 to 1892

1541 Joe Louis. Signed 8”x10” sepia
photograph of Louis in boxing pose,
laid to page. Signed in black ink by
Louis. VG
£70/100
1542 Jack
Dempsey,
Heavyweight
Champion of the World 1919-1926.
Original sepia printed photograph of
Dempsey in boxing pose. Signed and
dedicated by Dempsey in black ink
‘To my friend, John S. Milner. Best
wishes Jack Dempsey’. G £70/100
1543 Boxing signatures. Four signatures of
boxers on album pages laid down.
Signatures are Peter Kane, World
Flyweight Champion, Nel Tarleton,
British Featherweight Champion,
Ernie Roderick, European Welterweight Champion, and Arthur
Danahan,
British
Amateur
Lightweight Champion. Also a signed
mono photograph of Tommy Farr,
British Heavyweight Champion etc.
G/VG
£30/50
RUGBY
1544 Leicester [Rugby] Football Club.
Centenary Season 1980-81. Winners
of the John Player Cup 1979, 1980,
1981’. Large mono limited edition
print featuring the Leicester rugby
squad in caricature by artist Donald E.
Green, the print signed by Green and
dated 1981. Nicely signed in ink by
twelve of the players featured Peter
Wheeler (Capt), W.H. ‘Dusty’ Hare,
Les Cusworth, Clive Woodward, Paul
Dodge, Terry Burwell, Wayne
Richardson, Nick Joyce, Ian Smith,
Kevin Williams, Tim Barnwell and
Nick Jackson. Limited edition 21/100.
Framed and glazed in black, some
wear to frame. 16”x21”. VG. Sold
with a official programme for the F.A.

Cup Final 1961, Leicester City v
Tottenham Hotspur match played at
Wembley on 6th May 1961. Light
vertical fold otherwise in good/very
good condition. Plus a red, white and
blue quartered felt cap, possibly a
souvenir from the 1950/60’s
£50/80
1545 Rugby. ‘A Touch Down’. Excellent
brass metal rounded oblong vesta
case with an impressive image of
rugby touchdown involving four
rugby players to side and to reverse
the engraved name ‘K.G. Shelitine’,
lacking ring suspension. Reg No.
159810 to case (c1890). Approximately 1.25”x2”. Minor dents to
verso otherwise in good condition.
An attractive vesta
£80/120
1546 Leicester Tigers 1999/2000. Two
colour printed team photographs,
one for the 1999/2000 season, the
other slightly later. Both images laid
to card mount, each signed to the
centre by Martin Johnson (Captain),
and to the mount borders by the
majority of the two squad members.
Signatures include Andy Goode, Neil
Back, Austin Healey, Martin Corry,
Richard Cockerill, Graham Rowntree,
Dean Richards etc. Seventy five
signatures in total. Framed and
glazed overall 18.75”x24.5”£25/35
1547 South African tour of Great Britain
1931-32. ‘Illustrated Souvenir of the
Springboks, South African Rugby
Team Tour 1931-32 England, Ireland,
Scotland & Wales’. Compiled and
edited by edited by Francis G.
Richings and published by C.Mitchell
& Co of London 1931. A comprehensive 64 page brochure with team
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profiles,
pen
pictures
and
biographies, fixture list, reminiscences, records of previous tours,
photographs, history of South African
rugby etc. Good/very good
condition. Formerly the property of
Arthur William Carr (cricketer).
Nottinghamshire & England 19101934
£40/60
1548 Rugby League. New Zealand tour to
England 1951/52. Album page
signed by twenty three members of
the New Zealand touring party, the
majority in ink. Players’ signatures
include M. Robertson (Captain),
Atkinson, Eastlake, Edwards, Haig,
Hough, McLennan, B. Robertson,
McBride etc. G
£40/60
1549 Rugby League. ‘Lord Somers,
Governor of Victoria Welcoming
“The Southern Cross” at Essendon,
Melbourne, Victoria, June 13th
1928’. Mono photograph card of
Lord Somers welcoming the crew,
Capt. Kingsford-Smith, Mr. Ulm, Mr.
Warner and Lieut. Lyon, with a large
crowd in attendance in the
background. Printed title and crew
member’s signatures to lower border.
Handwritten dedication in ink to
lower left corner, ‘To J. Parkin Esq,
Captain English Team with R.P.
France[?] comps.’. 8”x6”. Some
ageing, otherwise in good condition
£30/50
Great Britain were touring Australia
in 1928, captained by Jonathan
‘Jonty’ Parkin. The ‘Southern Cross’
flew from San Francisco to Brisbane
via Hawaii and Fiji in 1928
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